AKceccyapbl AN NI0CKOLLIOBHbLIX MaLUVH
OnuncaHue

Anmartbl (7273)495-231

ApxaHrenbck (8182)63-90-72

ActpaxaHb (8512)99-46-04
BapHayn (3852)73-04-60
Benropop (4722)40-23-64
BpsHck (4832)59-03-52

BnagusocTok (423)249-28-31

Bonrorpap (844)278-03-48
Bonoraa (8172)26-41-59
BopoHex (473)204-51-73

ExatepuHbypr (343)384-55-89

MBaHoBo (4932)77-34-06
Wxesck (3412)26-03-58
WpkyTck (395)279-98-46

Poccus (495)268-04-70

Mo Bonpocam npoaax 1 noaAepxkM odpaLlanTech:

KasaHb (843)206-01-48

Kanunuurpag (4012)72-03-81

Kanyra (4842)92-23-67
Kemepogo (3842)65-04-62
Kupos (8332)68-02-04
KpacHogap (861)203-40-90
KpacHosipck (391)204-63-61
Kypck (4712)77-13-04
Nvneuk (4742)52-20-81

MarHuToropck (3519)55-03-13

Mocksa (495)268-04-70
MypmaHck (8152)59-64-93

HabepexHble YenHbl (8552)20-53-41
HwxHuin Hosropog (831)429-08-12

Kupruans (996)312-96-26-47

HoBoky3HeLk (3843)20-46-81
HoBocubupck (383)227-86-73

Omck (3812)21-46-40
Open (4862)44-53-42
OpeHbypr (3532)37-68-04
MeH3a (8412)22-31-16
Mepmb (342)205-81-47

PocroB-Ha-[loHy (863)308-18-15

PssaHb (4912)46-61-64
Camapa (846)206-03-16

Cankr-NeTepbypr (812)309-46-40

Capartos (845)249-38-78

Cesactononsb (8692)22-31-93
Cumdeponons (3652)67-13-56

KasaxcraH (7172)727-132

maa@nt-rt.ru || https://magi.nt-rt.ru/

CmoneHck (4812)29-41-54
Coun (862)225-72-31
CraBponosb (8652)20-65-13
CypryT (3462)77-98-35
TBepb (4822)63-31-35
Tomck (3822)98-41-53
Tyna (4872)74-02-29
TiomeHb (3452)66-21-18
YnbsHoBCK (8422)24-23-59
Ydpa (347)229-48-12
Xabaposck (4212)92-98-04
YensbuHck (351)202-03-61
Yepenosey (8202)49-02-64
fApocnaenb (4852)69-52-93


mailto:mqa@nt-rt.ru
https://maqi.nt-rt.ru/

Arm bed components

1, REAER krn bed comonents

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

@S

(Product number)

031204014

PF3800006

PF38000103

PF38000104L

PF380001051

PF6150211

PR3800DP010702

PR3800DP0108

PF6150107

PF6150104

PF38000111

PF38000112

PF38000113

PF38000114

PF38000115

SCJ2102

SK931204301-1

PF38000118

PF38000119

PF38000120

PF38000121

PF38000122

PF38000118

PF38000124

PF38000118

PF38000126

PF38000127

TR

(Product name)
HF5ER14 Arm bed compkte
JRARSZIZIEET Screw
JRHRSZ 184 Bed support
1R Side plate
[EEREY Gasket
JEEHRIZST Side plaic screw
TE#R Face plate
ER#: Face plate gasket
ERIZET Screw
ERET54ZFLE Rubber plug
MBS EEEMR Cam cover latch

MR EERSEEE Spring

R EARGEEEEE Spring suspension

4R EIREEIRET Screw

B H=2E4R Attachment installing plate

HHEI2ET Screw
PHEEIIZET Screw
LR (RET Screw
S EEER{E Cam cover asm
#E Cam cover
(MEEEEFENR Cam cover
MHCERIEE Spring
DA ESREIRET Screw
NS4 Cam cover guide
N ES40I2ET Screw
H#EWRERE Bed slide asm

HERY Bed slide

3800

3800 FE
(Number of 3800 used)

1

2



THRS

(number)

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

THES

(Product number)

PF38000128

PF38000118

PF38000130

PF38000118

PF38000132

PF5550725

PF38000134

PF5550834

PFQ50140

SCJ2011

PFQ5150

PF38000140

PF8420M-D30646

PFQ5149

PF38000143

PF38000144

PF38000145

PFQ60113

PFQ60121

PFQ1190

PFQ1190

SCJ2004

SCJ2035

PR38000150

FHEIR

(Product name)
HEMREE Spring
HEIREEIRET Screw
#ERSHL Bed slide guide
R SACIBET Screw
HEHR$H{EE Bed slide lock spring
HEIRSHEEIRET Screw
HEIRESIETF Latch
HEREIEF4R5T Screw
EREEThE Plate
RI7<FBIBET Screw
3228 Stand
MHEEMMBLFLEE Rubber plug
_HHEHESFLEE Rubber plug
STERIEEIBET Screw
ERETEETET5 287122 Rubber plug
FAF4HFLEE Rubber plug
T4HEFL2E Rubber plug
BUE}E Name Plate
BUSHRUIET Rivet
EBHZ R Pilley cover asm
{EEHR4BIE Operation panel
PI7SFIRET Screw
BEUZET Screw

LEDXT LED

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

2



Main shaft & needle bar components

o LREFAEH lain shaft & needle bar componeats

s P g P i e 8 0 v
01 PF9802DP0219 FoFSEEH14B44 Motor stator 1
02 PF9802DP0219 E3H1%#F Motor rotor 1
03 PF9802DP0219 Bl ARSI Insulated washer 1
04 PF38000204 iHET Ol seal 1
05 PR3800DP0205 _F%f Main shaft 1
06 PR3800DP0206 _HHFREERE Main shaft bushingear 1
07 PF38000207 _4d4E8] Main shaft thrust collar 1
08 PF555047 _ihpEIEET Screw 2
09 PF38000209 A E SRS Main shaft bushing intermediate 1
10 PF555056 FREEIRET Screw 1
11 PF38000211 _HiHBTEHEESYE Main shaft bushing front 1
12 PF5550227 HEIRET Bushing screw 1
13 PF5550211 ERHREPRFIES Roller felt 1
14 PF5550212 EHARSHEETS 8 Crank oil adjusting pin 1
15 PF5550213 BRI H5E Rubber bushing 1
16 PF5550214 FHRREETI #0288 O-Rubber ring 1
17 PF3800021701 EHFF & Counterweight asm 1
18 PF5550216 EHTEIEERMZET Screw 1
19 PF5550217 TENERETORZRE O-Rubber ring 1
20 PF5550218 SHTHEIREEIZET Screw 1
21 PF38000221 £HFFZEAFEE Needle crank 1
22 PF5550330 PhLRHIRRERMZET Screw 1
23 PF5550330 BRESHIIEIRET Screw 1
24 PF555031 £HFIZERF Needle bar crank rod 1
25 PF555022401 SHRERRETHE Needle roller bearing 1
26 PF5550228 SHTEFECHEIBET Left twist screw 1

27 PF38000227 £H#F 43 Needle bar bushing upper 1



THRS

(number)

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

TS

(Product number)

PF555037

PF5550H38

PF555033

PF5550340

PF555035

PF38000234

PF38000235

PF5550340

PFDTTV716

PF5550341

PF6150227

PF1310D239

SCJ2006

PF9802DP0221

PF9802DP0223

SCJ2038

PF1790S033

SCJ1036

FHEIR

(Product name)
EHF LAIEFLEE Rubber plug
$HF T4FE Needle bar bushing lower
$HTZERAE Needle bar connection asm
SHTERAEIRET Screw
EHTERAEIBIR Crank slide block
£HFF Needle bar
&% (1/4") Needle clamp ( 1/4")
STEHZET Screw
#5t Needle
SHFELiBER S Slide blcok bushing
BRSHUBET Screw
RI7<FBIBET Screw
HI7<FIRET Screw
F# Hand wheel
440 Magnetic steel
BI85 Screw
FHIBET Screw

A4 Retaining ring

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1



Presser bar components

3, EHAH Presser bar components

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THES

(Product number)

PF555041

PF555042

PF555043

PF555044

PF38000305

PF3800DP0306

PF555047

PF5550410

PF38000310

PF5550412

PF38000312

PF38000313

PF03021561

PF38000315Q

PF555016

PF38000317

PF3800031803

PF5550416

PF38000320

PF38000321

PF38000322

PF38000323

PF38000324

PF38000325

pCE____FD

=

(Product name)
JEELRET Presser spring regulaior
VAR THRE Nut
FAESHT Presser bar guide bar
VAEEE Presser spring
JEFF Presser bar
JEAFS2E Presser bar guide bracket asm
[EFTSERZET Screw
EAF4JE Presser bar bushing lowcr
JERIERG (1/4") Presser foot asm
JEREMEET Screw
0££7] Thread knife
1471543 Thead knife guide
PNETISHRET Screw
IR Hand lifter
JEREPRIFERET Screw
JERMRIFFEE Washer
[ERMRFOECERE Hand lifter cam asm
ERMRF4HOMZE O-Rubber ring
ERIFHBEIR Lifting lever
FHpERAHAAEET Hinge screw
FAFERIRTATAT Lifting link for lifting kver
BUATFFAHAZET Hinge screw
RUFTATAREH Hinge pin

BUATAFIREEEERE Lifting lever gasket

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

35

36

RS

(Product number)

SCJ1009

SCJ1009

PF38000328

PF38000323

PF38000331

PF38000332

PF38000333

PF38000334

PF38000335

PF5550432

THER

(Product name)
BUFLHFFF 4R Snap ring
BUFLFFFF 4R Snap ring
FAERIAIAT Lifting lever connecting rod
FAEHIHIFTIRET Hinge screw
FAEMNSATAT Lifting kver link rear
JEFTIFARARET Hinge screw
AERITUTEEL Swivel
AFERITIAT Lifting lever connecting rod.vcrtical
FAERITIATARE Nut

[EFFZEIE Rubber rule

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1



Feed mechanism components

4, ERAHA Peed nechanisn comonents

it I 41O el urom o S e
01 PF38000401 ERHRIMSER Y Feed eccentric cam asm 1
02 PF38000402 BEEHRIES Feed cceentriv vam 1
03 PF555063 ERURECIZET Screw 2
04 PF38000404 EEMRIOES =R Feed cceentrk thrust washer 1
05 PF555065 RO EEIRIRET Screw 3
06 PF38000406 IERIKIERT Feed rocker shaft connecting rod 1
07 PF38000407 1%8L/JMERF Connecting rod 1
08 PF38000408 IERREFFES Connecting pin 1
09 PF6150607 ERHEITHHIRET Screw 1
10 PF38000410 IEBHEIT Feed driving rocker asm 1
11 PF38000411 1ERHEHTEE Reed driving rocker 1
12 PF38000412 IERHEMEEAH Hinge pin !
13 PF6150227 ERHEATEEAHIRET Screw 1
14 PF38000414 EEHEFFEEGSS Hinge pin 1
15 PF555022 IEEHEITEEG $HIRET Screw 1
16 PF38000416 IERHETH Hinge pin !
17 PF38000417 EERHEITH4I85T Screw 2
18 PF38000418 ERLHRIRAAARE] Hinge screw 1
19 PF5550651 SRR AMRE Nut 1
20 PF38000420 JE¥HHHHE Feed rocker shaft crank 1
21 PF5550621 EERIEIRIZET Screw 1
22 PF38000422 1414 Feed rocket 1
23 PF38000423 ERNHTEFSR Thrust collar 1

24 PF5550511 PERIHTERLEIRET Screw 2



RS

(number)

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

a4

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

@S

(Product number)

SCJ1036

PF38000426

PF555029

PF5550653

PF555027

PF38000430

PF38000431

PF38000432

PF5550630

PF38000434

PF38000435

PF38000436

PF555049

PF5550627

PF38000439

PF5550630

PF615067

PF38000442

PF5550637

PF38000444

PF38000445

PF38000446

PF38000447

PF38000418

PF5550651

PF5550621

PF38000451

PF5550627

PF38000426

PF5550615

PF38000207

PF555027

PF38000457

PF5550227

PF38000459

PF38000460

PF38000461

PF38000462

PF38000463

PF5550511

PF5550627

PF38000466

PF38000467

TR

(Product name)
ERHMEA AR Retaining ring
ERHREIHE Bushing
RS HEIRET Screw
PEHHHSE Thrust collar
EERIHHSEERET Screw
BERHMRTIHE Bushing
TFEREE Feed rocker
ZFEREEIZET Screw
TFERREIZE TR Washer
TFEREEIZE THRES Nut
oFZ2 Feed bar
ZFER4H Peed bar shaft
TFERHIZET Screw
FFEEHiHE Oil wick
BRI (14
IEEIZFEE Washer
ERIFIZET Screw
R (174
FHRUZET Screw

FATFKIZEFF Feed driving shaaft conoccting rod

FATHEFFMECES Feed driving eccentic thrust washer

R EFIERIRET Screw
FATFFSRIHE Feed driving shaft crank rear
ATFETARAIRET Hinge screw
R EFRAIRE Nut
AT EHIRRERET Screw
JATFih Feed driving shaft
AL Oil wick
R HEHHE Bushing
R EHERET Screw
AT HEHIETE] Thrust collar
[EAHERRBIRET Screw
AT 4iR4HE Bushing
R HEIZET Screw
AT 4HETSHE Bushing
AT SHRBIEEHE Feed rocker shaft crank
TR HHRTHARIRET Screw
FERERF Feed bar link
FEHEITISE Thrusi collar
FEREITHBIEET Screw
FFEREFFHEL Oil wick
TFEEEITEFLEE Countersunk washer

TFEREITEAENZET Screw

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



RS RS FHEIR 3800 A&
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 3800 used)

68 PF38000468 TR Washer 1



Feed regulating components

5, BHW¥ 2 HH Peed regulating components

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

29

30

EHES

(Product number)

PF38000501Q

PF555072

PF38000503

PF38000504

PF38000505

PF555076

PF38000507

PF38000508

PF5550330

PF38000510

PF38000511

PF38000512

PF38000513

PF5550633

PF38000515

PF5550648

PF5550330

PF38000518

PF38000519

PF6150107

PR3800DP0521

PF6150624

SCJ3028

PFQ1565

PF5550718

PF5550719

PF38000529

PF38000542

FHBIR

(Product name)

EREEREEREDS Stitch dial asm
EERIEEREEHIZET Screw
ERHETIEHE Feed regulating screw
ERHETIHEHEOZE O-Rubber ring
ZERIBESAE Stitch dial lock pin
ERHESIESHEE Stitch dial lock spring
PERHET588 Feed regulator
ERHETIRE4H Hinge pin
ERHET R HIRET Screw
ERHETISREFT Feed regulator connecting rod
VAT BT IRAEET Hingr screw
TS RRET IR Nut
RIS IIESS Tension spring suspension stud
BT IR EHIRET Screw
RIEFS I Tension spring suspension crank
VBT HIR R ERET Screw
BT HIRERIRET Screw
EIRERIHAIEE Tension spring
FIEEETEHR Suspension bracket
FIEEEEIRIRET Screw
fE%HI4H Reverse feed control kver shaft
ERIFMOFZE O-Rubber ring
IR h3E 42 Waved washer
EIZEIIRTFE Reverse feed control tever
EIERHRFEAMRET Screw
EIXERRIFIRET Screw
EIRERHAHIT Screw
fElErhE Bushing

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

FHES

(Product number)

PF38000531

PF38000532

PF38000533

PF38000534

PF38000535

PF5550615

PF5550648

PF38000538

PF38000539

PF38000540

PF38000512

FHEIR

(Product name)
FPUEFTIRE Nut
IERHLER Lever stopper
FIERHHPUZEET Screw
EREEHYPUIRREER Rubber cushion
{EIH4EHAR Conirol lever crank rear
EREAHMEEAZET Screw
BIERIEARIZET Screw
fEI%#HEFF Reed driving rocker arm connecting
BRERBEITHMIIZET Screw
ERERLEITHIAEAE Washer
BRERHEITHMIIZE Nut

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



Looper thread retainer components

6, ¥4 B0 # Looper thread retainer components

MRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

RS

(Product number)

PF380006011

PF380006021

PF38000603

PF5550521

PF5550227

PF380006061

PF38000607

PF555047

PF380006091

PF38000610

PF38000611

PF5550227

PF38000614

PF5550227

PF38000616

PF5550719

PF38000618

PF5550227

PF38000620

PF38000621

PF38000622

PF38000614

FETR

(Product name)

5% Gear asm
B4 EPUES Gear asm
=i FHIE Bushing
BT HERRY Bushing
BAMEEIZET Screw
B TRPUE Gear asm
"4 Uprighu shaft
GRECIET Screw
T4 Gear asm
i Lower shaft
THSHE Bushing
THEIHELRET Screw
TR ESRMY Bushing
THRIHEIRET Screw
i34 Thrust collar
THRSEIRET Screw
TARHIEER Bushing
TRHEIRET Screw

THIBTEHE HEE Looper thread guard bushing

THBIAERE Oil seal
5%t Looper rocker shaft

THMFMES Bushing

3800 &
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1

1



THRS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

FHES

(Product number)

PF5550227

PF38000625

PF5550227

PF38000616

PF5550719

PF380006291

PF5550719

PF380006311

PF5550719

PF38000633

PF5550719

PF38000635

PF38000636

PF38000637

PF555049

PF38000639

PF38000641

PF38000642

PF38000643

PF5550511

PF38000645

PF5550648

PF38000647

PF2052106

PF38000649

PF5550648

PF38000651

PF38000652

PF38000653

PF6150104

PF38000655

PF38000656

PF555027

PF38000658

PF38000659

PF6150517

PF38000661

PF5550627

PF5550511

PF38000664

PF5550615

PF38000666

PF38000667

FHEIR

(Product name)

TEEIMERET Screw
TERTIESR(F Bushing
THERTIHERST Screw
5 4R Thrust collar
LEHIHENRET Screw
FENEE I Gear asm
ERNTELIIRET Screw
WENSEHH Gear asm
WA BEEICIBET Screw
4R Looper crank asm
TEAEIRET Screw
TEHEEETIRET Screw
- ESLER Trunnion asm
TEHEIHERS Looper nKker shaft asm
TEHEMZIRET Screw
TEHERNHL Ol wick
Z56+58RE Looper mounting base
THZRERIZET Screw
LTEHEMIHE Bushing
TEHRIMINEIZET Screw
A EHHHAR Looper holder asm (left)
EBEHIRIRET Screw
2%t Looper (left)
LEIZET Screw
AT Looper holder asm (right)
BEEEHRIRIRET Screw
AZ%t Looper (right)
LEHIFESSER: Crank cover asm
RHIFEET5I2ET Screw
HHRE 557128 Rubber plug
AR EFSHEHE Viny mhe
P55 Needle giuird crank asm
IPENDECIZET Screw

#5HZEFF Needle guard crank rod

PET S HZENIR Rear needle guanl rocker fori

ST BHARIRET Screw
IPETAIES Pin
ST ML Ol wick
IPETRRIREIRET Screw
IPEHIRE Bushing
IPETHEIRET Screw
#7514 Needle guard driving shaft asm

FETIRZ Oil wick

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



RS MRS THER 3800 FE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 3800 used)

68 PF38000668 }PETHRHE Rear needle guard rocker arm asm 1
69 PF5550648 HETEIIRIZEET Screw 1
70 PF38000670 1EP4EL (1/4") Driving needle guard(1/4) 1
71 PF555049 IERIPEHTIZET Screw 1
72 PF38000672 $PEHHFEE Needle guard base 1
73 PF6150420 HPEHFTEEIZET Screw 2
74 PF38000674 EEEFEHT Counter needle guard 1
75 PF38000675 AEEFEHT Counter needle guard 1

76 PF68425E28 EAEEIPEHTIRET Screw 2



Thread take-up, tension, and tension releasing assembly
complete

7. R8. R, XBA4# Thread take-up, tension, and tension releasing asseably complete

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

@RS

(Product number)

PF38000701

PF38000702

PF38000703

PF555034

PF38000705

PF38000706

PF38000707

PF38000708L

PF5550230

PF38000710

PF5550725

BF700W1301

PF38000713

PF5550725

PR3800DP0715

PF38000716

PF5550725

PF38000718

PF38000719

PF5550317

SCJ1010

BF889204185

THER

(Product name)
BEEEFF Thread takc-up lever
PRERIEFTAEET Screw
HKELFT Thread take-up
PREATREMRET Screw
HREATIELR Tension plate
PRSI Tension spring
PREATIREARIMIRET Screw
PKERFFIAEE Thread lakc-up lever guard
PREFTIRERRET Screw
£BFHR Take-up thread tension lever
LEVITIRIRET Screw
ETIRIZETERRE Washer
hiE/S444 frame thread eyelet
B/ SLHIRET Screw
FAELAH Tension release shaft
AL ISR Tension release arm asm
LA HITRIZET Screw
TRERIRAIIT3EES Spring
JEFAFEEEEHR Suspension bracket
EATTEEEERIEET Screw
HAZAHISE Snap ring

HALRAMIHES O-Rubbcr ring

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

FHES

(Product number)

PF38000723

PF38000724

PF38000725

PF38000726

PF38000727

PF38000728

PF38000729

PF38000730

PF38000731

PF38000732

PF38000733

PF38000734

PF38000735

PF38000736

PF38000737

PF5550725

PF38000739

PF5550725

PF38000749

PF38000750

PF38000751

PF38000752

PF5550725

PF38000754

PF38000755

PF38000756

PF38000757

PF38000758

PF38000759

PF38000760

PF38000761

PF38000762

PF38000763

PF38000764

PF38000765

PF38000766

PF38000767

PF38000768

PF38000769

PF5550725

PF38000771

PF38000772

PF38000773

THER

(Product name)
HAERAHER Tension release shah spacer
Stk BE it h Spaced(A) for inslalling plale
S8 P22t Spaced(B) for installing plate
Jetkas FRAEEMBET Screw
LB TR AEHURET Screw

%I ELE55R4 Needle thread tension asm

BRI SELHR Needle thread tension guide plate

EEWESZANR Tension thread guide
Se2#84T Looper Umrad tendon posi
LT LR Tension disc
TEILHALLEE Tension disc presser tube
4 24E Tension spring
£ AR Tension disc stopper
EZTEAREERH Tension nut
S Frame thread guide
SEHINRET Screw
EZHEL/T Tension release latch
LA TURET Screw
JREFT4M4E Loopcr thread take-up cam
[REFT S TERIIRET Screw
SRS Looper thread guide asm
MECSERER Thread guide plate
I SEERIEET Screw
JREEL S £ Looper thread guide
RS EINFET Screw
[ S 1EENEE Thread guide stopper spring
R SLIEANEEIRET Screw
[RE R EEINEL Cast-off wire
[RERHBANELIRET Screw
[REBRELSNLLIRETHE Washer
4 S468 Thread guide sprimg
SIS EARETIRE Nut
RIS EARET Thread guide stud
NS4S (A ) Looper thread guide
SRR Castoff plate
MESERSS (£ ) Looper thread guide
D SEFR Collar
D SEREIIRET Screw
JRE&S£H Looper thread guide
[RESEINET Screw
JEZ4S4EE Looper thread guide tube
FALZGAHE Tension release shaft bushing

TAEAMEIRET Screw

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1



RS MRS THER 3800 FE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 3800 used)

66 PF38000774 JERERFALLEH Looper ihread release shaft 1
67 PF5550416 JERERHA RS O BLRE O-Rubbcr ring 1
68 PF38000776 JEREANLEMERARER(4 Tension release arm asm 1
69 PF38000777 [ERERAARAMIRE Nut 1
70 PF38000778 TR 28R4 Lower thread tension asm 1
71 PF38000779 S BRLAENY Tension installing plaie 2
72 PF38000780 JERELEREI S £ Looper thread tension control plate 2
73 PF38000781 EREATNESLAMR Thread guide 2
75 PF38000783 SeEABET Screw 2
76 PF38000784 JELFLRHR Tension disc 4
77 PF38000785 L4 E Looper ihread tension spring 2
78 PF38000786 £k 324 1EEERE] Tension spring bushing 2
79 PF38000787 JFRESRERIZES Nut 2
80 PF5550725 RELERLIHRIZET Screw 2
81 PF38000789 JERERHALZITC Looper thread release latch 1
82 PF5550725 JELRHALETUEET Screw 1

83 PF38000791 /&4 Small thread guage 1



Lubrication

8, ¥R A # Lubrication

MRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FHES

(Product number)

PF38000801

PF38000802

PF38000811

PF38000812

PF38000813

PF38000814

PF38000815

PF38000818

PF38000819

PF5550827

PF5550633

BF31016255039

PF5550827

PF5550633

PF5550830

PF5550831

PF38000829

PF5550627

PF5550834

PF5550725

PF38000833

PF5550825

PF5550824

PF38000806

PF38000836

PF38000837

PF38000808

FEIR

(Proviuct name)
SEERERH Lubricating oil pump asm
SHZRZZEHR Oil pump installing basc

_AfmEESL Rubber joint
THEAETESL Rubber joint
JHZRELE] Collar
SHERIZET Screw
_AAEEHES Main shatft oil tube
BB HEREZESL Ol sight window base
WHSHME Gear oil pipe
W HHESR Holder
LB IIRET Screw
_AHERHE Oil return tube asm
[E;fESE Oil return tube holder
[EHESAZET Screw
[ElHPREES Oil feit
ElEFESSE Oil felt presser
B4R Arm oil shield
EEBESHRIMEL Ol wick
EEBILAIR L 42E] Screw
SRR FA2E] Screw
TR EHE Oil tube
SHESORZB O-Rubbcr ring
$1EF Oil singhl window
SHERZS(R Oil pump housing
Wi Gear
Wi Gear

SHERUECHENR Oil pump gear support plate

3800 FHE
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

29

30

31

32

33

EHES

(Product number)

PF38000838

PF38000809

PF38000809

PF38000810

PF38000803

FHEIR

(Product name)
5% Gear
Wi Gear
HZ== Oil pump cover
THERTRIRET Screw
THERZEIZET Screw

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1



Qil reservoir & knee lifter components

9, ¥&, MEEWALH 0i1 reservoir & knee lifter components

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EHES

(Product number)

PF38000901

PF38000902

SCJ6051

PF38000904

PF38000905

PF555096

PF852095

PF38000912

PF38000909

PF5550913

PF5550914

PF5550915

PF5550914

PF5550915

PF38000915

SCJ1037

PF38000921

PF5550919

PF5550920

PF5550922

PF5550926

PF5550927

PF5550923

PF38000924

PF38000925

PF5550924

PF555098

PF555099

TR

(Product name)

SR EBE Ol reservoir asm
jHEZ Oil reservoir
JERREEX Ol Ttservoir magnet
AR MIER Gasket
RERIREZ Gasket
HEMUEETORZE O-Rubbcr ring
HEHEET Screw
AERITRS Knee press lifter rod
TAEEHIR I HAAR Lining
S HARERET Screw
TR HARPRAARET Screw
X e EARPRAARES Nut
W HARIETIRET Screw
X E R TIARE Nut
ERHE Spring
TR ERIHFT %R Thnisi ring
FAERM4H Knee press rod
YR ERMRINTTIL Bearing bracket
BT TILIRET Screw

BT Knee lifter plate rod

YR TISL Knee predd plate cover joini

BT TIKERET Screw
Y\R Knee press plate
BY\REE Knee press plate spring
TR HAAERETIRE Nut
BYIHREER Knee press plate cover
/NBHEEY Small rubber cushion

AKR5E#R Big rubber cushion

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



Machine head accessories

10, %K% Nochine head accessories

TS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

FH@S

(Product number)
PF5550101
PF5550102

PFQ61305
PFDTTV716
PF55501016
PF55501017
PF55501018
PF55501021

BF700192

BF700M1916

PF03031040

€

0

TR

(Product name)
HELEREIER4 Machine hinge plate asm
HLIESESIEE Machine hinge plaie
WKIEHZHIEEET Nail
H§t Needle
1224 TJ(:K) Screw driver (L)

1224 7)(Fh) Screw driver (M)

222 7](1)\) Screw driver (S)
#H13LSZ4F Machine rcat pin
SHIFESBIL Lubricating unit case asm
B\F Tweezers

#H13LE Macgube head cover

3800 FE
(Number of 3800 used)

2

2



Model one & three needle high speed chainstitch

18, B4, ZHEHHA Nodel one & three needle high speed chainstiteh

BHRS BHRE

(number) (Product number)
01 PF5550H310
02 PF5550311
03 PF5550312
04 PFDTTV716
05 PF48100310
06 PF48100442
07 PF48100439
08 PF3830023501
09 PF5550340
10 PFDTUY128GAS
11 PF3830031001
12 PF3830044201
13 PF3830043901
14 PF38000647
15 PF2052106
16 PF38000645
17 PF5550648
18 PF48100670
19 PF3830067001
20 PF3830067401
21 PF48100674
22 PF38000647X
23 PF38000647
24 PF2052106
25 PF3830064501

FHER

(Product name)
£H#F Needle bar
£H#T£LA Small thread guage
HIEHEET Screw
Ht+ Needle
ERZE(4 Presser foot asm
5% Throat plate
EHSF Reed dog
£3E(HI=45T) Needle clamp
SZEHZET Screw
S5 Needle
ERIEBIE(HI=%T) Presser foot asm
EHR(EI=%T) Throat plate
ERIF(RI=51) Reed dog
255t Looper (left)
LEHZET Screw
AESEHEIAE Looper holder asm (left)
TEBETHIEIRET Screw

EEIPEHF Counter needle guard

EEPET(1/4)8 =%t Counter needle guard

EEEFEHF (I =5T) Counter needle guard

EEF$HF Counter needle guard
thZ55t Looper (middle)
A Z%t Looper (left)
FEETHIRIRET Screw

hZ5H A Looper holder asm (middle)

3800 FAE
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



TS

(number)

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

EFHES

(Product number)

PF68425D22

PF38300739

PF5550725

PF38300778

PF383007781

PF383007782

PF38300728

PF383007282

PF383007281

PF48100728

PF481007281

PF48100789

PF5550725

PF48100778

PF481007781

THER

(Product name)

FFEEHIEIRET Screw
EZHAELIT Tension release latch
ESANG TURET Screw
JEREELESEMY Lower thread tension asm
JREFALAR Thread releaser
JREB:LE8HR Bracket
4R 888Nt Needle thread tension asm
T4 TELR]IR Bracket
ERIAENR Thread releaser
44438 Needle thread tension asm
EEESRELEEIR Bracket
AN Tension release latch
AR TURET Screw
JER££T£588 Lower thread tension asm

JEREL 28R Bracket

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

3

2



Direct drive tugboat components

14, RERRERHA Direct drive tugboat comonents

MRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

FHES

(Product number)

PF38001501

PF38001502

SCJ2008

PF38001504

PF38001504

PF38001505

PF38001506

PF38001507

PF38001510

PF38001509

PF38001511

PF5550915

PF38001512

PF38001514

PR3800DPPLO107L

PF38001517

PF38001518

PF38001519

PF5550627

SCJ3022

PF3800152702

SCJ2007

PF38001526

FIETR

(Product name)

KBS ZHERE Puller base
ZUEREIGHH Base short shaft
RAFRIZE] Screw
LAEEEYHE Bushing
LHEFEHIE Bushing
HE40 EATVEELRE Puller regulator nut
A4 Crank
HHA% Crank
HHRAIE SR Crank indicating board
SELUEAF Screw
WELIRATMBIRRFZCE Nut
WELAEFFMBIZEATE Nut
HEEOFHIERFEMAIIRET Puller adjustable bolt
HESSFEAF Puller compressive rod
HEESTEIHR Puller board
HEFCLR{EE(K) Puller component
HEECSZ28 Puller support
H#EECIREAR Puller driven board
ik Oil wick
/8 Washer
KTTEHZE Nut
HEEC SERIRET Screw

HEELSZR Puller guide

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

a4

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

@S

(Product number)

PF38001527

PF3800152701

SCJ2009

PF38001528

PF38001529

SCJ2033

PF38001534

PF3800153401

PF3800153402

PF38001536

PF38001537

PF3800153701

PF3800153702

PF3800153703

PF3800153704

PF3800153705

PF3800153706

PF555047

PF3800153708

PF3800153709

PF38001545

PF38001538

PR3800151103

PF38001540

PF5550637

PF38001550

PF38001543

PF38001544

PF38001553

PF38001554

SCJ1034

PF38001556

PF6150227

PF38001558

PF38001559

PF6150227

TR

(Product name)
$EREFFATS ( ZZHE ) Copper bar joint
FATEENTIRET Joint bar bolt
HRHERIRET Screw
HEE[E ZAT3825 Puller compressive bar spring
HESSIEIR Puller compressive board
HERSIER R EURET Screw
SESEFF 15 (aHiE) Copper bar joint
KSEENTIRET Screw
KTSTEEFHZES Nut
HE4HRTF Puller spanner

KGEFFLE1E Big bar component

HEEOIRTHm/ O E ASZERT Puller lift camshaft big bar

HBEOIRFHR/ O Puller lift camshaft
{RINTEEEEHR Camshaft cover
KIEFTRET Big bar bolt
125t4H7% Needle rolling bearing
fRODEEIRIRET Screw
RO R EHRET Screw
KEHHAHERETEY R Washer
RIEFHRARETIRE Nut
FER B ZRIRET Screw
HBECFEFFE Puller compressive bar sleeve
ILE2FF4B44 Big bar component
=75 Cover
JEHRIZET Screw
TRECIEER Spring
#e7%e (¥ ) Puller
Hefnte (1842) Puller
iRHE Pin
##%0 Ratch
R Retaining ring
HE4H Shaft
EFIRET Screw
[EFFS2E Presser bar guide bracket asm
[EAFSERERENSIER Bracket
[T SERERRNSISRIRET Screw

3800 A&
(Number of 3800 used)

1



MACHINE MECHANISM 9520

1. HL4E#E4: /MACHINE MECHANISM

oy e ) e 540 v
01 034203016 J&HR Bed 1
02 033201014 3L Arm 1
03 PF5550114 222 d19Rubber,phug(®19) 1
04 12010012 EB#LZ=Motor cover 1
05 SCJ2005 #2£TM4*25 Screw M4*25 4
06 PF90000151 H28F L 4B{4Crimping device clamp assembly 1
08 PF90000132 07 CUTTER 1
09 PF68425K19 $2571/8*40-4 Screw 1/8*40-4 2
10 PF9520MXDK031 EE#EE The upper cover gasket 1
11 PF9520MXDK033 2 loam cake 1

11-1 PF6150812 25T Screw 4
12 PF90000157 H428¢A14Reel Components 1
12-1 PF900001511 Gebkes R A Ol seal 1
13 PF90000131 L ARE TS T Screw 3
14 PF0302113 =RR£:4 Over pole 1
15 PF9800TD402 e 1R /- Gasket for arm side cover 1
16 PF9800TD401 JEE=#RArm side cover 1
17 PF555016 26T Screw 8
18 PF5550229 HESFFRIE Thread take-up guard 1
19 PF5550230 4247 3/16*28-6 Screw 3/16+28-6 1
20 PF7810167 722 Rubber plug 1

21 PF9820Z85 F,22 Rubber plug 3



THRS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

28-1

29

30

31

32

33

33-1

33-2

34

34-1

34-2

34-3

34-4

35

36

37

38

39

EHES

(Product number)

PF9520MXDK032

PF9520MXDK034

PF5550161

PF5550316

PF5550318

PF9520MXDK021

PF5550317

PF852013501

PF9520MXDK054

PF5550638

PF555013

PF90000120

PF90000121

PF90000329

PF5550333

PF5550334

PF6150131

SCJ1004

PF98000318

PF5550330

PF98000312

PF98000187

PF5550115

FHEIR

(Product name)
EHR#E A Gasket for face plate
EHR Faceplate
12£73/16*28-12 Screw 3/16*28-12

HF54:48 Chassis line kook

4L eft arm thread guide
K&fLarge arm thread guide

£HII25T11/64*40-6 Screw 11/64*40-6
£t} Slide plate
£HHRIZ5T Needle plate screw
HEMRARI Slide plate spring
HFS#FFRod case
HFESHEHF(F)Rod case (L)
HFTSZHEM () Rod case(M)
HAERARET Loose wire nails
WAEREHETER /- TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN
HALREHETo8EE TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING
#\2%5T Thread RELEASE PIN
FFOSE SNAP RING
SJe4%284A14 Clamp components
25T 15/64*28-7 Screw 15/64*28-7
/NFLEEBH Small clip cord assembly
JET5¥LFL2E RUBBER PLUG

TiliE5FL28 RUBBER PLUG

9520 FE
(Number of 9520 used)

1



MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER MECHANISM

2, Fhh, &4 /MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER MECHANISM

it il ot ) Pure ot o)
01 PF5550K0223A B4R E Thread take-up lever 1
02 PF555022 185T15/64*28-15 Screw 15/64*28-15 1
03 PF90010311 EHFFEEELIBHR Slide block 1
04 PF5550217 SHTERENIRETORLE Rubber ring 1

04-1 PF5550215 £HFHI4E Needle bar crank 1
04-2 PF5550625 985T1/4*40-6 Screw 1/4*40-6 2
04-3 PF5550216 SHTHITRERRET Screw 9/32*28-16 1
04-4 PF5550218 SHTHITREEIRET Screw 9/32*28-16 1
05 PF90000207 _#hETE Arm shaft bushing (left) 1
06 PF555028 _ifshE Arm shaft bushing (middle) 1
07-1 PF555026 _H4HEE (X ) Collar for arm shaft assy 1
07-2 PF5550625 $2£71/4*40-6 Screw 1/4*40-6 2
08 PF90000210 i Oil seal 1
09 PF90000217 47 Bearing 1
10 PF90000218 FEHEEIEFolder 1
11 PF90000214 E3HLiZE4MEEMotor coupling 1
12 PF90000213 ZE4HES 2B Coupling rubber ring 1
13 PF90000212 _HidnZEimE_ Upper shaft coupler 1
14 PF90000216 AR S ERET Screw M6-6 3
15 PF90000215 _ihiEhEs X ERET Screw M6*0.75-6 2
15-1 14180064 F4 Handwheel 1

15-2 SCJ2031 25TM5*8Screw M5*8 2



THRS

(number)

16

17-1

17-2

17-3

17-4

17-5

FHES

(Product number)

PF90000223

SCJ2038

12030008

PF9520MXDK040

PF5550211

PF5550213

PF5550214

PF5550212

FHEIR

(Product name)

H45M Alnico

125TM4*8 Screw M4*8
FEA/l Motor
4 Arm shaft
PR HIE5Crank felt limited oil

RRIHEE TS $EF uel adjustment crank pin

OFFZBEl0-ring

&R 4Fuel adjustment pin

9520 FAE
(Number of 9520 used)

1



NEEDLE BAR UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
MECHANISM

340, €5 THRE/NEEILE BAR UPRIGHT SHAFTRROOK DRIVING SHAFT MECHANISY

2 : =S

yaisor . 1 I igir oo i)
01 PF555037 EH5H5E728d8 Red,rubber-plug (98 ) 1
02 PF555033 SHFEZFENEEDLE BAR HOLDER 1

02-1 PF55503301 EHTPEREIZ2STSCREW 9/64-40 L=6 1
03 PF555036 £+#F_EZE Needle bar bushing (upper) 1
04 PF90000306H £H#F ~E Needle bar bushing (lower) 1
05 PF5550H39 ST NES#INeedle bar thread guide 1

05-1 PF6150227 25T Screw 2

05-2 PF9001033101 EHFFE5ENEEDLE BAR TROUGH 1

06-1 PF8520303 £HFF Needle bar 1

06-2 PF8520310 £HFid£%4-3 Thread guide for bushing (lower) 1

06-3 PF5550312 12571/8*44-4.5 Screw 1/8*44-4.5 1
07 PFDTDB114 H5t Needle 1

08-1 PF555052605 (U5 LEHBevel gear for vertical shaft assy 1

08-2 PF555052505 GtE4EHBevel gear for vertical shaft assy 1

08-3 PF555051805 St5E4EHBevel gear for vertical shaft assy 1
09 PF90000521 24 H4hE Vertical shaft bushing (upper) 1
10 PF9800TD410 =4 FEEEET Screw 3/16%28-4 1

11-1 PF5550524 =4 Upring shaft 1

11-2 PF555052005 =2 R4 Bevel gear for vertical shaft (lower) 1
12 PF90000520 R4 4HE Vertical shaft bushing (lower) 1

13 PF90000513 TStz Hook shaft bushing (right) 1



THRS

(number)

13-1

14-1

14-2

15

19

20

21

22

THES

(Product number)

PF555029

PF6150404

PF5550330

PF90000510

PF90000512

PF9990709

PF90000507

PF55505901

PF555058

PF888056D5202

PF555053

PF888056D50109

BF700S039

PF555055

THEIR

(Product name)
25T 15/64*28-8 Screw 15/64*28-8
T4 Collar for hook shaft
9257 15/64*28-7 Screw 15/64*28-7
TAhETHE Hook shaft bushing (left)
THSRAHE Mid bushing
i3 Oil under the ring gear shaft assembly
"4l Rotating hook shaft
BRI Filter
TAHBRIHIRET Filter Screw
#1>E(E*) Bobbin case
#%1» Bobbin
hEt84B{4-3(E=) Rotating hook Complete
125711/64*40-9.5 Screw 11/64*40-9.5

TERTERIA Rotating hook positsnev

9520 FE
(Number of 9520 used)

1

2



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

4. EEPE E /PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

ksl From gl
01 PF8420M-D30511 FAIERIRFPresser bar lifter
02 PF8420M-D30512 25T Screw
03-1 PF9520MXDK012 EEHRFH™MESPresser bar liting cam
03-2 PF9990811 ORIEP4 0-ring P4
05-2 PF9520MXDK011 RIEFHAATHTthe left lever to enhance sales
06 PF9520MXDK044 HAZRZR Loose wire rack
08-1 PF8420M-D30518 12£T Screw
08-2 PF9520MXDK027 ISR Knee link
08-3 PF9520MXDK029 BRI AT Raise the left knee lever control
08-4 PF5550430 12£73/16*32 Screw 3/16*32
09 SCJ1008 14/ Ring
09-1 PF9990324 HREEEEE spring
09-2 PF9990341 HEEFEREEPIN
10 PF5550429 JEATAFAHIRE T Screw
11-1 PF5550428 BIEFHAATAT Raise the right knee lever control
11-2 PF5550431 }AIEMITAT Presser Foot lift mandrel
12 PF555041 TEESEARET Pressure regulating thumb screw
13 PF555041 VAEMEMRE Lock nut
14 PF555043 EEAFEESAHE Presser bar guide
15 PF555044 [ERHT3#E8-3 Presser spring
16 PF8520429 [EEFT Presser bar

17 PF9520MXDK049 EZHFS2ZE Presser bar lifting bracket



THRS

(number)

19-1

20

21

22

23

24

24-1

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

FHRS

(Product number)

PF6150607

PF5550410

PF5550412

PF8520435

PF9520MXDK030

PF5550725

PF5550637

PF90000438

PF90000432

PF90000436

PF68425E28

PF90000438

PF5550725

PF90000442

PF9000044001

PF90000443

PF5550432

FHEIR

(Product name)
92£711/64*40 L=11.5 Screw 11/64*40 L=11.5
EEFFEHE Presser bar bushing
#2%£79/64-40 L=10.5 Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5
JEMIZE{4-3 Presser foot complete
FALZER4E Loose wire rope
24T 11/64-40 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
B24T 11/64-40 L=8.5 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5
FAZINEBZRIR Loose wire rope supporting board
REST AN WIRE HOLDER BRACKET(UPPER)
FAZINEBEE Loose wire rope Block
25T 9/64-40 L=7 SCREW 9/64-40 L=7
HAEITEMR Loose wire fixed plate
B24T 11/64-40 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
¥\ EE Song Line Block
1263 Nut
FAENB8ES Loose wire return spring

[EFFifES PRESSER BAR OIL SEAL



FEED MECHANISM

5. 3% ¥ 3E ¥ /FEED MECHANISM

FHRS

(number)

01

01-1

01-2

01-3

02

06

07

08

09

10-1

10-2

10-3

10-4

10-5

10-6

11

311 312

@S

(Product number)

SCJ1006

SCJ1007

PF90000713

PF90000710

PF90000727

PF5550633

PF90000729

PF90000730

PF90000731

PF68425B27

PF90000707

PF90000708

PF555079

PF555076

PF9800070401

PF555072

PF9800070201

PF90000702H

PF90000706

PF555074

PF0302445

PF5550722

FHEIR

(Product name)
4 Ring
4/ Ring
EhEELZETFeed back link
BRERLEFTEY link feed pins down
FRAMZETEERULER RETAINING PLATE
FRIMBETERZETSCREW 11/64-40 L=7
IRFBRAMZET SCREW M6 L=25
IRFBRAMRE NUT
PRAZEZETIREEWASHER
#8579/64-40 L=5 Screw 9/64-40 L=5
ERHATIBEFeed regulator
ERHET 284 EFeed adjuster sleeve
BERHETI 28 EEURETSCREW 3/16-28 L=6
LEENES3EEE Spring for stopper pin
ez Stopper pin
IERHENEFRIRET Screw
ETIERIHRNEEDLE GAUGE LOCK GUIDE
FHiERAR-5Dial
FHEETSIEHT Screw
EHEEVETSIRIT OB 0-ring
ERHETIEHE SPRING

{EliEkHEFeeding tension spring back



RS RS FHEIR

(number) (Product number) (Product name)

11-1 PF90000721 ERYNFTIEEE Joystick bracket
11-2 PF5550721 $25T 1/4-40 SCREW 1/4-40

12 PF90000732 {BI884v = Backstitch wrench

13 PF5550330 12£715/64-28 L=7 SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

14 PF90010718 1ERIRBES A[E Adjusting link spring

15 PF98000717 HIEEEMN Tension spring fixing plate

16 PF555063 EEHROESIZETSCREW 1/4-40 L=13
16-1 PF555062 AT TSR SNAP RING
16-2 PF5550652 ATFETAHFIRSE SNAP RING
16-3 PF555066 PEEIEFF ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
16-4 PF555064 EEMROE MR THRUST COLLAR
16-5 PF555065 fRIEEE=HRIZST SCREW 9/64-40 L=5

17 PF98000602 E7RNIRE M Feed rock shaft crank assy
17-1 PF5550649 FATFZEFF CONNECTING ROD
17-10 PF5550610 JERISIZEENFT Feeding short swing lever
17-11 PF555069 ERHIZERNHFF Feeding long swinging rod
17-12 PF5550724 EIREES IR Reset board board seat swing
17-13 PF5550633 #2£711/64-40 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
17-2 PF555067 IEFRIEATEE Feed rod pin
17-3 PF555068 IXTOIEATIRE] SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
17-4 PF555061601 EEHERREEASH(IC) Feeding off the right swing board seat
17-5 PF888056D613 IEEHERNREEZEH Block feed swing plate assembly
17-6 PF5550614 ERHERIIREEIE85(55) Feeding off the swing board seat left
17-7 PF6150326 125715/64-28 L=7 SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
17-8 PF555068 1247 SCREW
17-9 PF5550611 SIERIHRIZERESS Short swing seat connecting pin board
18-1 PF90000624 TFLE4H Feed bar shaft
18-2 PF90000634 ZFZR4E{4 Tooth rack components
18-3 PF5550635 12£71/8-44 L=6 SCREW 1/8-44 =6
18-4 PF852053301 %75 F Feed dog
18-5 PF90000623 ZFERERHE Crank tooth rack
18-6 PF5550633 24T SCREW
18-7 PF90000621 25T SCREW

19 PF90000625 EIAFBIHHE Feed, before the lift shaft sleeve teeth
20-1 PF5550653 FATFIXAR4H R Tight circle
20-2 PF6150304 1257 SCREW
21-1 PF90000620 1X£75%H Feed rock shaft
21-2 $CJ1036 1ok JB5F 48R C-type stop ring
22-1 PF5550618 XK Feed rock shaft crank (right)
22-2 PF5550621 ERERIRIZE] SCREW

23 PF5550619 EFRHRHRIZERESH Feed crank pin connection

24 PF555068 12T SCREW

25 PF5550651 252 Nut



RS

(number)

26-1

26-2

27

28-1

29-1

29-2

30

31-1

31-2

FHES

(Product number)

PF90000632

PF5550648

PF5550650

PF90000631

PF5550642

PF6150607

PF5550716

PF90000723

PF5550715

FHEIR

(Product name)
JATFHHAR Tooth crank lift
AT ERERET SCREW
25T SCREW
A4 Lift shaft tooth
AT X Fork lift teeth
#2£711/64*40-11.5 Screw 11/64*40-11.5
EI%KHH0HE Down feed shaft sleeve
{23414 Down feed axis
FEHEHAHORE O-ring



UPPER KNIFE MECHANIS

6. Y1 718544 /UPPER KNIFE MECHANTS

lﬁ-‘U'

18 ] q
-1
\'\\ ,j L
D3
(i o
: l3-lej \
&\

13-27 Nl
|

26 Ao\

= 04

MRS

(number)

01
02
03

03-1

03-2

03-3

03-4

03-5

03-6

03-7

03-8

03-9

04-1

04-2
05

05-1

05-2

05-3

05-4

05-5

05-6

05-7

FHES

(Product number)

PF9520MXDK013

PF9520MXDK014

PF9520MXDK046

PF9520MXDK04601

PF9520MXDK04602

PF9520MXDK064

PF9520MXDK04603

PF9520MXDK04604

PF9520MXDK04605

PF9520MXDK04606

PF5550833

PF8420M-D31112

PF9520MXDK038

BF310164514

PF9520MXDK047

PF9520MXDKO04701

PF9520MXDK04702

PF9520MXDK04702

PF9520MXDK04703

PF9520MXDK018

PF9520MXDK04704

PF9520MXDK062

FIETR

(Product name)

YITEENHEL Rock shaft bush L
YITERNHHERROCK shaft bush R
YITIEhB 4 Rock shaft w/screw
Y07J#Z5604H Rock shaft
IRENEHIRE Pin
I7JE & Pin
B4R Clutch bracket
253 Nut
HAIREEE Spring
ETEIRET Set screw
S Oil wick
JHIES Felt
IXENEHERE Set screw collar
RTEIRET screw
FITIIRENESE M Knife eccentric wheel assy
HI7IBRENES Knife eccentric wheel
92T Set screw
92T Set screw
A% Rock connecting rod
ERNHRE Pin
25T Set screw

1ERNRHHE Rock arm



THRS THES TR

(number) (Product number) (Product name)

05-8 PF9520MXDK04705 12£T Set screw
06 PF5550330 ZTEIRET15/64X28 L=7 Set screw 15/64X28 L=7
07 PF9520MXDK016 070 FigEKnife shaft bush D
08 PF9520MXDKO015 $17]_E4EKnife shaft bush U
08-1 PF9990238 &5 C-type stop ring
10 PF9520MXDK006 734 Knife shaft
12 PF9520MXDK019 Y7438 Spring assy
13-1 PF9520MXDK005 DTS EEE Knife shaft guide
13-2 BF700S039 $2£711/64*40-9.5 screw 11/64*40-9.5
14 PF90008133 2R 0 ring P9
16 PF9520MXDK042 DT HRFFARET Screw
17 PF9520MXDK002 £074S 1 Knife shaft guide
18 PF5550412 #25T9/64X40 L=10.5 Screw 9/64X40 L=10.5
19 PF9520MXDK045 Y7I5RLE4 Knife holder
19-1 PF9520MXDK04501 7% Knife holder
19-2 PF9520MXDK020 177 Upper knift
19-3 PF9520MXDK04502 YITIFENR Knife washer
19-4 PF9520MXDK04503 FITIENREEET Scerw bind
20 PF68425K25 12£T Set screw
22-1 PF9520MXDK056 BGiEIR Needle plate
22-3 PF9520MXDK039 HERBE Material cover
22-4 BF700S014 HEBE 25T Material cover screw
24 PF9520MXDK054 GHENRIZET Needle plate screw
26 SFPF9520MBZJ ERA Face plate assy
26-1 PF8420M-D3010107 FL,2E Rubber plug
26-2 PF9520MXDK026 SNARFHMEET Shouler screwc
26-3 PF68425D1901 IRFIHMBETEME] Shouler screwe
26-4 PF9520MXDK024 S{HRF Clear lever
26-5 PF9520MXDK023 IRFHESE Collar

26-6 PF9520MXDK035 SRARFWE Spring



THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

7. BEh T4/ THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

it e P iicio e 54 w0
04 PF90008112 25T Screw 2
05 PF5550630 B Washer 2
06 PF90008110 TIZBIEMR4B(E Knife bracket presser assy 1
07-1 PF9000811301 Zh7J Motorial knife 1
07-2 PF90008114 25T Screw 2
07-3 PF90008109 JJZ8 Knife bracker 1
07-4 PF90008117 2R3 Nur 1
07-5 PF90008116 25T Nut 2
07-6 PF90008115 JIBEEHF Knife shaft connecting rod 1
08 PF90008104 E7] Fixed knife 1
09 PF68425H26 ERETJH85T Screw 1
10 PF90008106 434588 Thread partition 1
10-1 PF6150211 DEEEEFIRET Screw 1
11 PF90008118 4R EN KRR Thread shear rock arm 1
12 PF9000811801 IRNARIALERDR Positioning block 1
13 PF9000812001 25T Screw 1
14 PF90008121 7B ES Spring 1
15 PF90008124 144 E Thread shear shaft bush 1
16 PF55506461 TIEAHELRET Screw 1
17 PF90008123 YIRS ESHORT BUSHING 1
19 PF90008101 14M% Thread shear cam 1

21 PF90008103 $2£71/4X40 L=10 Screw, 1/4X40 L=10 2



RS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

@S

(Product number)

PF90008122

PF90008131

PF90008132

PF90008129

PF90008126

PF90008130B

PF9802804

PF90008141

PF90008142

SCJ1009

PF90008134

PF90008133

PF900081412

BF7005292

TR

(Product name)
HI7J3REERAH Thread shear rock arm shaft
A= Spring cover
M SR8 Spring
25T 1/4X40 L=6 Screw, 1/4X40 L=6
M ES BHARZR L Thread shear cam rock arm assy
703K zN4M Thread shear shaft
LILERRL 4R Solenoid components tangent
1B5T1/4X28 Screw 1/4X28
1B5T 1/4X28 Screw 1/4X28
LR -RE Washer
TDEIRANHERE] CLIP
YRR WASHER
TETJTREIZET SCREW 1/8-44X6

ETITREABET SCREW 1/8-44X3

9520 FE
(Number of 9520 used)

1



AUTOMATIC REVERSE MECHANISM

8. B35 8 /AUTOMATIC REVERSE MECHANTSM

gt oty Buisari s of e
01 PF9802651 BhEI5EFX4E/4 Automatically switch back seam component 1
02 PF5550161 12£T3/16X28-12 Screw 3/16X28-12 2
03 PF99901511 Ea£sE Wire clip 2
04 PF555016 PHIRIRET3/16X28-9 Screw 3/16X28-9 2
05 PF99901160 EB£LFEHRU2 Wire plate U2 1
06 PF888056D740 BNEISEEM Automatically link back seam 1
08 SCJ1006 -£%: C-type stop ring 1
09 SCJ1007 =% C-type stop ring 1
10 PF888056D737 BEhELZR G Automatic reverse feed crank 1
11 SCJ1004 K% C-type stop ring 1
13 PF9802646 BI5EEBREER4AH Reverse stitching nageticplug assy 1

14 PF888056D730 $2£715/64X28-12 Screw 15/64X28-12 2



WIRE CLAMPING DEVICE

9. F L3 M/WIRE CLAMPING DEVICE

TUHRS THRE TLEER 9520 g
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 9520 used)
01 PF9800TD409 25T Screw 1

02 PFQ595 728 4A{H Sweep line solenoid assembly 1



PRESSER FOOT DEVICE

10, $ B9 M E%/PRESSER FOOT DEVICE

' ¢
v'/ g
L3
“‘
]
L)
et
RS RS TSR 9520
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 9520 used)
03 PF9800TD403 HAEMIEBRL B4 (M) PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASM 1
04 PF5550161 #2£73/16X28-12 Screw 3/16X28-12 4

05 PF9800TD406 EETEE Wire crossing sleeve 1



OIL LUBLICATION MECHANISM

11 M3 /011 LUBLICATION MECHANISM

TS

(number)

01-1

01-2

02

03

04

04-1

04-2

04-3

04-4

05

06

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

i} 1

@S

(Product number)

PF5550824

PF5550825

PF9800TD408

PF5550831

SFPF9520YGZJ

SCJ5030

PF5550830

PF5550230

PF5550827

PF90001022

PF90001024

PF90001023

PF90000237

PF68425H33

PF2284014802

PF5550817

PF555081

PF555056

PF888056D1017

PF90011038

PF888056D442

PF888056D437

L ST —

[ 412

T —————

-

FHETR

(Product name)
SHEF Oil cap
OFYE|Oing , PW14
_HiEHEON the shaft for the pipeline
FEIHESEEE Filter felt compression spring
[EHELB{4 Oil retum pipe assy
[ElHE Oil retum pipe
KB HES Felt pouch
12%5T Screw
[B;HESE Oil retum tube holder
FEMALHE Hook for tubing
JETH3AEE Adjusting spring
VET5HR4T Screw
BRI TNES Winder wheel
12£711/64X40 L=6 Screw 11/64X40 L=6
SHIERIZET Screw
AEHE L For pipe joints

JHZRZE{4 Pump components

SHZREIBAFIZ4T Stud screw pump connection

SHERIERAEHE Pump connection stud
545 Sponge
RETSIIEHR Wire holder barcket(lower)

RE T SHENRENR Wire holder

9520 &
(Number of 9520 used)

1

1



BUHHRS RS FHER 9520 FiE

{number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 9520 used)

17 PF5550725 1247 11/64-40 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1



OIL RESERVOIR MECHANISM

12, Mifk4: B /011 RESERVOIR MECHANISH

EHRS

(number)

01-1

01-10

01-2

02-1

02-2

02-3

02-4

02-5

03

@S

(Product number)

PF8520802

PF5550917

PF8520824

PF5550317

PF555093

PF555095

PF555096

PF5550912

PF5550916

SCJ1014

PF5550919

PF5550924

PF5550925

PF5550922

PF5550926

PF5550911

TR

(Product name)
SEEE Oil reservoir
PRIk Knee lifter shaft
A SR Oil reservoir stopper piate
1247 Screw
jEEE Gasket for oil reservoir
HEHFLIRET Screw
HERIRETORZE O rin
IEBRATZR4AS Knee lifter stop bracket assy
RIS IEE Twist spring
Bz E R4S Retaining ring 10
iR HFESLLBH Joint for knee lifter bell crank assy
flithh Knee lifter plate
FRIZRER Knee lifter plate assy
PBIRESHT Knee lifter bar
filitRZEZE(4 Bracket far knss lifter plate

TRAF Mandrel

9520 &
(Number of 9520 used)

1

1



ACCESSORIES

13, P44/ ACCESSORIES

i ks o) i e 54 v
01 PF55501127 #2548 14 THREAD STAND AMS 1
02 PF55501016 184477 (X ) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 1
03 PF55501017 184477 (%) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 1
04 PF55501018 #8477 (/)\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 1
05 PFDTDB114 H1¥t NEEDLE 4
06 PF555053 #i(> BOBBIN 2
07 PFQ51425 #13L37# FRAME SUPPORT BAR 1
08 PF5550101 3L HINGE COMPL 2
09 SCJ6018 H3LZE#E495T RUBBER CUSHION NAIL 4
10 PF5550102 MR EIEE RUBBER CUSHION 2
11 PF55501022 $iE5 OILER ASM. 1

11-1 PF61501105 /J\NEIEE SMALL OILER ASM. 1
12 PF555099 HSLABSESR NOSE SUPPORT 2
13 PF555098 H13L/J\BHZBR DIE CUSHION 2
14 PF5550102301 PHH-RI 555 Accessory zipper bag 1
15 PF5550102001 HSLE FRAMEVINYL COVER 1
16 PF8520831 /N3 Little funnel 1
17 SCJ2073 N#2%T Self tapping screw 4
18 PF8520830 KiEst Big funnel 1
19 PF8520826 ik Middle funnel 1

20 BF8007019 1247 SCREW 10



ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES

1. HL5% &4k / ARM BED AND ITS ACCESSORIES

12 3 43 @ 5 6

A‘ ( ’ | “!
(\‘. ‘/’/" l(/

!
10

01 PF44200101
02 PF20520107
03 PF44200103
04 PF44200104
05 PF44200105
06 PF44200106
07 PF20520113
08 PF44200108
09 PF20520102
10 PF20520115
11 PF44200111
12 PF44200116
13 PF20520118
14 PF20520117
15 PF20520141
16 PF44200116
17 PF20520106
18 PF6150138
19 PF20520123
20 PF44200121
21 PF44200122
22 PF20520102

FHEIR

(Product name)
M3kt K7 2ERubber plug
[EERIRE TR
F3H#ROIl guard plate
PEATBAIF = Thread take-up cover
HEZZERubber plug
JaEHR (7 ) Side cover(left)
¥EZZERubber plug
JaEHR (7 ) Side cover(right)
ZA)RETScrew
id&i#RThread guide
#:EZZERubber plug
JHPRCap
¥R (A0 ) B
EEI2ETScrew
FEHFelt
it A Thread guide
BEEskZ5TScrew
EHRIZETScrew
ETHRIZET (/5 ) Screw
#4) (&) Thread guide(middle)
HEtRFace plate

SRS Screw

4400 B8
(Number of 4400 used)

1

13

4420

4420 FBR
(Number of 4420 used)

1

13



RS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

EHES

(Product number)

PF44200124

PF44200125

PF20520103

PF20520138

PF68425A02

PF44200129

PF44200130

PF44200131

PF5550725

PF44200133

PF68425A08

FHEIR

(Product name)
%4 ( L) Thread guide(upper)
B S Z 2R Guide mounting plate
PAMEHRERPIate for oil guard
FMEROIl guard
EHRERIEHE Pin
{EL 5 Tension releasing pin
#:EZZERubber plug
#:E7Z2Rubber plug
B85 T Screw
HEHR LR Tension releasing plate
[EBERIZET Screw

4400 FE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

4420 FHE
(Number of 4420 used)

1



THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

TUHRS
(number)
01
02
10
46
49

50

2. F LRI # A / THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

’Z

1 ¥ 1% 17 019

Pron
PF440020202
PF442020201
PF68425A08
PF44200246

PF20520106

PF20520243

FHEIR

(Product name)
B 82R (4 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY
IWekSkLkE84R4 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY
[SEHRIZET Screw
PR EIMEEIZET Screw
EHESLARET Screw

1EFDER Stopper

4400 &

(Number of 4400 used)

1

0

1

4420 &

(Number of 4420 used)

0

1

1



ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

3. E#i# 4 / ARM SHAFT MECHANTSM

9 10 11 12 13 i 15 4D 1§

e /*

\
an 3 o B I

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

30

31

o )
PF5550625 PREREIRERIRETSet screw
PF44200302 EHTEIfECrank
PF6150304 i EEIEETScrew
PF6150214 FHTHITRIRETScrew
PF6150215 EHTEIEERMRET Set screw
PF20520307 _HiE (£ ) Arm shaft bushing (left)
PF44200307 EEIRETScrew
PF20520308 FEHFelt
PF20520330 _L#hArm shaft
PF20520802 B0 IE5T Screw
PF44200312 B4 (£ ) Belt pulley (upper)
PF6150619 ISR FT RS T Screw
PF20520322 4h&Bearing
PF20520323 iEBushing
PF44200317 FEhEePulley
PF6150312 EaNEeiRETScrew
PF20520327 El#545Cog belt
PF4420Z0301 BE4s%e (R ) Belt pulley (lower)

PF6150405 XA ERET Screw

4400 FIE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

1

4420 FBR
(Number of 4420 used)

1

1



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

4. JEBI#44 / PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

BN

]
4748 4 s\c\

\\_‘ \

e
sl Pron ot

01 PF44200401 JERMETHEhFRSHFeed lifting rock shaft

02 PF44200402 HAAARIEIRE T Screw

03 PF44200403 ERMETH RS HEBuUshing

04 VETHRENUt

05 BT HiALever

06 IXTRHIER (5 ) $85TScrew

07 HEWasher

08 PF4420Z0401 {RIOESIEFFConnecting rod

09 VAT 4T Bolt

10 SHETZE{4-Oil pipe & wick complete

11 PF44200411 RO BT Spring

12 CEIKRE|C-type stop ring

13 PF442020401 ERMRTFHR/ UL Eccentric

14 PF442020401 PR RRERARET Screw

15 PF44200415 EFTIBSTScrew

16 PF44200416 BIRTHEMEHKnee lifting lever complete

17 PF1900A0526 FO44Snap pin

18 PF44200418 B FHIFF Operation rod

19 PF44200419 BSRFHRIFFEIRSleeve

20 PF44200420 EZETScrew

21 PF44200421 [EEESTRIZE T Screw

22 PF44200422 EZEFELever spring

4400 A&
(Number of 4400 used)

1

2

4420 FBR
(Number of 4420 used)

1

2



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

THES

(Product number)

PF44200423

PF44200424

PF44200425

PF44200426

PF44200427

PF44200428

PF61500607

PF44200430

PF44200431

PF44200432

PF20520332

PF44200434

PF44200435

PF555049

PF44200437

PF44200438

PF44200439

PF44200440

PF44200441

PF44200442

PF44200444

PF0302621

PF44200446

PF6150107

PF44200449

PF44200450

PF44200307

FHEIR

(Product name)
TAEIRETScrew
RIS RBEE Twist spring
BRFHTTKnee lifting lever
FRIEIRFHTITIZET Screw
SRBEEIZENUt
Sf¥EIEETScrew
SHBETScrew
EEFHRFIIRSHGuide
SNEZEFF NlEBuUshing
EEFPresser bar
HNEREEIRET Screw
EEAF3EEELASpring bracket
HALGHENR Thread releasing plate
[EEATIREELRIBE T Screw
[ERMEFHRF Lifter lever
3#ESpring
JEEFFEFEEBracket
[EREMHRFFEEET Screw
[ERRFHTHBell crank
ERHEIRSAE hSupport shaft
iBtERoller
HEPIZEATAEET Screw
BRI TARET Screw
HIARIERFLInk
SHhZEIRETScrew
HEWasher
iBthEshBell crank guide
RFAZREERETScrew
RFAZREEEETScrew

4400 &
(Number of 4400 used)

1

4420 FHE
(Number of 4420 used)

1



NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MECHANISM

5. 6 AT Bk £ #44 / NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MECHANISM

fitseid o) P Ao (umatt S nec s T
01 HZROIl wick 1 1
02 PF44200502 EHTERNEE4Needle bar guide bracket stud 1 1
03 PF44200503 [EETIRETScrew 1 1
04 PF68425E39 EHTERNEREEIRET Screw 1 1
05 HZEOIl wick 1 1
06 BT RS Thread take-up lever support stud 1 1
07 PF442020502 Hk&eFF Thread take-up lever 1 1
08 181FThread take-up slide brock 1 1
11 PF6150312 FENEIRETScrew 1 1
12 PF20520407 BrELHhimIZEIT4HNeedle bar crank pin 1 1
13 TEFFIHIZL Ol wick 1 1
15 PF4420Z0501 £HTEnNZENeedle bar guide bracket 1 1
20 PF555049 [EtELA2ET Screw 1 1

21-01 PF44200521 £+#FNeedle bar 1 0

21-02 PF44000521 £+#FNeedle bar 0 1
22 PF44200522 HEZ#FVibrating presser bar 1 1
23 PF22520628 INFTTEIRIE Screw 1 1
24 #H - Washer 1 1
25 PF22520630 EHFS M Needle bar guide 1 1
26 PF44200526 FTFRZEFTVibrating presser bar link 1 1
27 RFHREEIRET Screw 1 1

28 PF44200528 BHRS 4 Vibrating presser bar guide 1 1



THRS

(number)

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

FHRS

(Product number)

PF44200529

PF44200530

PF22520512

PF22520513

PF22520514

PF22520515

PF44200535

PF22520518

PF20520412

PF0302646

PF22520520

PF20520419

PF22520524

PF20520417

PF44200546

PFDTDP1723

FHEIR

(Product name)
PR3 Spring
EETHF Vibrating presser spring guide
EHTZRIZRNIBHRSquare block
ZIE4HIZE] Crank pin
SHTZRZRNRRIR(Z)Needle bar Vibrating crank (left)
DR (D) Taper
#E Collar
EHTZRIZRNERIEAMNeedle bar Vibrating shaft
EHTERZERNMiMENeedle bar Vibrating shaft bushing
IEHPEER(G iR Screw
EHFFIRIZENHIA(7)Needle bar Vibrating crank (right)
FNAIREINUt
SHTERNERIEFConnecting link
HARIEFTIRET Screw
SHZROIl wick
FIRZERIZET Screw
Rig£EK Thread guide
HETSTRIZET Screw
gt DPx17 23# Needle
ERIRETScrew
HEIRETScrew

4420 FHE
(Number of 4420 used)

1

1

4400 FE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

1



STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

6. &FFE IR B / STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

g @ 1 @

—14

3o 3 w8 B

1516

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

P e )
PF44200601 SHIETE TS 4R Stitch regulator crank
PF20520802 ELSHECIZE] Screw
PF20520803 EliESL485TScrew
PF44200604 STEEVETIIEFLink
PF6150518 SHEEFTEERPIN
PF44200606 ISR FTimReverse stitch shaft
PF20520809 BlagiRY\HhEReverse sewing crank
PF20520810 HIEEZRIBEETScrew
PF6150627 BISRMNITERSpring washer
PF20520814 BlsEIRY\FFReverse sewing lever
PF68425A08 JEEREET Screw
PF44200613 ISR RS EE Spring
PF20520816 SMEELASPring bracket
PF6150107 ERIZET Screw

PF555076 LEZfIH58EE Stop pin spring
PF0302425 1E544 Stop pin
PF44200618 SHEERRIZET Screw
PF44200621 £+BE#RER Stitch length dial
PF44200622 $HiBI%SE Stitch knob
PF44200623 HHEERZIEE Coil spring
PF20520818 SHEEETSIZIT Screw bar

PF6150629 OZYFE O ring

4420 FE
(Number of 4420 used)

1

4

4400 FBR
(Number of 4400 used)

1

4



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

EHES
(Product number)
PF20520805
PF2052082301
PF20520823
PF44200629

PF44200630

PF68425E39

PF44200633

TR

(Product name)
{4l Eccentric shaft
A7 AEESLIZET Screw
PI7SAEEIRET Screw
{BIAEIRH\ BRI () Reverse sewing crank (lower)
$4[& Collar
PRI/ ETEIRET Screw
REEEFE(K) Felt
fBl4£5 Reverse block
EIREGFFH(E)Felt
iBheSquare block

S[HRGuide plate

4420 FiE
(Number of 4420 used)

1

4400 FE
(Number of 4400 used)

1



LOWER SHAFT AND FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

7. F 8. ¥AiBE4E / LOER SHAFT AND FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANTSM

B 13 24 15 18 19 2021 2223 ¢
1 g 3 & 5 6 1 8 9 1011 ]JZ 7 o [ /

53 81 §1 43 ‘< 46 45 4

@2 9 ® 5o @ xn YU
i

\§ \,

X ‘\\
o s \\33 Bon oW
42 41 4t (39) G0 @3) 3D 3% 38 34 @

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

(et mer )
PF44200701 NiEHE (F2)Lower shaft bushing (left)
JHZZOIl wick
PF44200703 FatiLower shaft
PF44200704 T4 Feed eccentric cam
PF20520905 ZEIRETScrew
PF44200706 T E(#)Lower shaft bushing (right)
JHZBOIl wick
SCJ1009 $4BBIE-type stop ring
PF44200709 S5 Spring
PF44200710 S{%EAPuUsh button
X R EIRETScrew
PF4420Z0701 EfhEeFeed eccentric cam

X %% FFeed connecting rod
ihiENeedle bearing

CEU4B|C-type stop ring

SHELOIl wick
PF44200717 EOESIET EShaft
PF44200718 TieiHE(T)B4Bushing complete (middle)
PF44200719 #HEBushing
PF5550625 HWERTEIEF]Screw

i FRE4EIC-type stop ring

PF44200722 #h7%Ball bearing

4420 &
(Number of 4420 used)

1

1

4400 FBR
(Number of 4400 used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45-01

45-02

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

THES

(Product number)

PF44200723

PF20520106

PF44200725

PF44200726

PF44200727

PF44200728

PF0302646

PF20520940

PF6150512

PF5550625

PF44200735

PF44200736

PF44200738

PF20520938

PF6150507

PF20520942

PF20520929

PF2052082301

PF20520926

PF44000750

PF20520945

PF20520952

PF20520951

PF68425K43

PF44200757

FHEIR

(Product name)
$4#RBearing holder
HHitRIZEETScrew
HEWasher
XA EREEE T Screw
VAT Nt
XA HI#R(#)Feed connecting crank (right)
B85 T Screw
FRihiMEFeed rock shaft bushing
25T Screw
iR E Collar
AR X BIRE T Screw

1ETRERHR(F)Feed connecting crank (middle)

ZEFFLInk
BEFFEHEPIn
SOl wick
1%f5#hFeed rock shaft
FEFEHFelt
FERHRIRE T Screw
FERRRFeed bar crank
JHZEOIl wick
FFERhtE Feed bar shaft
M7 NAEERETScrew
ZFZEFeed bar
ZFZEFeed bar
7 ARt Screw
HEWasher
M7 AT Screw
W7 ARERETScrew
2R Nut
BlELEBETScrew
FERFelt

FATFHI#EF X Feed bar connecting fork

4420 FIE
(Number of 4420 used)

1

4400 FE
(Number of 4400 used)

1



HO

OK SADDLE MECHANISM

8. MEM 54 / HOOK SADDLE MECHANTSM

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

o P Ao
PF2052H1001 KEHE (75 ) Hook saddle (right)
PF68425H2701 EtESL i TScrew
PF68425H27 IEBEBERSIeeve assembly
PF5550625 KU ERIRETScrew
PF44200805 FEtS A At Hook driving gear (large)
W0 EEIRET Screw
PF6150304 AR TEERETScrew
PF44200808 IEE &\ Hook driving gear (small)
PF68725H41 #1(>Bobbin
PF44200811 HEts2R {4 Hook complete
HZOIl wick
PF20521010 R A ST BRI Opener bracket shaft
PF20521011 FERRIZET Screw
PF2052H1012 SERERFLink
PF2052H1013 R4 A7 Z8Opener bracket
PF68425H52 JEENEATAHIRET Screw
#BWasher
PF2052H1018 iEtRTR LA Opener
BEHESpring washer
PF20521015 TR RS RIRE N Ut
PF2052H1002 HEMSMEHE (£ ) Hook shaft bushing (upper)

PF20521019 R7 FRIRETScrew

4400 FBRE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

1

4420 FBRE
(Number of 4420 used)

1

2



THRS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

THRS

(Product number)

PF20521023

PF20521025

PF20521027

PF20521026

PF20521028

PF6150405

PF2052H1032

FHBIR

(Product name)
BEMIAHE (T ) Hook shaft bushing (lower)
HEWasher
Bk I2ET Screw
TETIHERENut
HTRIZETScrew
SR/ Spring washer
AR ] Screw

BEHSE (/£ ) Hook saddle (left)

4400 FHE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

4420 FHE
(Number of 4420 used)

2



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

9. ¥4 / OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

i / \
(14) (10) 35 (14)(11) 34(24)2726 2524 23 22 2120

01 PF20521104 EE Felt

02 SHER Oil pipe complete
03 PF20521107 &4 Oil reservoir complete
04 PF20521109 9257 (§E8¥ ) Screw

05 PF20521160 SHESE Holder

06 SCJ5010 SHE®3%1x480 Oil pipe
07 SCJ5010 HE 5% 1x420 Oil pipe
08 [EHE£B{4 Oil reflux complete
09 PF44200909 JTEHEEEEF Filter holder
10 PF555068 THEREEIZET Screw
11 PF20521118 ML EHEERESE Holder
12 PF44200913 SIS Holder

13 PF20521119 JHESE Holder

14 HESIZET Screw

15 PF7810638 IHEZEEIRET Screw

16 PF44200917 #1E Bushing

17 JHE Oil pipe

18 PF20521126 2 Pin

19 PF20521127 EZE58E Spring

20 PF20521128 FESEREEIR Spring holder
21 PF20521129 FHIRZEARET Screw

22 PF20521130 [EFESLIZET Screw

4400 FE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

1

4420 FBR
(Number of 4420 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

EHES

(Product number)

PF20521131

PF20521132

PF44200926

PF6150539

PF20521134

PF44200928

PF20521148

PF20521149

PF6150107

SCJ5010

PF20520107

SCJ5010

PF20521141

SCJ5010

PF20521147

PF44200944

PF90008108

THER

(Product name)
IS8R Filter
EIESLIZET Screw
SHE LR Mounting plate complete
JRELk Clip
JHESE Holder
JHESE Holder
JHESE Holder
=@ HmELROIl pipe joint
REIREEIRETScrew
SHEP3x1x1200il pipe
JEERIRE TR Screw
SHEP3x1x4200il pipe
AEHEES4AOIl reservoir complete
SHE4R{4-Oil pipe complete
SHE P3x1x4250il pipe
SHESHolder
SHEYR{4-OIl pipe complete
SHEYR{4-OIl pipe complete
SHEHSpring

PREATDIIF = 98E Screw

4400 FHE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

4420 FHE
(Number of 4420 used)

1



ACCESSORIES

10. BfHff / ACCESSORIES

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14-1

14-2

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

i
PFDTDP1723
PF684252108
PF684252109

PF68725H41

PF555099

PF555098

PF61501105

PF55501017

PF55501018

PF20521210

PF55501022

BF7003M17

PF55501127

PF61501001

PF555097

PF5550101

PF684252104

PF20521227

PF20521229

TR

(Product name)

15t DPx17 23# Needle
PAIZ7SAIRE (3mm ) Socket wrench
A7SEIREE (2.5mm ) Socket wrench
11 Bobbin
P8 Washer
SRR RIRET Screw
FA#REER Vibration preventing rubber
FA#RELER Vibration preventing rubber
/JNHEE Oiler
$2ETHEF (& ) Screw driver (middle)
IZETREF (/)N ) Screw driver (small)
ZRE2R4AM Tread a needle kit
3 Oil can
R4B{4(4420) Thread stand
£RBRYA(H(4400) Thread stand
B342884B 1% Bobbin winder
INEEER Magnet block for reservoir
HFEE4E4B44 Hinge complete
IRETHCF (K ) Screw driver (large)
fiitR/\E{E Small parts
ISR TR 4R Knee lifer pin

Resikth Knee lifer shaft

4400 FBRE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

1

4420 FBRE
(Number of 4420 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

EHES

(Product number)

PF6150907

PF20521234

SCJ1038

PF20521224

PF6150902

PF20521222

PF5550102001

PF44201032

PF5550102403

FHEIR

(Product name)
FREE R385 Spring
TfREFFESLZET Bolt
JETI4RE Nut
FRIZEBRAIETIHEET Screw
FRIRFHIFTEIIE Knee lifer crank
EZU$4EB 9E-type stop ring
FUHRIRETHE Washer
HGHMEET Screw
3AZ Oil reservoir
#LE Machine cover

H#E LB Belt cover complete

=R Belt

4400 FE
(Number of 4400 used)

1

4420 FHE
(Number of 4420 used)

1



Casting machanism 0303 E

1. Hl5%ER P Casting mechanism

s Frotes P tpacicl

01 PF0303D0101L iR Face plate

02 PF0302111 EHRIRET Screw

03 PF03030103 EH%4) Thread guide

04 PF03030104 #:%) Thread guide

05 PF6150106 LHIRET Screw

06 PF03030106Q TR Thread guide assy.
06-1 PF03030106Q01 INEEITEtR Thread guide
06-2 PF03030106Q02 INSEEARETPre-tension stud
06-3 PF03030106Q03 INSEZ AR Tension disc
06-4 PF03030106Q04 I\SELEEE Tension spring
06-5 PF03030106Q05 INSEEARRFAd]justing screw

07 PF68425H33 INFE LR BREEIRET Set screw

08 PF0302157 TéAThread guide

09 PF03030109Q LA Thread tension bracket assY
09-1 PF03030109Q01 FLAZET Tension stud
09-2 PF03030109Q02 RLAZRF Tension nut
09-3 PF03030109Q03 SEL5E Tension sorina
09-4 PF03030109Q04 HAZHRDisc presser
09-5 PF03030109Q05 Jz& R Disc, tension
09-6 PF03030109Q06 PEEThread take-up spring
09-7 PF03030109Q07 JeL% BT EE Thread tension bracket
09-8 PF03030109Q08 FeLL VAT RRIZET Set screw



THRS

(number)

09-10

09-11

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

24-1

24-2

24-3

25

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

26

THES

(Product number)

PF03030109Q10

PF03030109Q11

PF6150132

PF03030111

PF6150211

PF0302113

PF6150114

PF6150131

PF6150712

PF6150104

PF03030118

PF5550117

PF6150142

PF03030121

033202010

034204015

PF0302CX143

PF0302CX14301

PF0302CX14302

PF0302CX14303

PF0302141

PF03030127

PD-0128

PF90000132

PF555068

PF03030131Q

PF555029

PF03030137

PF0303025501

PF0303025501

PF6150138

FHEIR

(Product name)
KRR IERIHR Stopper
OBYEO ring
AT EEEEIRE ] Set screw
PREATBIFE Cover
PREATOINEIRET Screw
=HR%%) Thread retainer
=HEREAIRET Screw
FAZE% T Tension release pin
¥\ HETension release stud
#EZZERubber plug
SKEEERuler plate
EEREIZE]Screw
JRHRIEHT Bed leg
[EEARIEATIEE - Washer, spring
H175 Arm
JEEHR Bed
HENRZE4 Slide plate assy.
#EHR Slide plate
HEHREEpush the spring
HEREEIRE T Screw
£t Needle plate
2442848 winding device assembly
LRk R A EEIRE ] Screw
177 sutting knife
Y7J424T Screw
SRkas/\ KL EE A Thread guide assy.
INFLEREIEIZE] Screw
CRLARRIRIER Washer
EB{54EOPERATION PANEL
EB{45OPERATION PANEL

EHRIRET Screw



Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

2. §14F . BE&k## Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

@S

(Product number)

PF03030201

PF030222

PF6150512

PF615034

PF03030205

PF6150307

PF555029

PF0303020801

PF03030209

PF03030210

PF68425E39

PF03030212

PF0302226

PF555022

PF0302227

PF5550625

PF0302228

PF5550218

PF6150215

PF03030220

PF6150135

PF0302235

FHEIR

(Product name)
4 Upper shaft
it R7ZERobber cap
LihEE Collar
FHEBIRETScrew
A EBUsh, L
i HEBuUsh, M
il EERET Set screw
LihfEEBush, R
HEIHERAOIl seal
FFh#Hand wheel
FEahiiRETScrew
PeERFF4EH Thread take-up lever set
PEEEFTRE S upport shaft
PREREITRERIRE] Set screw
£HFFEI Thread take-up crank
PRELHIARIRET Screw
PRI IRE] Screw
EHFFHIRIZET Screw
EHTRIMARERIRET Screw
EHF E#EBuUsh, U
FHT LIMEIREIEE (8.8 ) Rubber cap
T TFEBuUsh, D

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

28-1

29

30

31

31-2

32

33

34

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

49

50

51

52

53

54

@S

(Product number)

PF03030223

PF0302237

PF0302238

PFDTDP1723

PF6150225

PF03032J002

PF0303Z2J00201

PF03032J00202

PF6150227

PF0303021201

PF0303021202

PF0303021203

PF0303233

PF0303ZJ001

PF0303234

PF6150218

PF03030237

PF03032J00203

PF03032J00204

PF03032J00205

PF03032J00206

PF03030242

PF03030243

BF310164547

SCJ2010

SCJ3003

SCJ3029

PF20520107

PF68425H33

PF03030251

PF03030252

PF0303253

PF03030254

FHEIR

(Product name)
BREGRREEIREC Screw
$H#F Needle bar
g R Thread guide
HE+ Needle
JeEHZET Set screw
BHUERHGuide set
iBHRIEGuide
EHFESLIBER Slide block
BRSHIZET Screw

§HT1EL4B4 Needle bar clamp assy.

£tk Needle bar clamp
EHTEELIZET Set screw
REEEIRIZE] Screw
FALINLBEELRWire holder, U
FALEFEAR Wire holder, D
T LETEFelt
AL EESRIRET Screw
Re4sEEE Spring
AL RE Tension release plate
B4EH Tension release pin
FFO#4ME Retaining ring
RHHZET Screw
Ex4fE§Connect block
BXihE8IZE T Screw
A Z42E] Screw GB/T6
SESE S Washer GB/T8
S Washer GB/T9
HBEZIBET Screw
EERALIZE ] Screw
BHRIRET Screw
HYH Washer
F2#L MOTOR

R25X Magnet steel

0303E A&
(Number of 0303E used)

1



Prosser foot mechanism

3. JEME# Presser foot mechanism

&
,‘ =
| T 2
i
2 282
@29
_3-
01 PF030251 JEBMRTFE Presser bar lifter
02 PF6150708 [ERIRIFIREETScrew
03 PF030253 ESFFRFH S Lifter crank
04 PF5550416 [EEFHEFHLERIRE Oring
05 PF6150706 FRZIRFHIAT (/£ ) Lifter lever
06 PF03030306 FALRMES Guide plate
07 PF6150708 FREIRFHIFT (&) 48§TScrew
08 PF6150709 SIEIRET Screw
09 PF6150710 [EIRFHTAT Collecting rod
10 PF6150711 FAZRMERET Screw
11 PF6150713 FISIRTFHIFT () Lever
12 PF6150714 BIIRFHIAT (7)) 38EESpring, extension
13 PF0302515 BERTHEF Knee lifter bar
14 PF6150716 SEEEEHSPring hook
15 PF61507141 BRERFHTT () $85TShoulder screw
16 PF6150717 EEHEBuUsh
17 PF03030317 EZ+FPresserbar
18 PF0302520 FEEFFS2ZEGuide bracket
19 PF5550330 [EETSZRIZETScrew
20 PF03030320 JEEFEE Spring, compression
21 PF03030321 VEEYZET Adjusting screw, presser
22 PF03030322 TEEARETH AR R} Adjusting nut, presser

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

FHES

(Product number)

PF03030323

PF6150725

PF03030325

PF555049

PF03030327

PF03030328

PF03030329

FHEIR

(Product name)
/NERIPresser foot, inside
/NERMEETScrew
KéAThread guide
R AIZETScrew
LHBNIAE%EE Adjusting spring
{EBNAEIRET Adjusting screw

3P4 Safety finger

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1



Feed mechanism

4. %KE## Feed mechanism

66 67 60 68

FHRS

(number)

01

02

02-1

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

@S

(Product number)

PF030231

PF0303042201

PF030304220101

PF030304220102

PF030304220103

PF5550635

PF030304220104

PF030304220105

PF6150227

PF03030409

SCJ1036

PF03030411

PF6150512

PF615034

PF030244701

PF6150515

PF6150516

PF6150607

PF03030418

PF6150518

PF0303420

PF6150629

FHEIR

(Product name)
%X FFeed dog
FERNBHFeed bar
2R Feed bar
TFEREME Washer
AR/ HShaft
EFIRET Screw
ZFERENHE Feed rock arm
TFERHITRIRET Screw
FERRA{R O RS T Screw
%*RifFeed shaft
4 A48 Retaining ring
EFRIHATHHE Bush, L
AT, XTI Collar
ZBIZET Set screw
AR (7 ) Feed rocker arm
HIRIEATAEES Stud
R TIEEHEET Set screw
EARIHEIR (7 ) BE]Screw
AT IS HitEFeed lifting arm
AT HERESGE Pin
AT HRIHIE Bush, L
RS, ERHRTEHERE Washer

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



THRS FHES

(number) (Product number)
22 PF0302342
23 PF03030423
24 PF555022
25 PF6150607
26 PF6150601
27 PF030242
28 PF6150107
29 PF6150610
30 PF03030430
31 PF03030431
32 PF03030432
33 PF030249
34 PF03030434
35 PF6150619A
36 PF03030436

36-1 PF0303043601

36-2 PF99904251
37 PF03030437
38 PF6150624
39 PF6150628
40 PF6150629
41 PF0302421
42 PF0302422
43 PF6150642
44 PF6150633
45 PF0302425
46 PF6150635
47 PF0302446
48 PF030244702
49 PF0302447

49-1 PF030244703
50 PF030244704
51 PF0302430
52 PF030244705
53 PF030244706
54 PF030244707
55 PF030244708
56 PF030244709
57 PF030244710
58 PF030244711
59 PF030244712
60 PF030244713
61 PF03030461

FHEIR

(Product name)
¥ATF X Feed lifting arm
84 Shaft
AT HRTIERET Screw
AT R EIZETScrew
£+ EEIET5E #E Connecting stud
£tHiEREFeed regulator
FHIEEEKIZET Screw, L
SHEERERIRET Screw, S
FHIEREAIEBuUsh
FHIEREH Shaft

722 ( 15.7 ) Rubber cap

ISR FT IR EPIn assy. Lever

(B RFT R HREEE Spring, extension

BRYNTEIEIZET Screw

B4R F R4 Reverse stitching lever assy

{BI52HRF Reverse stitching lever
I4EIRF i Spring hook pin
ISR S haft
{EI4&IRFHHOTLB Oring
FHEEETIIRIT Adjusting screw
OZUIRAREE Oring
£HiE#R Stitch length dial
$HiEFRER Stitch length plate
FrE2185T47E Support bush
FHEER 25T Screw
1EFN#SPositioning pin
L3 Spring
B4 Stopper pin
BEARHOIRET Set screw

X EC 4R Feed cam assembly

5% Feed cam
1£#HZEAT Feed connecting rod
SHEEIETSIERF Connecting rod

HARIEFT<ES Stud

BRI Link
BEARIEITARET Set screw
RO RIRIEAF Link
HARIZEFTAEHH Shaft
JQIEFTHHIZET Screw
EEFHRCRIRET Screw

AR/ O4H Shaft

SHEEIETSRRHK Feed regulator crank

FHERETHIRERIE (7 ) Pin shaft, L

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



THRS THRS THER 0303E &

(numben) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 0303€ used)
62 PF6150607 K. GEMHIZEETScrew 2
63 PF6150608 SHEEVETIHIMRENIES (7 ) Pin shaft, R 1
64 PF0303046401 §TEEI%HE Stopper !
65 PF0302445 SHIEREE Spring 1
66 PF030244714 AT Y5 Eccentric wheel 1
67 PF030244715 ATFIYEOIEET Screw 2
68 PF030244716 MEEHEES B-Holder 1
69 PF030244717 HHERF Feed lifting rod 1
70 PF03030470 BIAEIRFERIZE Spring 1
71 PF03030471 BHEEHEEY Spring hook 1
72 ISR F IR PN 1
73 PF03030473 BISEIRFNRPlate 1
74 PF03030474 ISR F 4T Screw 1
75 PF55506261 EARIHRTHHEIRET Screw 1
76 PF99904251 $4% Pin shaft 1

77 PF03030477 BT AHREETScrew 2



Upper feed mechanism

5. Ei%kER#4 Upper feed mechanism

i

35 36

01 PF030261 [ERBERIESRNERMZE Nut
02 PF030262 EBIERT RS Collar

03 PF030261 [ERIRRRIESREE Nut

04 PF030264 [EHIHRRIZEREERE Washer
05 PF030265 IERHRIRSAERoller shaft
06 PF030266 RTHERPSAEARTEROL ler
07 PF030267 EEHIwWalking foot

08 PF6150725 ERPERET Screw

09 PF030305300101 1EEFTEEIRET Screw

10 PF030305300102 RN REIRE T3 B R Washer
11 PF030305300103 12 FERFFEEClamper

12 PF030305300104 FREMIETFLink

13 PF0302613 JERNERIZSENIERERET Shoulder screw
14 PF0302614 EERIFAT Lever

15 PF0302615 1EERHI AT iEShaft

16 PF0302616 ERLERI B EERHLAE Roller shaft assy.
17 PF03030517 JERPERNRIRIECrank

18 PF03030518 BURHHRIRETScrew

19 PF555056 R EMSARIZET Screw
20 PF0302620 RFEMSARLever guide
21 PF0302621 EEIER R TARE T Screw
22 PF0302653 ERIFHFEHFeed lifting shaft

0303E A&
(Number of 0303E used)

2

2



THRS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

FHES

(Product number)

PF030264101

PF0302625

PF0302626

PF0302627

PF030305300105

PF030305300106

PF030305300107

PF030305300108

PF03030532

PF03030533

PF030305300109

PF555022

PF0302636

PF0302637

PF6150607

PF5550633

PF0302640

PF030264102

PF90008103

PF030264103

PF0302644

PF0302645

PF0302646

PF03030547

PF03030548

PF030264104

PF03030564

PF030264105

PF030264106

PF03030554

PF555029

PF6150512

PF55506261

PF03030558

PF03030559

PF555029

PF030264107

PF030264108

PF030264109

PF03030565

SCJ4001

PF03030567

PF03030568

FHEIR

(Product name)
7NAIRE Nut
R EERET Screw
ZEEREERENUt
R ERVEERE TSR Bracket
EBDIEA HRIZERT Link
ERNIER HRIRET Screw
JERIERHAE Feed lever
{2 ERNEEFFEE Spring, compression
JAEAF#ESHEGuide shaft
RFHEISHEERHRHolder plate
{ZEMIFF Connecting rod
1RTFHEBERR FARIZET Screw
JRFHERPEREEIR Rod quide
JEARSAEAMR (5 ) Feed rocker arm
ETRIHERR (o ) 25T Screw
KIEFTHIRIEREEHE] Set screw
RIEFTHEIRIERESS Stud
JERPFHEROIAE ceentric wheel
25T Screw
TR Connecting rod
JEHMERNERRZEIFIRETShoulder screw
JEERIZERT Connecting rod
{RUEMFETS RIRIZET Shoulder screw
EMMEGNSHIHE Feed lifting arm crank, R
ERIERHPHE Bush, M
RICECEETERE] Screw
IRFHERISHEEEBracket
B Washer
R CIEFFETS 1R Feed arm
EEHMETHAEE Bush
BRI KRE] Screw
[ERIEEN SR Collar
ERE R R BURE T Screw
ERIEENHRTIHE Bush, L
EMIZTHUpper feed shaft
RIERI AT HEIRE T Screw
JREHE Roller bearings
B carrier ring
25T Screw
SHEZRIZETScrew
SEMEEIEERPIn
JEHHtRIRETScrew
ZEMIRTHMHRIE Bush

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



Hook mechanism

6. WERE#H Hook mechanism

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

RS

(Product number)

PF0302216

PF615031902

PF61503190201

PF615032002

PF615032202

PF615032302

PF5550522

PF5550521

PF555029

PF03030610

PF0302319

PF03030612

PF0302322

PF55505901

PF6150402

PF03030616

PF6150408

PF5550821

PF6150404

PF55506261

PF6150410

PF555029

TR

(Product name)
U24M Vertical shaft
_Ei<i55Bevel gear, upper shaft
PUHIRETSet screw
=PG4S () Bevel gear, vertical shaft, U
Tt Bevel gear, lower shaft
P (T ) Bevel gear, vertical shaft, L
B4 FimEBush, vertical shaft, U
B4l 4EBush, vertical shaft, L
BHIMEIRET Screw
HRiGEHEHBobbin case
7% Bobbin
HEMR4BA4 Hook assy.

T4 Lower shaft
TNAiSiHEEFilter
TS MERIRET Screw
TR EBuUsh, lower shaft, L
SHEFTH184T Adjusting screw, oil
SHEIT#EE Adjusting spring
T4HER Collar
TEEEMRET Screw
TAHHE (4G ) Bush, lower shaft, R
TAREEIZET Screw



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

35

FHES

(Product number)

PF6150412

PF6150413

PF6150414

PF6150610

PF0302344

PF555056

PF03030629

PF6150414

PF6150411

PF9990707

PF03030634

PF90008103

THETR

(Prodiuct name)
F28 Plunger
FEZE3EE Spring
$44% Holder plate
PRIZET Screw
HEHSTE(IAB/case holder position bracket
TEARENI ARET Screw
Tii4HEBush, lower shaft, M
PRI T3 EEEE Washer
THHERE Oil tube
TiiE Oil seal
1% Thred shear cam

PLRMECIRET Screw



Lubrication mechanism

7. R84 Lubrication mechanism

THRS

(number)

01

01-1

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

@S

(Product number)

PF030271

PF03027101

PF03027102

PF03027103

PF03027104

PF03027105

PF03027106

PF03027107

PF6150809

PF03027108

PF03027109

PF03030711

PF6150812

PF6150813

PF6150815

PF6150816

PF5550230

PF03030717

PF6150526

PF6150103

PF6150104

PF6150135

TR

(Product name)
SHZR4E{40il pump asm
SHZRIKPump body
SHERAUSHBIg gear, pump
SHER/MEEESmall gear, pump
THERETIRIEET Screw
SRR Cover
SHERATHR Throat plate
THERIEMIEL Filter set
SHERUNZE] Screw
SHERING HShaft
THERIAZIRIZE T Screw
SHEEIENR ALY Setting plate
S EIERIRET Screw
HHAE R Oil tube, U
ENHEETube assy.
ElHEE Tube clip
#RETScrew
THERERM Oil tube
g% Oil wick
& FZZERubber cap
1% FZZERubber cap
18 FZZERubber cap

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



RS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

31

32

33

34

FHES

(Product number)

PF6150136

PF6150146

PF6150112

PF030214902

PF03030726

PF030215001

PF555016

PF03030730

PF555016

PF03027110

PF03030733

PF03030734

THER

(Product name)

#EZZERubber cap
#:EZZERubber cap
SHETZE/4 Oil gauge window
JaE=tkBack cover
1 E7ZERubber cap
JEEREE R Washer
JEEARIBET Screw
NEEAR Ol pan
/MEHIRIZET Screw
SHEEERAE Washer
INVESHHEAR Washer
4 HHROIl pan

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1



Thread trimming mechanism

8. 5% Thread trimming mechanism

®
39—

38— ‘&

TS o
01 PF03032J01101
02 PF03032J01102
03 PF03032J01103
04 PF03032J01104
05 PF03032J01105
06 PF03032J01106
07 PF03032J01107
08 PF03032J01108
09 PF03032J01109
10 PF03030810
11 PF03032J01110
12 PF03032J01111
13 PF03032J01112
14 PF1790S0255
15 PF99901160
16 PF03032J01113
17 PF03032J01114
18 PF03032J01115
19 PF03030819
20 PF03030820
21 PF03032J01116
22 PF03030822

FHEIR

(Product name)
IXEIHRDriven plate
BREGSTIER Wire support
RESTEIRIZET Screw
BT Link
IREHEIRIZET Screw
IXENAREH Screw pin, driven plate
IRBNHREEE Spring
IREfHRAHERE Collar
SRFNRAMEBUEET Screw
RAIRERIZET Screw
IRENHEREN Ut
BUEREREERN4R 4 Thread trimmer solenoid assy
REIRE IR Screw
£532IZ4T Screw
3% Wire holder
$ESL AL Terminal pin
BUZERRA kS Pin
48 Retaining ring
FALLEREBLRE Tension release wire
GRS Nut
R EETension release lever

TEJJERIZETScrew

0303E AE
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

64

65

66

THES

(Product number)

PF03030823

PF03032J004

PF03030825

PF03030826

PF03030827

PF03030828

PF03032J00501

PF03032J00502

PF03032J00503

BF700S039

PF03032J00504

PF03032J00505

PF03032J00506

PF03032J00507

PF03032J00508

PF03030838

PF03030839

PF03030840

PF03032J007

PF03030842

PF03030843

PF03030844

PF68425E39

PF03030846

PF03030847

PF7810255

PF03030849

PF03030850

PF03032J00601

PF03032J00602

PF03032J00603

PF03032J00604

PF03032J01117

PF03032J01118

PF03032J01119

PF03032J01120

PF03032J01121

PF90000191

PF90000192

PF6150227

PF888056D131

PF03030865

PF03030866

THEIR

(Product name)
TETIEEIZEINut
TEJJEEHolder, F-knife
FE&tRLower thread finger
F2EEIRIZE] Screw
TEJ] FiZE]Screw
TET]HFixed knife
JJZR Holder, M-knife
TOAHZEATIRES Nut
JJZR (£ ) Holder, M-knife, L
IRANEHIRIRET Screw
BB FRR IR ENRHEDriven crank
TIERIEITIBET Screw
TIERERF Link
JIZR4ZET Screw
JIZE4AE Washer
7] FrMovable knife
7] A& ERETScrew
IS EHAFAM Thread trimmer cam lever shaft
P& AR Thread trimmer cam lever, R
HE8IHZ Collar
¥HEE Spring
1R Stopper plate
PRATSUZETScrew
FRAZER Positioning block
ChE A EE Spring
ZBIEET Screw
DS Collar
#BRIEPlastic ring
1MES ZE R Thread trimmer cam lever, L
RELIRET Screw
R Roller
IRECIZES Nut
BULGFRRERZAELR Thread trimmer solenoid base

B (K ) Seal washer, big

BUZFE R Pk R EURETScrew
e E Washer

ZEIHE (/)\ ) Seal washer, small

#&SLEConnector
#Z Cover
25T Screw
B FBRSKEBERIFE Guard
LERNERET Screw

22 Packing

0303E A&
(Number of 0303E used)

1



BIHES RS TEEZIR 0303E Fi&

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 0303E used)

67 PF20520916 2 Nut 1



Reverse stitching mechanism

9. 4856 Reverse stitching mechanism

i o e ipaicl Duror ot et
01 PF03032J012 {BI5ZEBRE KR4 Quick reverse solenoid assy 1
01-1 PF90000191 L Terminal pin 2
02 PF03030902 ¥ Space collar 4
03 PF03030903 FIEHRET Screw 4
04 PF03032J009 fBlEErRRRE SR EIES olenoid lever 1
04-2 PF90008120 HAAREZET Screw 1
04-3 PF03032J009 EIAZFR R EREIPIZEATES Pin 1
05 PF03032J012 {EI4EFEREEEE Solenoid cover 1
06 PF03030906 {Z4EEERLEXE Solenoid cover 1
07 PF555016 fRISEFRRLEKIRET Screw 4
08 PF03030908 (BISEERR = E Washer 1
09 PF03030909 B2 RS EE¥ICord holder 1
10-1 PF03032J01301 BISZEER RS FF LR Support 1
10-2 PF03032J01302 ISR HETT K EEBase 1
10-3 PF03032J01303 BIEEHREETT X Actuator 1
10-4 PF03032J01304 {BILEFERL ST SRt Spring, R-switch 1
10-5 PF03032J01305 BI58FFX4E14 Reverse switch assy. 1
10-6 PF03032J01306 ISR BT K EEIZE TScrew 1
11 PF5550230 FFRRILRIZETScrew 2
12 BF7005M1021 #:3= Cord holder 3

13 PF5550230 LZLIABET Screw 3



Accessories

10. 0303E-TD3HE Accessories

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

@S

(Product number)

PF5550102301

PF55501018

PF55501017

PF55501016

PFDTDP1723

PF0302319

SCJ5031

PF03031008

PF6150902

PF555096

PF030284

PF030285

PF5550911

PF03031013

PF61501105

PF5550101

PF5550102

PF555099

PF555098

PF55501022

PF55501127

PF55501021

FHEIR

(Product name)
F{#LEAccessory bag
—=FFF7] (/) Screw driver, S
—=FF7] (& ) Screw driver, M
—ZFF7] (X ) Screw driver, L
H%t Needle
21 Bobbin
#FLFBobbin thread winder assy.
32 oil pan
HUHEEET Washer
TCHIRETELE Belt guard assy.
SHEER(/)N)Screw
AR (K)Screw
FRIEIRFHTIFT Washer
iR Screw
HEE Oil pot
H5554% Head hinge
HFSE%EE Cushion, head hinge
HISLBFERMR (X ) Head cushion, L
HISLEAZSBR (2)\ ) Head cushion, S
3 Oil tank
£584844 Thread stand assy.

LA Head rest

0303E A&
(Number of 0303E used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

43

44

@S

(Product number)

PF61501109

PF03031023

PF03031024

PF03031025

PF6150906

PF6150907

PF615090801

PF615090802

PF615090803

PF615090804

PF555091901

PF555091902

PF5550922

PF5550923

PF555092601

PF555092602

PF5550924

PF5550918

12040004

PF90001318

SCJ2036

SCJ6018

FHEIR

(Product name)
#®F Wrench
2mmRA7SEBIRFWrench, 2mm
3mmA7NEIRFWrench, 3mm
2.5mmAFFEIRTF V-belt
iRt Lifter shaft
[REE R385 Spring
= IR{ZeBracket
FIEPRAIVATIIRET Adjusting screw
T5IREF Adjusting nut
FRAZPR(ZRERE T Screw
fili RStk Bracket
TR EAFHESLIZET Screw
BRIERIRESHT Lifter bar
ESisRfER Knee lifter plate
fiiHRZEStopper
Tl ERERIZETScrew
BYNFFARER Lever cushion
FFA#4ME Retaining ring
RSN The apeed machine pedal
[BAHIFTPedal arms shifter lever
RERETScrew
#KET Nails

0303E A&
(Number of 0303E used)

1



Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

HLFEEAF

THRS

(number)

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

13

14

15

16

17

18

27

28

29

30

31

34

35

36

37

38

EHES

(Product number)

PFPC0104

PF03030903

PF0302111

PFPCO0107

PF6150107

PFPCO0109

PFPCO0110

PF03030106

PF68425H33

PF03030104

PF6150106

PF03030103

PF6150106

PFPCO0127

PFPCO0128

BF700S039

PFPCO0130

PFPCO0131

PFPCO0134

PFPCO0135

PFPCO0136

PFPCO0137

PF6150107

FHBIR

(Product name)
fEtkFace Plate
TR -48%] Screw For Face Plate
R TURET Screw
PEERFFBAIFRE Thread Take Up Cover
PRI E48ET Screw
IFZ#T Upper Thread Guide Pin Ass'y
IS BATIRE Nut For A-9
/\Jz££884R14 Sub Upper Thread Tension Ass'y Control
INFERRESTLIRET Screw
#7544 Arm Thread Guide
HFTLBIEET Screw
TH#RZ4) Face Plate Thread Guide
EREAZET Screw
2= Top Cover
_EE2E# Gasker For Top Cover
ESR4ZET Screw
JERIZEHR Back Cover
JERIEIREZ £ Gasker For BackCover
EHE$kE=4R B/T Solenoid Bracket
ERRS RS IR Gasket for B/T Solenoid Bracket
EBRASKIERE IR Gasket for B/T Solenoid
RIAEEBREERAAT B/T Solenoid Ass'y
FERSOZERRIRET Screw

640

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1



THRS

(number)

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

68

69

70

THES

(Product number)

BF700S039

PFPCO0140

PF6150138

PFPCO0142

PFPC0143

PFPCO144

PFPCO145

PF6150138

PFPC0147

PFPCO0148

PFPCO0149

PFPCO0150

PFPCO0151

PFPC0152

PFPCO0153

PFPC0154

PFPCO0155

PFPC0149

PFPCO0157

PFPCO0151

PFPCO0157

PFPCO0160

PFPCO0161

PFPC0162

PF5550330

PFPCO0164

PF555016

PFQ514102

PFPCO0169

PFPCO0170

FHBIR

(Procduct name)
JEEEIREET Screw
£11% Needle Plate
EHRIZET Screw
#EAR Slide Plate
¥EIRE Slide Plate Spring
HEIREEIZET Screw
SZIBEE Gaure Plate
SEINFEIZET Screw
HISLATSZ 24 Bed Base(Front)
WSL/ESZI#4F Bed Base(Rear)
TEIHR F45522811.8 Face Plate Rubber Cap
T4h/Si15572824.6 Bed Rubber Cap
18572819 Top Cover Rubber Cap

ERMERRS%ZZE29 Feed Regulator Shaft Rubber Cap

{EISEZEFSF LI 72223 Climb Device Adjusting Shaft Rubber Cap

(B4 /537 St 72820 Feed Adjusting Shaft Rubber Cap
JERHZ2E26 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Large)
Ja/JM&EZ2£11.8 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Middle)
HF=/5A1557288.8 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Small)
M55 A 72819 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Large)
HEEAT4H1557288.8 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Small)
K£4:284814 Thread Tension Control Ass'y
Se£L88053HE Clamp Oil Ring
¥AZEET Tension Release Pin
kR REIRET Screw
IR{FEIRFELSK Cable Holder
IBFEIRFELLSIEET Screw
etz S8 4R 4 Wrap Splitter Assembly
ER15572815.6 Rubber Cap
FLZE Plug

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

9

1



Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
bR AE

RS

(number)

01

02

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

EHES

(Product number)

PFPC0201

PFPC0202

PFPC0204

PFPC0205

PFPC0206

PFPC0205

PFPC0208

PFPC0209

PFPC0205

PF5550218

PFPC0212

PFPC0213

BF8004538

PFPC0215

PF5550330

PFPC0217

PF555047

PF555052605

PFPC0220

PFPC0221

PFPC0222

PF0303011001L

PFPC0224

TR

(Product name)
i Upper Shaft
TmETATSH#E Oil Adjusting Pin
348 Seal Rings
OBYE O-ring
SHEATEIEHES Upper Shaft Felt
OZYF O-ring
ETTHIHR Link Cam
EHTHIEEIRET Screw
OZYF O-ring
EHTERREEIRET Screw
_HiETHHE Upper Shaft Front Bushing
_4hSPEBR Balance Cam
AR LRIZET Screw
_HidrRiE Upper Shaft Middle Bushing
e ESTSLIRET Screw
4R Upper Shaft Collar
_FAREBIZET Screw
4588 Upper Shaft Gear Ass'y
_FhUEIBET Screw
LAHEH#E Upper Shaft Gear Bushing
TSI EREE14.3*7+27 Oil Seal
L4 Pulley

E3$= Electrical Control

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1



THRS MRS THER 640 FIE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 640 used)

25 PFPC0225 E5I2%T Screw 2
26 PFPC0226 37 24T Screw 1
27 PFPC0227 HEATERE Thread Take-Up Lever Assembly 1
28 PF5550625 LR HIRRERMZEET Screw 2
29 PF5550625 PRI R ENEET Screw 1
30 PF1310A35 PR IERERI A Protection Plate 1
31 PFPC0231 £HF Needle Bar 1
32 PFPC0232 £H#F_E4HZE Needle Bar Upper Bushing 1
33 PFPC0233 £HF F4HZE Needle Bar Lower Bushing 1
34 PFPC0234 £+FF1E3Li81R Needle Bar Thread Block 1
35 PF0302238 £HFFZ4EER Needle Bar Thread Guide 1
36 PF6150225 SHTISEFRIEET Screw 1
37 PFPC0237 _HifB£4hEE Upper Shaft Coupling 1
38 PF0303DP0254 H£5X Magnetic Holder 1
39 PFPC0239 BX4HER12 /KB Coupling Rubber Ring 1
40 PFPC0240 HASMUEET Screw 1
41 PFPC0241 EB#/1B£4MEE Motor Coupling 1
42 PF90000216 25T Screw 6
43 PFDTDP1723 H15t Needle 1
44 PFPC0244 ABRANT 4R Light Assembly 1
45 PFPC0245 EB#/l Electric Machinery 1
16 PFPC0246 £24%284A 14 Winder Componet 1
47 PF1900A0643 24T Screw 1
48 PFPC0248 OZUE O-ring 1
49 PFPC0249 FB 73458 Electronic Splitter 1
50 PF555016 $25T Screw 2
51 PF5550330 $25T Screw 1
52 PFPC0252 LR EER Wrap Wheel Sealing Pad 1
53 PFPC0253 $2£TM5 Screw 3
55 PFPC0255 3#& Bubble Cotton 1
56 PFPC0256 BA3HR Oil Shield Plate 1
57 PFPC0257 FiHtRARET Screw 1

58 PF6150526 $H%% The Oil Line 1



C

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
RN T R A

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

EHES

(Product number)

PFPC0301

PF555052505

PFPCO0303

PFPCO0304

PF5550625

PFPCO0306

PF5550625

PF555052005

PFPCO0309

PFPCO0310

PF555051805

PF55505901

PF6150402

PFPC0314

PFPCO0315

PF55506461

PF03030629

PFPCO0319

PF5550330

PFPC0321

PFPC0322

PF6150404

PF55506261

THER

(Product name)
=4 Upright Shaft
=4 5% Uproght Shaft Upper Gear Ass'y
il FIGEOERET Screw
=4 FE Upright Shaft Upper Bushing
S I R ERET Screw
24 R4HE Upright Shaft Lower Bushing
BT HEREIZET Screw
=4 R 548 Uproght Shaft Lower Gear Ass'y
B4 T UE0IRET Screw
R Lower Shaft
g% Lower Shaft Gear Ass'y
T4hE5HEE Lower Shaft Felt
TAmEHERIRET Screw
TR R EIEET Screw
THIS4HE Lower Shaft Rear Bushing
TAREHE R ERET Screw
TifthilE Lower Shaft Middle Bushing
TAHBTHE Lower Shaft Front Bushing
TAHRTIHE RERET Screw
THRETETIRET Screw
RERIEHEE Spring
TR Lower Shaft Coller

THIZEHRET Screw

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1



TS

(number)

25

27

29

31

32

EFHES

(Product number)

PFPC032502

PFPC0327

PF03030610

PF0302344

PF555056

THER

(Product name)
BiEt&4E14 Rotary Hook Assembly
#i11) Bobbin
H#ILERH Bobbin Case Assembly
HEMTENRLIA) Inner Bobbin Stopper

BEMRTERIZNZET Screw

640 FEE
(Number of 640 used)

1



Lower Feed Mechanism
&R

kit o 11
01 PFPC0401
02 PFPC0402
03 PFPC0403
04 PFPC0404
05 PFPC0405
06 PFPC0406
08 PFPC0408
09 PFPC0409
10 PF55506461
11 PFPC0411
12 PFPC0412
13 PFPC0413
14 PF6150107
15 PFPC0415
16 PFPC0416
18 PFPC0418
19 PF5550629
20 PF68425H33
21 PFPC0421
24 PFPC0424
25 PFPC0425
28 PFPC0428
29 PFPC0429

THER

(Product name)
$HEETIEFF Feed Regulator Dial Shaft
SHIEETHRITORLE O-ring
£t+iE#742 Feed Regulator Control Plate
SHEFRRIZET Screw
1EZhE Pin
LEaN$EEE Spring
£HPERE Feed Regulator
“HIERESY Feed Adjusting Shaft
FHEERESHSTSLIZET Screw
SHEEREH T4 E-ring
FHIERESEE Spring
FHIBRERIEETR Holder
EHEBREIEEIRIZET Screw
{EI4%HR F4 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft
FIEEIRFHOTLRE O-ring
ISR A4 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y
{BISEHR T RS 2425 Screw
(RIS RIA S SKIBET Screw
BISEIRFHIIFRIES Return Spring
£HIEI%EFF Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator Shaft
SHEEITH Pin
{BIS2IEAT B/T Solenoid Crank

{EIAZIEATE Pin

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

FHES

(Product number)

PFPC0430

PFPC0431

PFPC0432

PFPC0433

PF5550330

PFPC0217

PF555047

PFPC0437

PF6150107

PFPC0439

PFPC0440

PFPCO0441

PFPC0442

PF55506461

PFPC0444

PF555047

PFPC0446

PFPC0447

PFPC0448

PF68425H33

PFPC0450

PFPC0451

PF5550330

PFPC0453

PF20520810

PFPC0455

PFPC0456

PF5550629

PFPC0458

PF5550629

PFPC0460

PFPC0461

PF90008120

PF03030474

PFPCO0464

PFPC0465

PF5550330

PFPC0467

PF55506261

PFPC0469

PFPC0470

PF5550629

PFPC0472

THER

(Product name)
EISEEFT T 428 E-ring
EISEEATEE B/T Solenoid Crank Spacer
EI4£IE75%8 Feed Regulator Shaft
42522 E Feed Regulator Shaft Bushing
FIEEETIIRE RBEMRET Screw
BI4EETZRERE Stopper Collar
RIS RBIRET Screw
FISEETS2RBHREAR Slide Block Guide Plate
TBREARIZET Screw
fEI4%IE75i83R Reverse Seam Adjustment Slider
BISEESEEEHE Slide Block Shaft
ISR 1540 Reverse Shaft
BISEETS 2R 154M  Connecting Pin
SR ENRET Screw
AZFEAE Tooth Lifting And Cloth Feeding Cam
R EROICIZET Screw
EAROEFF OB C-ring
IX7REFF Connecting Rod
IETIEFTEE Pin
IETRIEFTEHSZSLIRET Screw
IX7niHZErT Feed Connecting Rod
EARIHIERT T IEES Pin
TR LIBET Screw
IETRihIZEAT N HHAR Level Feed Shaft Crank
EFRHIER FEIASEZIZET Screw
AZRHER Lifting Rod
FATFEMTE Connecting Pin
YATREITHHSTLIZET Screw
JATF/SHI Feed Lifting Shaft Crank
AT ISHIESERIZET Screw
{EI4%tRF Reverse Feed Lever
{EIAEHRSFBREYEE]13*0.4*20.5 Washer For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft
FIEEIRTF S ZIZET Screw
{RIEEIRTF T IBET Screw
%70t Level Feed Shaft
XA E Level Feed Shaft Bushing
A E RENRET Screw
XRiHRE Collar
TR REMRET Screw
IEFRHHFFC#2E C-ring
TFLRHHHR Feed Bar Crank
TERHRIRRRET Screw

FLE{R/( i Feed Bar Shaft

640 FEE
(Number of 640 used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

FHES

(Product number)

PFPC0473

PF6150227

PFPC0475

PFPC0476

PFPC0477

PF68425H33

PF030231

PF5550635

PFPC0481

PF5550629

PFPC0483

PF55506461

PFPCO0467

PF55506261

PF6150529

PFPC0469

PFPC0489

PFPC0490

PFPC0491

PFPC0652

PFPC0493

PF5550330

THER

(Product name)
FLRm LR Washer
FERRIOHISISLIZET Screw
228 Tooth Rack
FERIBHRH Tooth Rack Slider Shaft
TFERiBHR Tooth Rack Slider
1257 Screw
%7 Feed Dog
EARFIRET Screw
JATFRHIE (BT) Tooth Crank
12457 Screw
AT IME Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing
IATFARICINEIZET Screw
YA iREE Collar
AT IREEIRET Screw
AT ERE Washer
YATF4RFF 4R Coring
AT Feed Lifting Shaft
BISEIRFEAIBIEET Screw
B4R F BB Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever
AZFIEARHIAHE Bushing
JHEZ Oil Line

BT IE PG HERE] Screw

640 FEE
(Number of 640 used)

1

1



Thread Trimmer Mechanism
BRI

@“’J@‘ Ny \Qj

o RS
PN
e i

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

12

EHES

(Product number)

PFPCO0501

PF03030827

PF03030822

PF03030823

PFPCO0505

PF555056

PFPCO0508

PF90008114

PFPCO0510

PFPC0511

PF03030827

PFPCO0513

PFPCO0514

PF8420M-D30534

PFPCO0516

PFPCO0517

PFPC0518

PFPCO0519

PF03030842

PF03030843

PFPC0523

PFPC0524

PFPC0525

THER

(Product name)
27] Fixed Mes
TETJUZET Screw
ETIESIVETIEET Screw
VAT IRETHIRIRE Nut
93%6#R Thread Retaining Plate
PEARIZE] Screw
#7170 Rotary Mes
E7J425T Screw
FJJZE Thread Trimming Holder
ENJIRMER Thread Trimming Holder Cover
ENTIERENRIZET Screw
L% Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link
IIBHENTHIRET Screw
IIEEFFRIRE Nut
L3R ENEAIA Thread Trimming Lever
TIEBRNHINEIEARET Screw
Y)£:3K54H Thread Trimming Shaft
IELIREN4MEME Thread Trimming Shaft Bushing
M HBIREE Guide Bush For Return Spring
LM BIREIE Slide Arm Return Spring
A HHR Slide Arm
M ZEARIRRRIE Rollar

IRIEMIIRET Screw

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1



THRS

(number)

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

59

62

FHES

(Product number)

PF8420M-D30534

PFPCO0527

PF68425E39

PF03030847

PFPCO0530

PF5550330

PF03030849

PF781255

PFPCO0534

BF700S053

PFPCO0537

PFPCO0538

PF90008103

PFPCO0540

PFPCO0541

PF7811573

PFPC0543

PF7811573

PFPCO0545

PFPCO0546

PFPCO0547

PFPC0253

PFPC0551

PFPC0552

PF6150107

PF68425H33

PF7811573

PFPCO0556

PFPCO0557

PF888056D730

PFPC0562

THER

(Product name)
RHEIZE Nut
[y ZE AR Cam Follower Crank
MU BHARIRET Screw
RS Return Spring
RS RIHR Stopper Lever
IREARE RIHRIZET Screw
IREf4HEE Collar
IRENIMEENRET Screw
IRENIHPRIAIIE Stopper
IREAAPRALHUEET Screw
IRAIHREE R Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber
$I80%E Mes Cam
{IBECIRET Screw
ERRASKIEFTATAT Clutch Lever
FIFFRAHARET Stud Screw
ATFHRRAMEE Nut
ITFHRAIATSIRETStud Screw
PRAZIAETSIRE Nut
EBRSREATAIRET Stud Screw
BRI AR Nut
EEAFATATERSR Base Plate
ITHRERARIZET Screw
FEBRESKIZERT Solenoid Connecting Link
FEREXTEE Solenoid Pin
FBRSRERTHHIRET Screw
EBRASRIEAT 45 X ERET Screw
FEREREITHRIRE Nut

ITIEBRE KR Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y

FERZEKEIELR Base
FEHLEREIESRIRET Screw

JZ4E Over Sleeve

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

2

1



Upper Feed Mechanism
RIS T E A

y -t Proactamon P plom Ouor o s
01 PFPC0601 JEMMEFHET54H Climb Device Adjusting Shaft 1
02 PFPC0483 ERMEFHET I IME Climb Device Adjusting Shaft Shaft Bushing(Front) 1
03 PFPC0603 ERMEFHE TS A %HE Climb Device Adjusting Shaft Shaft Bushing(Rear) 1
04 PF68425H33 [ERMRETHE B EIRET Screw 2
05 PFPC0435 ERMEFHETSHIEE Collar 1
06 PF55506261 [ERMETHE B HEEIRET Screw 2
07 PFPC0607 ERMEFHMES 15 Return Spring 1
08 PFPC0608 [ERMRTHMERET Screw 2
09 PFPC0609 JERH AR %S Upper Feed Driving Eccentic Cam 1
10 PF555047 R EIRCECIZET Screw 2
11 PFPC0611 JERHECHIHR Upper Feed Driving Eccentic Cam Rod 1
12 PFPC0612 SRR Connecting Pin 1
13 PFPC0613 EBMEFHHSZ 2K Connecting Link 1
14 PFPC0614 JERMETFHHSZER Upper Feed Driving Control Crank 1
15 BF310165187 ERMEFHSIER25T Screw 4
16 PFPC0616 [EEMEFHMSI 424 Connecting Shaft 1
17 PFPC0617 SKERGHFFOIAE C-ring 1
18 PFPC0618 FRFHHE TS HRIZEFF Upper Feed Driving Connecting Link 1
19 BF8004538 SRFHHE TS HEZEATAZET Screw 2
20 PFPC0620 1EFHHETS A Upper Feed Driving Crank 1
21 PF20520810 SRS ERSE S224T Screw 1
22 PFPC0622 RFHIATI RS Pin 1

23 PFPC0623 JEBIEF i Upper Feed Driving Shaft 1



RS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

THES

(Product number)

PFPC0624

PFPC0625

PF5550330

PFPC0627

PFPC0628

PF03030826

PF0302621

PFPC0631

PFPC0632

PFPC0633

PFPCO0634

PFPC0635

PF5550330

PFPCO0637

PFPC0638

PF5550651

PFPC0640

PF0302621

PFPC0642

PF030267

PFPC0644

PF6150725

PFPCO0646

PFPCO0647

PF7810434

PFPC0649

PF5550651

PFPC0651

PFPC0652

PF55506261

PFPCO0654

PF55506261

PFPCO0657

PFPC0658

PFPC0659

PFPC0660

PF55506461

PFPC0662

PFPC0663

PFPCO0664

PF03030517

PFPC0666

PF0302616

THER

(Product name)
[ERIEFHHACAHE Upper Feed Driving Shaft Front Bushing
ERMETFHMAMHE Upper Feed Driving Shaft Rear Bushing

RFHHAGERE Screw
ERERERIBRIRZERT Upper Feed Driving Rod
ERBEREIEZERTHEESE Upper Feed Driving Rod Wick Holder
EEAFIRELSRIRET Screw
ERIER AR AR AZIRET Screw
ERIEFRHHRIE Upper Feed Connecting Link
PR EIEE 5 Upper Feed Connecting Link pin
R AR R = E-ring
ERIERIERIASZZE Upper Feed Lever Rock Crank
1E¥LHRIREH Upper Feed Lever Rock Crank Shaft
TR ERHHIRET Screw
[EMIEITESE Upper Feed Lever Connecting pin
AR EHETTHARET Screw
AR R ARE Nut
BRI HHEIZERT Presser Bar Bracket Link
EREETTHARET Screw
X RS Pin
&) Upper Feed Presser Foot
JEBRIZEFF Upper Feed Lever
JERPEET Screw

TERMERNSH A HIFRIZEFT Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Rod

ERMERN A IR ERMESN A B4R Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Crank(Rear)

ERMEE G EIRSRIRET Screw
HIRETAAIRET Screw
CHIRETIAMRE Nut

ERMESNH Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft

ERMERNHAIHE Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Front Bushing

[EHMESN A HEIRET Screw

[EHZERTRAIHE Upper Feed Lever Level Driving Shaft Rear Bushing

[ERMERIAIEIRET Screw

ERIETS _E2SHR42484 Climb Device Dial Ass'y(Top Cover)
_FEIREATIMES Climb Device Eccentic Cam(Top Cover)

BRI HSLFREZEMH Climb Device Dial Ass'y(Arm)

HELAREHETS % Climb Device Eccentic Cam(Arm)

TS SLIRET Screw
& LR Pin
TER LEENEEEE Spring
FTMESE A Climb Device Dial Support Ring
TERMEEHZE R Upper Feed Lever Level Adjusting Crank
EHMERN ARSI RIZET Screw

1R - BRI T54E Upper Feed Level Adjusting Shaft

640 FEE
(Number of 640 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

THES

(Product number)

PF030264

PFPC0669

PFPC0670

PFPC0671

PFPC0672

PFPC0673

PFPCO0674

PF5550330

PFPCO0676

PF0303621

PFPCO0678

PF555049

PFPCO0680

PF030262

BF700S039

PFPC0683

BF700S039

PF0302625

PF5550651

PFPCO0687

PF03030532

PF0303053201

PFPC0690

PFPC0691

PFPC0692

PFPC0693

PFPCO0694

PFPCO0695

PF69349

THEIR

(Product name)
HERYET R Washer
HHAAIE T AR Nut
FRIETSIEIE R Block
HRIETSIEFF O#2E E-ring
$EFHERMELNHIHE Upper Feed Level Driving Link
IRFHERMEIEIRSZ A Hinge Shaft
TRFHERMERN AR ZU2ET Screw
RS AT Screw
IERNEIFEIERF Upper Feed Level Driving Rod
IZENRIRIETHARET Screw
ZSNEMRHZEFTEE Upper Feed Level Holder
IEENHRRIEATEEZET Screw
EBZEFTSAR Upper Feed Lever Support Plate
[EREIERF SARER Upper Feed Lever Support Plate Ring
[ERIEFT SARIZET Screw
$EFHEHIVETS2E Frame For Upper Feed Pressure Adjusting Screw
RFHERIETIERZET Screw
1RTHERNETIRET Screw
RTHERPETRETHERIRE Nut
IEFHEMIEE Upper Feed Pressure Adjusting Spring
[EMIEES4E Upper Feed Pressure Adjusting Spring Bar
[ERIEESAEL Fulerum For F-87
ERPESAESEBR Fulcrum For F-88
EHESAESERMMRET Screw
5% Needle Bar Safety Guide
iiE% Oil Line
A The Oil Box
1E# Stop Switch

HZ Oil Line

640 FEE
(Number of 640 used)

1

1



Presser Foot & Tension Rel Mech

TR

18

%‘Lﬁﬁ? (Prfjjﬁier) (P%‘cﬁ‘:ﬁﬁe) (Numgg'oofg% used)
01 PFPC0701 EEFF Presser Bar 1
02 PFPC0702 EEAFHE Pressure Adjusting Screw 1
03 PFPC0703 JEELZET Screw 1
04 PFPC0704 TEEIRETHS Nut 1
06 PF03030320 JE/EZ Pressure Adjusting Spring 1
08 PF03030323 /NEM Sub Press Foot 1
09 PF6150725 /NERMZET Screw 1
10 PFPC0710 JEZHFS28 Presser Bar Bracket 1
11 PF5550330 EEFTSERZET Screw 1
12 PFPCO0712 A% Thread Guide Plate 1
13 PF5550317 KEAMEET Screw 1
14 PFPCO0714 EMIHRTF Presser Bar Lifter 1
15 PF5550330 TERIHRFIRET Screw 2
16 PFPC0716 [EBIRES Presser Bar Lifter Shaft 1
17 PFPC0205 ERIHRIFHOBLE O-ring 1
18 PFPC0718 [ERMRFAFF 45 E-ring 1
19 PFPC0719 ERIRE4AAE Torsion Spring 1
20 PFPC0720 ERIWRFEISE R Presser Lifter Cam 1
21 PF68425E39 ERRFHEHRIZET Screw 1
23 PFPC0723 FISIEFHTAT Knee Lifting Link 1
26 PFPC0726 W48 _FEESE Loose Board 1
29 PF68425H33 X AHEET Screw 1

30 PFPCO0730 48 - FF O34 E-ring 1



THRS

(number)

31

32

33

34

35

36

36-1

36-2

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

RS

(Product number)

PFPCO0731

PFPCO0732

PF19000816

PFPCO0734

PFPCO0735

PF6150709

PFPCO073601

PFPCO073602

PFPCO0737

PFPCO0738

PF6150714

PFPCO0740

PFPCO0741

PFPCO0742

PFPCO0743

PFPC0744

PFPCO0746

PF03030826

PFPCO0748

PFPCO0749

BF310164805

PFPCO0751

PF6150107

PFPCO0753

PF6150107

PFPC0693

THEIR

(Product name)
W48 1HEE Spring
BSIRFHIN (/£ ) i Shaft
AL Washer
S AT 4R E-ring
BRI FHAIFT Presser Bar Lifting Connecting Stick
PISIRFHUAT ST Screw
BHEHZET Screw
26 Nut
FRIEIRFHTIHFF () Knee Lifting Link
BEIZIRTHTAT ()R] Screw
BHZIRFHIAT (5 ) I3 Spring
hiE a4 Hinge Screw
fiI# FA)H Holder
FAZEET Stopper Pin
HAFERHTRFF Knee Lifting Bar Stick
FALRMEB4E M Tension Release Cable Ass'y
¥ _FEITELE Tension Release Cable Holder(U)
§M48 L ETELRRET Screw
MBI Connecting Bolt
TS BEIRE Nut
VTSR Nut
M4 FEIELR Tension Release Cable Holder(L)
48 T EESMEET Screw
FAZ TIEESR Bracket
AL T EIESRIZE] Screw

SH£ Oil Line

640 FEE
(Number of 640 used)

1



Lubrication Mechanism
B

THRS

(number)

01

02

05

06

07

07-1

07-10

07-11

07-12

07-13

07-14

07-2

07-3

07-4

07-5

07-6

07-7

07-8

07-9

08

09

10

11

EHES

(Product number)

PFPC0901

PFPC0902

PFPC0905

PFPC0906

PFPC0907

PFPC090701

PFPC090710

PFPC090711

PFPC090712

PFPC090713

PFPC090714

PFPC090702

PFPC090703

PFPC090704

PFPC090705

PFPC090706

PFPC090707

PFPC090708

PFPC090709

PFPC0908

PFPC0909

PFPC0910

PFPC0911

20

FHBIR

(Product name)
SHE Oil Gauge Window

BB OZUE O-ring

_HigBHE B Upper Shaft Oil Supply Plpe Ass'y

M Lower Shaft Oil Supply Plpe
SHERAAME Oil Pump Ass'y
SHZRAAK Oil Pump Body
SHZRISEM Oil Pump Cap
SHERFLEASE Magnetic Holder
THERIREIRIRET Screw
SHZRIA_E X Collar For Impeller Shaft
JHERIK R BIEET Screw
445 Nipple For Oil Return Tube
%85 HI Nipple For Lower Shaft Oil Supply
SHERMES Impeller
FEZE Piston
FEZESHES Piston Spring
£7I1EBAEESY Piston Spring Pin
HEZEIAERIRET Piston Spring Pin Screw
SHZRAREEAR Oil Pump Cover
HERIAIZEIZIRET Screw
SHERMNERHIZETEE Oil Pump Body Washer
SHZRVRZERESTZR Oil Pump Bracket
THERINERESIIRIZET Screw

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1



THRS

(number)

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

FHES

(Product number)

PFPC0912

PFPC0913

PF68425H33

PFPC0915

PFPC0916

PFPC0917

PFPC0919

FHEIR

(Product name)
IR4h5EE Oil Pump Connecting Spring
24 Oil Pump Connecting Collar

B REWRET Screw
ZHEEAARE Nylon Clib
EERF5HMR Face Grease Shield
_FEHEEE Last Tubing Pressure Spring

H3L3H%S The Nose Linoleum

640 FAE
(Number of 640 used)

1



' Accessories Mechanism
[{FRGS

s
1
@ » @ /J:‘;“ @ ‘7
e a1 ‘ \
u
A
f\',v‘? 10 H,«‘ﬁ‘ . N
A\ 7 Sy
B ¢+ &
2
=="1]

%ﬁ;ﬁ? (Prf\jjl::aier) (P%‘Jiﬁfd:\e) (Numgg'oofg% used)
01 PFPC1001 Bif4-I5ELE Accessory Bag 1
02 PFPC1002 #2447] (X ) Driver(Large) !
03 PFPC1003 48247] (%) Driver(Middle) !
04 PFDTDP1723 SZHEHET Needle(DPX17 #22) 1
05 PFPC0327 #1(> Bobbin(Steel) 1
06 PFPC1006 #8247] (/1) Driver(Small) !
07 PFPC1007 #13L= Head Cover 1
08 PFPC1008 SEAEERIL Oil Tank 1
09 PF5550101 HLB%E Head Hinge 2
10 PFPC1010 HELE4GER = Head Hinge Rubber 2
11 PFPC1011 HELKRHESR Head Support Rubber 2
12 PFPC1012 HL/\FHEESR Head Support Rubber 2
13 PFQ50191 FIBAFFX Pedal Switch 1
14 PF8420M-D3010113 B4t Head Rest 1
15 PF61501109 IWELARE (10 14 ) Double Wrench 1
16 PF90001318 BIBSHIAT Pedal Pull 1
17 PFPC1017 243 Security Book 1
18 PFPC1018 #K£T Piton 1
23 PFPC1023 M75EHIRF2mm L-Wrench(2mm) 1
24 PFPC1024 M7SAIRF2.5mm L-Wrench(2.5mm) 1
25 PFPC1025 SH#E Oil Pan 1
26 PFPC1026 JHEE Oil Pan Gasket 2

27 PF555095 THELHOIEST Screw 1



RS

(number)

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

34-1

34-2

34-5

36

37

38

38-1

38-2

38-3

38-4

38-5

39

41

42

43

a4

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

MRS

(Product number)

PFPC1028

PFPC1029

PFPC1030

PFPC1031

PFPC1032

PFPC1033

PFPC1034

PFPC103401

PFPC103402

PFPC103405

PFPC1036

PFPC1037

PFPC1038

PFPC103801

PFPC103802

PFPC103803

PFPC103804

PFPC103805

PFPC1039

PF55501127

PFPC1042

PF61501105

PFPC1044

PFPC1045

PFPC1046

PFPC1047

PF61507141

PFPC1049

PFPC1028

PFPC1051

PFPCO0157

TR

(Product name)
HERUZETOMZRE O-ring
FR=PRAIZR Control Body
24T Screw
1263 Nut
24T Screw
FRIZE R385 Control Body Spring
PinpiEth Knee Lifting Shaft
isiBN4Es Control Body Shaft
G EFT Knee Joint Lever
K& E-ring
BRiEESHTEL Knee Bend Joint
24T Screw
B2E5HF Knee Support Rubber Ass'y
BRYMTIRE Joystick Pad
B\ Joystick Pad
RYAFFHR Joystick Board
32310844 Connector Screw
EYNTIEESL Joystick Joint
Tk Magnetic

£ZR4844 Thread Stand Ass'y

FRISRFHTRAT Knee Lifting Stick Support Cap

/I\HEE Oil Tank
ST Knee Up Top
ek Pincers
A7 AIRF4mm L-Wrench(4mm)
A7 EIRFEImmL-Wrench(3mm)
HASET Screw
24T Screw
BUHIRETE Gasket
24T Screw

1728 Arm Back Part Rubber Cap(Small)

640 FE
(Number of 640 used)

1



Option parts
] iR

P20

= N
T @
24
%ﬁﬁ? (Prfﬁﬁier) (Pi{ﬁﬁe) (Numgg'oofi?% used)
01 PFPC1101 BEHAERIZEE R Automatic lifting device kit 1
02 PFPC012701 3 (S3h) Upper cover ( pneumatic ) 1
03 PFPC073701 FRESEFHTFF ( 531 ) Knee lifting link ( pneumatic ) 1
04 PFPC0755 TIEE Sopport 1
05 PFPC0756 JEES5EHE ( AFR20001 ) Pressure regulating filter valve 1
06 PFPC0757 ST ( SDA25*35B ) Cylinder 1
07 PFPC0758 EBF#i® ( 4V110-06Bl ) Solenoid valve 1
08 PFPC0759 &4l (PC4-M5 ) Pipe joint 1
09 PFM9158701 &L (PC4-01) Pipe joint 2
10 PFMJ1056 &L (PC8-02 ) Pipe joint 1
11 PFPC0763 PUZ4mm tube 2
12 PFPC0764 PUZSBmmM tube 1
13 PFPC0765 =88 ( BSLMO1 ) Muffler 2
14 PFPC0766 &L (BB0102 ) Pipe joint 1
15 PFPC0767 &L ( PTLAM5A-M ) Pipe joint 1
16 SCJ2016 125TM6*14 Screw 3
17 SCJ2037 +ETUEET Screw 2
18 PFPC1118 BLIH T Temianl 2
19 PFPC0768 245K Mounting plate 1
20 PFPC062701 ERREEIEERF Upper feed driving rod 1
21 PFPC0633 B AT 1448 E-ring 2
22 PFPC1122 =EEBEHR 3-Joint pedal 1

23 PFPC032501 KEHLEM (B ) Rotary hook assembly 1



BIHFS RS BFRTR 640 FAE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 640 used)

24 PFPC0326 WEHRLBM4 (1532 ) Rotary hook assembly 1



Machine body

1=

W& /Machine body

RS

(number)

01

05

06-1

06-2

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

RS

(Product number)

033102002

034203008

034203005

PF8420M-D3010103

PF68425A02

PF8420M-D301010501L

BZ3137

BZ3138

PF8420M-D3010107

PF8420M-D3010110

PF8420M-D301010901L

PF8420M-D3010110

PF8420M-D3010111

PF8420M-D3010112

PF8420M-D3010113

PF8420M-D3010114

PF8420M-D3010115

PF8420M-D3010116

TR

(Productname)
HZk ARM
JEHR ( D3BIZER) BED
JEEHR ( DEBER) BED
#51&8 DOWEL PIN
SEfi4 POSITIONING PIN
IR FACE PLATE
EIRETRRE (5 H ) PLATE
EWRERE (—AHL ) PLATE
145728 RUBBER CAP,15.5
125TM5x8 SCREW
[E2#% REAR COVER
#25TM5%14 SCREW
g DUST PROTECTOR
#2£TM5%6 SCREW
KR BED LEG,L

SEMME BED LEG,S

ACHENRZE {4 SLIDE PLATE,LA ASSY

JEHEHR SLIDE PLATE,LA

8420D-3 FE
(Number of 8420D-3 used)

1

8420

8420D-5 FE
(Number of 8420D-5 used)

1

8720DFE
(Number of 8720D used)

1



Machine body

1-2_ H175EBEF /Machine body

THRS

(number)

01

02-1

02-2

03

04

05

06-1

06-2

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

20

RS

(Product number)

033101005

034203008

034203005

PF8420M-D3010103

PF68425A02

PF8450M-D301020501L

BZ3137

BZ3138

PF8420M-D3010107

PF8420M-D3010108

PF8420M-D301010901L

PF8420M-D31415

PF8450M-D3010211

PF8420M-D3010112

PF8420M-D3010113

PF8420M-D3010114

PF8420M-D3010115

PF8420M-D3010117

PF8420M-D3010118

PF8420M-D3010120

FHEIR

(Productname)
WMEL(WEHT ) ARM
JEHR ( D3BIZK) BED
JEEtR ( D/DPE31) BED
i DOWEL PIN
ZEf44 POSITIONING PIN
TR FACE PLATE
EIREITRRE ( 541 ) PLATE
RSN (—A# ) PLATE
#5728 12.5 RUBBER CAP12.5
$25TM5x8 SCREW
[EE#% REAR COVER
#2£TM5%12 SCREW
4% DUST PROTECTOR
1B5TM5x6 SCREW M5X6
KMt BED LEG.L
ZRiIAE BED LEG,S
FEHENR4E SLIDE PLATE,LA ASSY
H#EARES BOBBIN WINDOW
AR SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R

BUMENRZE{4+ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

8450D-3 FE
(Number of 8450D-3 used)

1

8450D-5 FE
(Number of 8450D-5 used)

1

8750F&
(Number of 8750 used)

1



THHRS TH@RS THER 8450D-3 FIE 8450D-5 & 8750/ &

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 8450D-3 used) (Number of 8450D-5 used) (Number of 8750 used)
25 PF68425A16 #2£TSM13/64*32-4 SCREW SM13/64*32-4 1 1 1
26 BZ3122 $EMIRIE LABEL GROUNDING 1 1 1
27 BZ3141 CE#RiC LABEL CE 1 1 1
28 PF8420M-D301012802 OIAE(H ) MOTOR COVER 1 1 1
29 PF9990423 #ZETM5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 3 3 3
30 PF8420M-D31415 #25TM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 1 1 1

31 PF8420M-D3010107 72 12.5 RUBBER CAP,12.5 2 2 2



UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

TR
=

(number)

01

04

05

06

08

09

10

11

12

14

15

17

18

20-1

20-2

20-3

2. L3R4 /UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D30201

PF8420M-D30202

PF8450M-D30202

PF999020104

PF20520923

PF8450M-D30205

PF5550833

PF8420M-D30208

PF8420M-D30209

PF8420M-D30210

PF8420M-D30211

PF8420M-D30212

PF8420M-D30214

PF8420M-D30215

SCJ5010

PF68425K61

PF5550833

PF68423B21

PF68425B21

PF68725B21

FIETR

(Productname)
4 UPPER SHAFT,DO
SHTHREIR ( B2%14F ) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
SHTRIA(IETHF) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
IR4H7A6004ZZ BALL BEARING,60042Z
Bk#ME6004ZZNR BALL BEARING,6004ZZNR
ST
JHEE6%6 L=60 WICK6x6,L=60
EEIREIM6x5 SCREW
%2444 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
SR IBETM6E%6*0.75 SCREW
#25TM8 SCREW
#25TM6x10S CREW
Pk&AT4H THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT
Hee 1Ttk PICKING ROD SHAFT JOINT
JHE5%@3x90 OIL TUBE

jEE WICK

JHIZ WICK
PhEATRMAFS3-L (-3H18) ) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS3-L
HeEATBMHESS-L (-5H18 ) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS5-L

PREATARIFST-L ( KHEHR ) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS7-L

8420D R
(Number of 8420D used)

1

8450D FE
(Number of 8450D used)

1

8720DFE
(Number of 8720D used)

1



TR
s

(number)

21
22
24-1
24-2
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

49

RS

(Product number)

PF5550833

PF68425K32

PF68425B2401

PF68455D2401

PF5550833

BF31010250529

PF20520322

PF84200229L

PF20520322

PF8420M-D30212

PF8420M-D30232

PF8420M-D30212

PF8420M-D30236

PF8420M-D30237L

PF8420M-D3010108

PF8420M-D30239

PF8420M-D30240

PF8420M-D30241

PF8420M-D30242

PF8420M-D30243

PF8420M-D30244

PF8420M-D30245

SCJ3001

SCJ3010

PF8420M-D30248

PF9990263

BIHETR

(Product name)
L WICK

jH28 PUSHER

EHFESLER ( B35HFF ) T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK

SHTELIBER(F48) T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK

JHEE WICK

iMEAERE (DPZ%I ) BALL BEARING BUSH

BK4H7#6204ZZNR ( DPZ%! ) BALL BEARING,RADIAL 6204ZZNR

FEahfe (BGHFR) PULLY

BK§7#6204ZZNR ( D/D3Z%! ) BALL BEARING,RADIAL 6204ZZNR

$RETM6x10 (525K ) SCREW

FESEM (DPER) TIMING PULLEY ASSY,UST

125TM6%6 SCREW

[ TIMING BELT

PREATBAIPE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

#25TM5%8 SCREW
42 DUST COVER
EHSHR SHELTER PLATE

SHES FELT

IEEHRSZEE HOLDER,SHELTER PLATE

L@ TIMINGPULLEY.U DD
S FAN
125TM4X35 SCREW.PAN M4X35
3AEEIED-4 WASHER,SPRING2-4
TZ#E M4 WASHER,PLAN M4
[FE4015B PULLEY U FLANGE

E#428 Motor coupling

8420D FE
(Number of 8420D used)

1

8450D FE
(Number of 8450D used)

1

8720DF&E
(Number of 8720D used)

1



NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

3-1 SHFE5hERME/NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

TR
=
(number)

01
08
15
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D3030101

PF8420M-D3030108

PF8420M-D3030264

PF8420M-D3030118

PF8420M-D3010112

PF8420M-D3030120

PF68425K13005

PF8420M-D3030122

PF8420M-D3030123

PF8420M-D30210

PF8420M-D3030125

PF8420M-D3010108

PF8420M-D3030127

PF8420M-D3030128

FIHETR

(Product name)

SHTERN404B{4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

£HFF NEEDLE BAR
iHEL CASE

j#ES FS728 FELT SUPPORT,U
#25TM5%6 SCREW

HFES 3758 FELT SUPPORT,D
L% L=200 WICK

jiES FELT
AIFHELLE SET SCREW COLLAR
FREZET SCREW
EENIMEHE BUSH,R

125TM5x8 SCREW

#25TM6%16 SCREW

SHHESIRIET4EH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER

8420D/DP/N-D3 Fi&
(Number of 8420D/DP/N-D3
used)

1

8420D//DP/N-D3 Fi&
(Number of 8420D//DP/N-D3
used)

1

8720D//DP/N-D3FIE
(Number of 8720D//DP/N-D3 used)

1



NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

3-2 $H4TIZEDERME /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHAN|SM

Eised ot et
01 PF8450M-D3030201 SHTERNHZE{4E NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
08 PF8450030208 HFF4E44 (/2 ) NEEDLE BAR ASSY,L
09 PF8450030209 HT74844 ( 75 ) NEEDLE BAR ASSY,R
10 PF8450030210 SH#FiesL A4 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
40 PF8450M-D3030240 JHES 3228 FELT SUPPORT
41 PF8420M-D30408 12£TM3.5%x5 SCREW
42 PF8450M-D3030242 JHES FELT
43 PF8450M-D3030243 SES FELT
44 PF8450M-D3030244 SEES 3528 FELT SUPPORT
45 PF8450M-D3030245 SRS FELT
46 PF8420M-D30408 125TM3.5%x5 SCREW
47 PF8450M-D3030247 ElEI85TM8x8 SCREW
49 PF8420M-D3030123 P8 SET SCREW COLLAR
50 PF8420M-D30208 EIEIBETM6x5 SCREW
51 PF8420M-D3030125 RIS IME BUSH,R
52 PF8420M-D3030127 12£TM6%16 SCREW
64 PF8420M-D3030264 ZahiATiHE BUSH
66 PF8420M-D3030128 EHFFHERNAIERF NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY



Needle bar flip-up mechanism

4. §HF ) B3R E#B 4 / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

THRS

(number)

01

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

RS

(Product number)

PF8450M-D30401

PF8450M-D30403

PF8450M-D30404

PF8450M-D30405

BF700S038

PF8450M-D30407

PF8450M-D30408

PF8450M-D30409

PF8450M-D30410

PF8450M-D30414

PF8450M-D30415

PF8450M-D30416

PF8450M-D30417

PF8420M-D3010108

PF68455C13

PF68455C14

PF68455C15

PF8450M-D30422

PF1310J48

PF8450M-D30424

THER

(Product name)
$EHR4E14E INDICATION PLATE ASSY
$g~ 2 HOLDER PLAIE COVER

#2£TM5X10 SCREW
JE#F PUSH LEVER

{985 TM4 SHOULDER SCREW , M4

JEAFHR PLATEPUSH LEVER
#25TM3.5%5 SCREW
3% SPRING
ERIAFHEM STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
#2421 BOLT , L
#242S BOLT , S

YI#4ER FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
PSS LABEL
#2£TM5%8 SCREW

&S EE BALL GUIDE BUSH
3#E SPRING
$MEK1/4 BEARING BALL , 1/4
#H8 ARM , LEVER SHAFT

#2£TM5% 14 SCREW

125TM4 SCREW

8450D/DP-3 FE
(Number of 8450D/DP-3 used)

1

8450D/DP-5 &
(Number of 8450D/DP-5 used)

1

8750D/DPFIE
(Number of 8750D/DP used)

1



THRS

(number)

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

RS

(Product number)

PF8450M-D30425

PF8450M-D30426

PF8450M-D30427

PF8450M-D30428

PF8450M-D30429

PF8450M-D30430

PF8450M-D30431

PF8450M-D30432

THER

(Product name)

EE SPRING
B%M%2 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
iBzfih SLIDE SHAFT
7284 SUPPORT PLATE , SLIDE SHAFT
3HEE SPRING
%[& SET SCREW COLLAR
#25TM4x4 SCREW

S@)i2E] SCREW

8450D/DP-3 Fi&
(Number of 8450D/DP-3 used)

1

8450D/DP-5 FI&
(Number of 8450D/DP-5 used)

1

8750D/DPFEE
(Number of 8750D/DP used)

1



Presser foot mechanism

5 JEBIER/Presser foot mechanism

14

8420D/DP/N-D3/EZN-D3 F§  8450D/DP/N-D3/EZN-D3 F§  8720D/DP/N-D3/EZN-D3F
= = =

TR B2 B B
=5 BHRS BHEIR (Number of 8420D/DP/N- (Number of 8450D/DP/N- (Number of 8720D/DP/N-
(number) (Product number) (Product name) D3/EZN-D3 used) D3/EZN-D3 used) D3/EZN-D3 used)
01 PF8420M-D30501 EZFHE PRESSER BAR BUSH 1 1 1
02  PF8420M-D3010129 25T M5x14 SCREW 1 1 1
03 PF8420M-D305034E 14 JEEIRET PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 1 1 1
04  PF8420M-D305034E 14 EFIZETHEIRA ADJUST SCREW NUT 1 1 1

05 PF8420M-D30505 EZ+F54E SPRING GUIDE 1 1 1
06 PF8420M-D30506 [FiZ3%% PRESSER BAR SPRING 1 1 1
07 PF8420M-D30507 E4F PRESSER BAR 1 1 1
08 PF8420M-D30508 EEFFS22 GUIDE BRACKET , P-BAR 1 1 1
09 PF8420M-D30509 #81$M6x10 BOLT 1 1 1
10 PF8420M-D30510 [EFFEFHEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 1 1 1
11 PF8420M-D30511 $AERIRE LIFTING LEVER 1 1 1
12 PF8420M-D30512 $2£TM3.5x 125 3E SCREW , PAN (S/P W) 1 1 1

13-1  PF8420M-D30513 AR (145 ) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 1 1 1

13-2  PF8420D051301 FAZARLBEF (@] ) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 1 1 1
14 PF8420M-D30514 #25TM6x18 SCREW 1 1 1
15 PF8420M-D30515 12FEME NUT 1 1 1
16 PF8420M-D30516 FAEMIERF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 1 1 1
17 PF8420M-D30517 PEIZEAT KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1
18 PF8420M-D30518 AESEFFIZ4TM5 SHOULDER SCREW M5 1 1 1
19 PF8420M-D30519 FRIZIEFHAEATATES P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 1 1 1



8420D/DP/N-D3/EZN-D3 F§  8450D/DP/N-D3/EZN-D3 i 8720D/DP/N-D3/EZN-D3F
= = =

TR 2 2 B
s @S FHEFR (Number of 8420D/DP/N- (Number of 8450D/DP/N- (Number of 8720D/DP/N-

(number) (Product number) (Product name) D3/EZN-D3 used) D3/EZN-D3 used) D3/EZN-D3 used)
20 PF8420M-D30520 4P SET SCREW COLLAR 1 1 1
21 PF8420M-D30521 $25TM5x5 SCREW 2 2 2
22 PF8420M-D30522 #1% SPRING , EXTENSION 2 2 2
23 PF9990423 #EETM5% 14 SCREW 1 1 1
24 PF8420M-D30524 $EEM5 NUT 1 1 1
25 PF8420M-D30525 BEISRFHTAF KNEE LIFTER LEVER 1 1 1
26 PF8420M-D30526 FRE1RFHT KNEE LIFTER BAR 1 1 1
27 PF8420M-D30527 #2£TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 1 1 1
28 PF8420M-D30528 JAELIBET ADJUSTING SCREW 1 1 1
29 PF8420M-D30515 12EME NUT 1 1 1
30 PF8420M-D30530 8 WASHER , PLAIN 1 1 1
31 PF8420M-D30531  #\RiEEHT4BI4-(BE%%aK ) T-RELEACE CONNECTING RODASSY 1 1 1
32 SCJ1003 -ES5E3(8I42% ) RETANING RING E3 1 1 1
33 PF8420M-D30533 FALRINZL (854528 ) TENSION RELEASE WIRE 1 1 1
34 PF8420M-D30534 IRFH(BILEER ) SM4.76 NUT SM4.76 1 1 1
35 PF8420M-D30535 FALREM2237 58 LOOSE WIRE SUPPORT 1 1 1
36 PF8420M-D3010108 #25TM5X8 SCREW M5X8 1 1 1
37 PF8420M-D30537 A2 LOOSEN THE WIRE CLIP 1 1 1

38 PF8420M-D30538 #2£TM6X8 SCREW M6X8 1 1 1



Feed mechanism

6

iET iR/ Feed mechanism

THRS THERS

(number) (Product number)
01 PF8420M-D30601 ( -5 )
09 PF8420M-D30609
10 PF8420M-D30538
11-1 PF8420M-D30611
11-2 PF8720M-D30611
12 PF8420M-D30612
13 PF68425E05
14 PF68425J1003
15 PF8420M-D30212
16-1 PF8420M-D30616
16-2 PF8720M-D30616
17 PF8420M-D3030127
18 PF8420M-D30618
19 PF8420M-D30619
20 SCJ1013

21-1 PF8420M-D30621 (4 )
21-2 PF8420M-D30621 ( 5)
21-3 PF8720D30621
22 PF8420M-D30622
23 PF6150642

THER

(Product name)
BIESETIZREM (-5)
{¥RESRE STOPEER
#2£TM6x8 SCREW

1EFRKIEFT FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

ERAREF(KIERER ) FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

iREtih& NEEDLE BEARING
EfRME05 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
EEEEETSM1/4*40-10 SCREW
#2ETM6x10 SCREW
E75RAE5 FEEED ROCKER ARMS5
BETRRAIE ( AFEHER ) FEEED ROCKER ARM7
124£M6x20 BOLT
EAR/NERF LINK
ETRRHIETE SHAFT
-K%E8 RETAINING RING , E8
SHEETRE (-3H1ELE A ) STITCH LENGTH DIAL 4
SHEEETSIRE (-591E4EF ) STITCH LENGTH DIAL 5
HERETIREE ( KHERER ) STITCH LENGTH DIAL 7
£HIEF5IZAT FEED REGULATING STUD

$HIEFREEE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER



THRS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30-1

30-2

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

EHES

(Product number)

PF6150633

PF555074

PF9990406

PF555076

PF9990499

PF8420M-D30629

PF8420M-D30630

PF8720M-D30630

PF8720M-D30631

PF8420M-D30632

PF8420M-D30633

PF8420M-D30634

PF8420M-D30635

PF8420M-D30636

SCJ1013

PF8420M-D30638

PF8420M-D30639

PF8420M-D30640

PF8420M-D30641

PF8420M-D30642

PF8420M-D3010110

PF8420M-D31523

PF8420M-D30646

PF8420M-D3010108

PF8420M-D30648

SCJ3008

PF8420M-D30650

PF8420M-D30651

PF8420M-D30812

FHER

(Product name)

#25TSM4.76 SCREW
OZUFE O RING
1E7744 POSITIONING PIN
1EFNE3#E NOTCH SPRING
FREBIT DIAL LOCK LEVER
TS SPRING

EHREVATSIENT (5 ) FEED REGULATOR 5

FHIERETE(7)(KIERER ) FEED REGULATOR 7

EEIREIM6%10 SCREW
£HEEZ%EFF CONNECTING ROD
{4 0.55 ECCENTRIC SHAFT
EEI2EIM6x6*1.0 SCREW
#{i8B5TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
BISEIRF 40 SHAFT R-LEVER TR
-E#E8 RETAINING RING , E8-
#8 WASHER PLAIN S10
BIEEIRFiE A SPACER
fEl483RF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
fEISEIR T3 SPRING
FHHSMH LEVER GUIDE
#2£TM5x12 SCREW
EABMS5 WASHER PLAIN M5
#5728 RUBBER CAP
#2£TM5%8 SCREW
TEf12§ STOPPER
SEABMS5 WASHER PLAIN M5
$i# FEED REGULATOR SPRING ST
3% SPRING HOOK

$2EM5 NUT M5



Feed shaft mechan

7. R AHhHAE / Feed shaft mechanism

O—8

19—8 \é 18 ('/Q a L
/27 /J k,\L
T WL
TR
(nu‘r?_ber) (Prn:%jiﬁujm%ber) (pﬁﬁﬁe)
01 PF8420M-D30701 EFRIMACIME BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
02 PF8420M-D30702 S FELT
04 PF8420M-D30704 %FRiAHME FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH,R
06 PF8420M-D30706 ETEIRETM6 SCREW
07 PF8420M-D30210 #2£TM6x6 SCREW
08 PF8420M-D30708 EAa4E SET SCREW COLLAR
09 PF8420M-D30210 12£TM6x6 SCREW
10 PF8420M-D30710 %754l FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11-1 PF84200711 28 (i@ ) FEED BAR
11-2 PF8420M-D30711 oFZR (4J]42% ) FEED BAR
12 PF8420M-D30712 $47F X FEED BAR CONNECTING FORK
13 BF8007176 $2£TM6x14 SCREW
14 SCJ3022 T#EIS6 WASHER,PLAIN S6
15 PF8420M-D30715 JEHELIRETM3.5%12 SET SCREW
16 PF8420M-D30716 $2M3.5 NUT M3.5
17 PF8420M-D30717 FFXHx FORKED PLATE
18 PF8420M-D30718 JEELEZ4® ADJUSTING SCREW,HIGHT
19 PF1310D106 125TM4x6 SCREW
20 PF8420M-D30720 SEES FELT
21 PF8420M-D30721 S FELT

8420 g
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450 Fi&E
(Number of 8450 used)

1

8720/ &
(Number of 8720 used)

1



TR
s

(number)

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
35

36

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D30722

SCJ3010

PF1310C248

PF8420M-D30725

PF8420M-D30726

PF8420M-D30727

PF8420M-D30728

PF6150526

PF8420M-D30731

PF8420M-D30732

PF8420M-D30733

PF8420M-D30734

SCJ5005

PF6150526

FHEIR

(Product name)
SEE SR FELT HOLDER
SE#AES3 WASHER,PLAIN S3
#25TM3x4 SCREW
TFEREIHSS FEED BAR SHAFT

ihEEE THRUST RING

TFZERHFK FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

#25TM5%12 SCREW

SHZ%4x4 L=180 WICK

ZFEZRiEHR FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK

JEHNFR GUIDE PLATE
125TM2x4 S CREW M2X4
JZEST 48 WICK SUPPORT

S L=100 OIL TUBE

SHiZk4x4 L=400 WICK

8420 FiE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450 IR
(Number of 8450 used)

1

8720 &
(Number of 8720 used)

1



Rotary hook mechanism

8 HEHRERLE/Rotary hook mechanism

21

BHRS THES TR

(number) (Product number) (Product name)
01-1 PF8420D30801 HEMBER(L) (BTIEI&ER ) (/\iEts ) HOOK SADDLE,L
01-2 PF8720D30801 IEABZR(L) (ETIE0LRER ) ( 2fZhEte ) HOOK SADDLE,L
01-3 PF8420D0801 AEMER(L) (Z@ER) (/ViEHs ) HOOK SADDLE,L
01-4 PF8720D0801 TR (EBER) ( 2fBhEH ) HOOK SADDLE,L
03-1 PF68425H05 BEMS EAHE (/\BEHR ) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
03-2 PF68725H05 HEtS FIHE ( 2{ZHEHS ) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
04-1 PF68425H06 IHEEEB (/MERS ) 1.7mm THRUST RING , 1.7mm
04-2 PF2052H1004 AR 1.1mm ( 2fEHEHR ) THRUST RING,B,1.1mm
05-1 PF68425H07 SREHAR (/VERS ) (K9.525X12.7X9.525TN 0/+2) NEEDLE BEARING
05-2 PF68725H07 TRETIR (/NERS ) (K9.525X12.7X8 TN +2/+4)

06 PF68425H08 1E#IE RETAINING RING

07 PF8420M-D30807 JiEHS TiHE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
08-1 PF8420M-D30808 SEAVERT (/NEEMS ) OPENER LINK
08-2 PF8720M-D30809 DEAERT (20558 ) OPENER LINK
09-1 PF8420M-D30809 54AFE (/\iEHS ) OPENER LEVER
09-2 PF8720M-D30810 DLEAEE ( 2{EhEt? ) OPENER LEVER

10 PF8420M-D30810 I AEFFEH SHAFT,0-LINK

11 SCJ3002 4 S4.76 WASHER PLAIN,S4.76

12 PF8420M-D30812 FNFIREMS5-3 NUT M6

13 PF8420M-D30813 DEA)55 O-LEVER SHAFT



THRS

(number)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32-2

32-3

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

44

45

46

49-10

49-11

49-12

EHES

(Product number)

PF68425H17

PF8420M-D30816

PF68425H52

PF8420M-D30818

PF8420M-D30819

PF8420M-D30820

BF310164547

BF310164555

PF8420M-D30823

PF8420M-D30824

PF8420M-D30825

PF8420M-D30826

PF1310D106

PF8420M-D30828

PF8420M-D30829

PF8420M-D30830

PF8420M-D30831

PF8420D30832

PF8720D30832

PF8420D0832

PF8720D0832

PF8420M-D30833

PF8420M-D30834

PF8420M-D30835

PF8420M-D30836

PF8420M-D30837

PF8420M-D30838

PF8420M-D30839

PF8420M-D30840

PF8420M-D31523

PF8420M-D30842Z

PF8420M-D30844

PF8420M-D30845

PF8420M-D30846

SCJ3002

PF68425H41

PF68725H41

PF68423H2301

PF68455H23

PF68725H23

PF68755H23

FHEIR

(Product name)

#25TM5%10 SCREW
45%%%) OPENER
$2£TSM3.57%8 BOLT,SOCKET SM3.57x8
e ERESS ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER,L
#2ETM3%6 SCREW
BZHEALTE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
$2£TM6*0.75%x5 SCREW
RLIRETM60.75%5.5
/NSEE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
8 THRUST WASHER L
SESZRUL FELT UL ASSY
JES FELT
#25TM4x6 SCREW
JHESZEDL FELT DL ASSY
SEES FELT
JES FELT
SEFESZE FELT SUPPORT
EHRZR(R) (BJJBIEER ) (/MERR ) HOOK SADDLE,R
FERRZR(R) (BTIBIER ) ( 25hEtR ) HOOK SADDLE,R
EHRE(R) (E®BFK) (/\iEH& ) HOOK SADDLE,R
ERER(R) (EBFK ) ( 2ZhEtk ) HOOK SADDLE,R
IEtREREER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER,R
#1E SPECER
SHFESZEUR FELT UR ASSY
SAESZEDR FELT DR ASSY
HEMEEEZSFL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER,FL
IEREREEFR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER,FR
125TM4x12 SCREW
25 TM6%25 SCREW
#86.35 WASHER,PLAIN 6.35
HEREE . FEAMH PINCH SLEEVE,U/D
Y54 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
J@¥5%h NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
#25TM6%10 SCREW
F#ES6 WASHER,PLAIN S6
0 (/ViERs ) BOBBIN
i ( 2fEHErR ) BOBBIN
BERRIEM (-33O4R ) (SSMEER ) ( D3/D4BEZER ) HOOK COMPLETE
IEREEM4 ( 3--50EtR ) (RULEERR ) ( DIDPEIEFK ) HOOK COMPLETE
IERRAAM (2fENER ) (SERUIEMR ) ( DIDPEESR ) HOOK COMPLETE

BEMSARME ( 21ZhERS ) (ERFIEERS ) ( DIDPE@ERK ) HOOK COMPLETE



THRS RS FHEIR

(number) (Product number) (Product name)

49-2 PF68425H2301 BERRLE(E (-5 ) (SSHIbERR ) ( D3/D4BEZLER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-3 PF8420M-D30849 L FAREMREM (3-/-53tO18 ) ( BIHIEERR ) ( D3/D4BILEER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-4 PF8450M-D30849 BEMRLEE (3--501 ) (ERFINERS ) ( D3/DABIZER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-5 PF68725H2301 HERLEM (2f5#0O% ) (EHER ) ( D3/D4BELEER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-6 PF8720M-D30849 LHIEREM (2fF#H0O% ) (EWIEER ) ( D3/D4BILLER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-7 PF8750D30849 TEtRIEM (2fF# O ) (BUWIIERR ) ( D3/D4BIZLER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-8 PF68423H23 KEMLEME (-3KER ) ( SEHINENS ) ( D/DPEIEER ) HOOK COMPLETE
49-9 PF68425H23 IEtREME (-5hEtR ) (SEMEERR ) ( DIDPEIERRK ) HOOK COMPLETE
50-1 PF68755H2302 #%IE ( 5PF68755H23FEIE ) BOBBIN CASE
50-2 PF68455H2302 #IVE ( 5PF68455H23M/¢E ) BOBBIN CASE
51-1 PF8420M-D30851 #&10# BOBBIN SPRING
51-2 PF8720M-D30851 IO ( 2{ZHES ) BOBBIN SPRING

52 PF8420M-D30852 Ff17JEE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

53 PF8420M-D30853 HR3%EE SPRING,PLATE

54 PF8420M-D30854 $25TSM1/8*40%3 SCREW

55 PF8420M-D30855 ZAJJFF MOVABLE KNIFE BAR

56 PF6150404 %/ SET SCREW COLLAR

57 PF8420M-D30212 EE#25TM6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET(FT)

58 PF8420M-D30858 $IEATHF L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER,L

59 PF8420M-D30859 YILATHF R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER,R

60 PF1310J48 $25TM5% 12 SCREW

61 PF8420M-D30861 WE SPRING

62 PF8420M-D30862 E{425T STOPPER SCREW

63 PF1310B22 #25TM4x8 SCREW



GAUGE PARTS

Q. F ik #44 | Gauge parts

TR
=
(number)

04
05
06-1
06-2

06-3

RS

(Product number)

PF68425G01

PF68425G0101

PF68425G0102

PF68425G0103

PF68425G0104

PF68425G0105

PF68425G0106

PF68425H26

PF8420M-D30903

PF68425G02

PF68425G0201

PF68425G03

PF5550637

PF8420M-D30906

PF68425G05

PF68425G0501

PF68425G06

PF8420M-D30912

PF8720M-D30912

PF68425G07

FIETR

(Productname)
$H433L28(41/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
&+423L 4814 1/8 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

SHEsL4A14 5/32 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

£HEL4B% 3/16 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

£HE3L4B4 5/16 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
£HE3L4A{4 3/8 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
&+423L 4844 1 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
#25TSM3.57 SCREW
£H#R 1/4 NEEDLE PLATE
&4 1/4 NEEDLE PLATE
&4 1/8 NEEDLE PLATE
#8£TSM4.37 SCREW
12£TSM4.37-40x8 SCREW
[ERIZE{4 1/4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
JERIRE 1/4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
[ERI4E{ 1/8 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
#25TSM3.57 SCREW
R F 2.0 1/4 FED DOG
X FD2.4 1/4 FED DOG

EFP2.0 1/4 FED DOG

8420/8720 IR
(Number of 8420/8720 used)

1

8450 FE
(Number of 8450 used)

1

8750F&
(Number of 8750 used)

1



TR
s

(number)
12-4
13
14-1

14-2

16-1
16-2
17
18

19

RS

(Product number)

PF68725G07

PF68425G08

PFDTDP514

PFDTDP519

PFDTDP522

PF68455G01

PF68455G0101

PF68455G02

PF68455G0201

FIHETR

(Product name)

BT 2.5 1/4 FED DOG
12£73.18x7 SCREW
Hl5+ DPx5 14# NEEDLEDPX5 14#
Hl&t DPx5 19# NEEDLEDPX5 19#
Hl5+ DPx5 22# NEEDLEDPX5 22#
Sts4B{4L 1/4 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L
$t34R{4L 1/8 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L
£+324R/4R 1/4" NEEDLE CLAMP ASSYT R
£+324R4R 1/8" NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY R
ElE424TSM1/8*40-4 SET SCREW(CP) SM1/8-40%4
1Z5TSM1/8*40-4.5 SET SCREW SM1/8-40

$2£TM3*0.6-7.5 SET SCREW SM1/8-40

8420/8720 FIE
(Number of 8420/8720 used)

1

8450 FiE
(Number of 8450 used)

1

8750 &
(Number of 8750 used)

1



LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM

10, THh#BH/LOWER SHAFT MECHAN IS

TR
s FHES
(number) (Product number)

01 PF8420M-D31001
02 PF8420M-D31002
03 PF8420M-D31003
04-1 PF8420M-D31004
04-2 PF8420M-D3100401
06 PF8420M-D31006
07 PF8420M-D31007
08 PF8420M-D31008
09 PF20520923
10 PF8420M-D31010
11 PF8420M-D30210
12 PF8420M-D31012
15 PF20520322

16 PF8420M-D31010

24

FEIR

(Product name)
AASZEE ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH,L
JHFES FELT
HILEEE ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH,R
T4 LOWER SHAFT
T4 LOWER SHAFT
FATF 4L F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL
#825TM6 SET SCREW
7% ZE BALL BEARING BUSH
BR4M7&B004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR
EIEIBETM6x10 SET SCREW
$2£TM6x6 SCREW
TREH4E4 TIMING PULLEY ASSY,D
BR4M7&6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR

EEIEETM6x10 SET SCREW

8420 FAE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450 FE
(Number of 8450 used)

1

8720/8750F &
(Number of 8720/8750 used)

1



Lubrication

11 {H5H5E7E%R 4/ Lubr ication

8420/ 8720

3450

TR
= RS
(number) (Product number)
01 PF8420M-D31101
04 PF8420M-D31104
05 PF8420M-D31105
06 PF8420M-D31106
07 SCJ5013
08 PF68425K61

09 PF8420M-D3010108

10 PF5550111

11 PF68425K35
12 PF8420M-D31112
13 PF68425K61
14 SCJ5010

15 PF8420M-D31115
16 SCJ5031

17 PF8420M-D31117
18 PF68425K27
19 SCJ5013

20 PF90000833

21 PF8420M-D3010108

22 PF8420M-D31122

26

FIHETR

(Product name)
SRR OIL TANK ASSY
A5l OIL FEEDING PIPE
#Z42M8x12 BOLT
JHIEFEESL OIL TERMINAL
3 L=135 OIL TUBE,L=135
EimEE FELT
PEETM5%8 SCREW

¥:E2212.5 RUBBER CUP,12.5

jHES ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

SESZE{E FELT ASSY
jEE6x6 L=1100 WICH
S L=400 OIL TUBE,L=400
SHESELE FELT SUPPORT
B4l FASTENING BAND
1%R7%28 RUBBER CUP,8
OZJFE P38 O RING,P38
SHE L=210 OIL TUBE,L=210

ML L=400 WICH,L=400

IR M5x10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)

£532EL OLL BLOCK.L

8420 R
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FiE
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720F&
(Number of 8720 used)

1



TR
s

(number)

23
24
25
26
27
29
30
32
33
34
35
a1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D31123

PF8420M-D31124

PF8420M-D31125

PF8420M-D31126

PF8420M-D30846

PF8420M-D31129

PF68425K35

PF8420M-D31132

PF8420M-D31133

PF8420M-D31134

PF8420M-D31135

PF8420M-D31141

SCJ5011

SCJ5011

PF69349

PF8420M-D31145

PF8420M-D31146

PF8420M-D31147

PF8420M-D30538

SCJ5013

PF9990881

PF8420M-D31151

PF8420M-D31152

PF8420M-D31153

PF8420M-D31154

PF8420M-D31155

PF8420M-D3010108

PF68425K61

PF69349

PF8420M-D31159

PF8420M-D31160

PF8420M-D31161

PF8420M-D31162

PF8420M-D31163

PF8420M-D31164

PF8450M-D31165

PF8420M-D31153

FIHETR

(Product name)

SHEFEIZ OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
OZUE P4 O RING,P4
JHIEES OIL FEEDING PIPE
£55H2ER OLL BLOCK.R
#2£TM6x10 SCEW
7 A RUBBER PACKING
hiEt&ihEyF ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
SHESE TUBE CLIP
15 [7226.3 RUBBER CAP6.3
15 [7284.2 RUBBER CAP4.2
BIjHtE4E SUB-TANK SET
SEIIERE VALVE PACKING
SHIE L=400 OIL TUBE,L=400
S L=500 TUBE,L=500
jH£% L=1250 WICH,L=1250
HEEIRIEMAX8DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)
EISHELEELEA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
EIiHErZsE29B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE B
#EETM6x8 SCREW
SHE L=242 OIL TUBE,L=242
SHESE TUBE CLIP
SHEEESZ TUBE SUPPORT
FEMEEH ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
#25TM4x16 SCREW
JHES FELT
SHESEAR FELT SUPPORT
#25TM5x8 SCREW
SHER4X4 L=250
jZ4X4 L=350
SH& OIL COVER
SHEELSEA TUBE SUPPORT,A
SHEE42B TUBE SUPPORT,B
JHESM TUBE GUIDE
jHZE OIL CAP
SiES FELT
JHETSZ48 TUBING STENT

#2£TM4x16 SCREW

8420 FE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 Fi&
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720 &
(Number of 8720 used)

1



Therading mechanism

12 FELEMF/Therading mechanism

29

zgﬁ THmS THETR 8420 B3 8450/8750 FiE 8720F &
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 8420 used) (Number of 8450/8750 used) (Number of 8720 used)
01-1 PF8420M-D31201 (-3) k428443 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY-3 1 1 1
01-2 PF8420M-D31201 Se445848(4-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY-5 1 1 1
02-1 PF8420M-D3120201 SE4kRMEE 1.0 TENSION SPRING 1 1 1
02-2 PF8420M-D31202 Seki#EE 1.2 TENSION SPRING 1 1 1

48 PF8420M-D31248 #:5[5 M THREAD GUIDE,M 1 1 1

49 PF8420M-D31249 IS AJES FELT 1 1 1

50 PF8420M-D3010108 #26TM5x8 SCREW FLAT M5x8 1 1 1

51 PF8420M-D31251 =HR%% THREAD RETAINER 2 2 2

52 PF8420M-D30210 #2£TM6x10 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M6%10 2 2 2

53 PF8420M-D31253 #:5AD THREAD GUIDE,D 1 1 1

54 PF8420M-D31254 ¥AZ%4h BAR, TENSION RELEASE 1 1 1

55 PF8420M-D31255 125TM5x8 SCREW FLAT M5x8 1 1 1



Thread trimmer mechanism

13. )28 B AR % BB / Thread trimmer mechanism

U=

TR
=
(number)

01
11
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

32

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D31301

PF8420M-D3010110

PF8420M-D30846

PF8420M-D31314

PF8420M-D30538

PF8420M-D31316

PF8420M-D31317

PF8420M-D31318

PF8420M-D31319

PF8420M-D31320

PF8420M-D31321

PF8420M-D31322

PF8420M-D31324

PF8420M-D31325

PF8420M-D31326

PF8420M-D31327

PF8420M-D31328

PF8420M-D30210

PF8420M-D31330

PF03030850

FIHETR

(Product name)
YRR LR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
12£TM5x10 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M5%10
#2£TM6x10 SCREW,PAN M6x10
#3 CORD HOLDER
#8£TM6x8 SCREW,PAN M6x8
448 DRIVING ROD
%4 PLUNDER PIN
{440 #HR DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
B WASHER
HE SPRING
B WASHER
FALATLE(H TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
37825 TM4 SHOULDER SCREW,M4
$25TM3.5x12 SCREW,PAN M3.5x12
$23M3.5 NUT,M3.5
FEFFIZE MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
F#F4H MAIN LEVER SHAFT
125TM6x6 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M6x6
4R MAIN LEVER ASSY,KNIFE

B E RUBBER

=
(Number of 8420N-D3-3/8420N-
D3-5 used)

1

8420N-D3-3/8420N-D3-5 F§  8450N-D3-3/8450N-D3-5
= =

=
(Number of 8450N-D3-3/8450N-
D3-5 used)

1

8720N-D3/8750N-D3FH &
(Number of 8720N-D3/8750N-D3
used)

1



8420N-D3-3/8420N-D3-5 F§  8450N-D3-3/8450N-D3-5
= =

TR 2 =2 8720N-D3/8750N-D3FI &
s THRS FHER (Number of 8420N-D3-3/8420N-  (Number of 8450N-D3-3/8450N-  (Number of 8720N-D3/8750N-D3
(number) (Product number) (Product name) D3-5 used) D3-5 used) used)
33 PF8420M-D31333 J#EE SPRING 1 1 1
34 SCJ1013 -E# E8 RETAINING RING E8 1 1 1
35 PF1900A0325 #2£TM6%16 SCREW,PAN M6x16 2 2 2
36  PF8420M-D31336 044 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1 1 1
38 PF8420M-D30210 #2£TM6%10 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M6x10 2 2 2
39  PF8420M-D31339 KEFEFAL 1 1 1
40 PF8420M-D31340 BRTSIEAT4B4L ROUND JOINT ASSY,L 1 1 1
43 PF8420M-D31343 ACHEEEME6 NUT,M6 LEFT 1 1 1
44 PF8420M-D31344 KEETIERF L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1
45  PF8420M-D31345 $2EM6 NUT,M6 1 1 1
46 PF8420M-D31346 BKIZEMTA4R ROUND JOINT ASSY,R 1 1 1
48 PF8420M-D31348 4 4E5TM6 SHOULDER SCREW,M6 1 1 1
49  PF8420M-D31349 FIEEFR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD,R 1 1 1
50  PF8420M-D31350 FIEEFFL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD,L 1 1 1
51 PF8420M-D31351 7NAIEIEM5%8 BOLT,M5%8 2 2 2
52 SCJ3022 FHES5 (D6*P10.51.1) WASHER PLAIN M5 2 2 2
53  PF8420M-D3135301 7] MOVABLE KNIFE 1 1 1
54 PF8420M-D31354  #8£TSM9/64x40x4.2 SCREW,W/SOCKET SM9/64x40x4.2 2 2 2
55  PF8420M-D3135501 E7J] FIXED KNIFE 2 2 2
56 PF8420M-D31356 7885 TSM2.38 SHOULDER SCREW,SM2.38 2 2 2
57 PF90000191 12i554Ek CONNECTOR 1 1 1
58  PF8420M-D31358 4R GROUND WIRE ASSY 1 1 1
59 PF8420M-D31359 #2£TM5x8 SCREW,PAN M5x8 1 1 1
60 SCJ5031 &3z BEAD BAND 1 1 1
61 PF90000192 #ESLIPE PLUG SHEATH 1 1 1
63  PF8420M-D3010108 25T SCREW 1 1 1



THREAD WIPER MECHANISM

14 $3483 8 /THYEAD WIPER MECHAN|SM

TR
5

(number)

01
15

16

EHES

(Product number)

PF8420M-D31401

PF8450M-D30404

PF8420M-D31416

35
8450N-D3/8450EZN-
D3/8750N-D3/8750EZN-D3
8420N-D3/8420EZN-D3 F e
g (Number of 8450N-D3/8450EZN-
THBR (Number of 8420N-D3/8420EZN-  D3/8750N-D3/8750EZN-D3
(Product name) D3 used) used)
LR kA THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 1 1
12£TM5%10 SCREW,PAN M5x10 2 2

R EEFA{4 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 1 1

8720N-D3/8720EZN-D3fHE
(Number of 8720N-D3/8720EZN-D3
used)

1

2



QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

15 f8)48% B /QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

“
a*%
|

e

i
i
|
i
|
|
1

37

8420N-D3/8420EZN-D3 i 8450N-D3/8450EZN-D3 Fi
= =

TR 2 2 8420N-D3/8420EZN-D3fH &

= THES FHEIR (Number of 8420N-D3/8420EZN-  (Number of 8450N-D3/8450EZN-  (Number of 8420N-D3/8420EZN-D3
(number) (Product number) (Product name) D3 used) D3 used) used)

01 PF8420M-D31501 BI4ZEBRLEK4AH QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 1 1 1

08 PF8420M-D30846 #2£TM6%x10 SCREW,PAN M6x10 2 2 2

12 PF8420M-D31512 EBREERANIT4E4 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 1 1 1

17 PF8420M-D31517 fEI4EAIIT QUICK REVERSE LEVER 1 1 1

18 PF8420M-D30631 125TM6x10 SET SCREW,SOCKET(CN) M6x10 2 2 2

19 PF8420M-D31519 TERESS PIN 1 1 1

20 PF8420M-D30210 #2£TM6x10 SET SCREW,SOCKET(CN) M6x10 1 1 1

21 PF8420M-D31521 EB RSk SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 1 1 1

22 PF8420M-D3030129 #25TM6x20 BOLT,SOCKET M6x20 1 1 1

23 PF8420M-D31523 86 WASHER,PLAIN 6 1 1 1



QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECANISM

16 fH4EFF L3 E /QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MEGANISM

37

RS

(number)

01

10

11

12

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D31601

PF99901511

PF8420M-D3010112

PF99901160

FHEIR

(Product name)
{BI4EFF <B4 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
% (58 ) CORD HOLDER
#2£TM5x6 SCREW,PAN M5x6

#37( ) CORD HOLDER



The motor and the safety switch

17 Bis5%£FFXK/THE MOTOR AND THE SAFETY SWITCH

THRS

(number)

01

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

RS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D31701

PF8420M-D31711L

PF8420M-D31712

PF8420M-D31713

PF99901160

PF8420M-D30538

PF8420M-D31716

PF8420M-D31717

PF8420M-D3010108

PF8420M-D31719

PF9990104

SCJ3002

SCJ3008

PF99901426

39

THER

(Product name)

MENFFXLB44 MICRO SWITCH ASSY

F# PULLEY,CDD
PU;EESL CONNECTOR
$PE PLUG SHEATH
FE4%3Z CORD HOLDER
#Z5TM6x8 SCREW,PAN M6x8
F#EIS6 WASHER,PLAIN S6
FEZEESL CORD HOLDER
#2£TM5%8 SCREW,PAN M5x8
FEH14E44 MOTOR ASSY,CDD-HT
#25TM5%18 SCREW,PAN M5x18
3pEEE 5 WASHER SPRING 5
88 5 WASHER,PLAIN 5

12H£M4x10 SCREW,PAN M4x10

8420 FEE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FHE
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720FEE
(Number of 8720 used)

1



Bobbin winder mechanism

18 &I /Bobbin winder mechanism

TR
=
(number)

01
27
28
29
30

31

RS

(Product number)

PF99901001

PF8420M-D30521

PF8420M-D31828

PF99901026

PF8420M-D3010112

PF99901028

41

FEIR

(Product name)
e384 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
EE425TM5%5 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT) M5x5
[ElE125T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
7] KNIFE
#2£TM5%6 SCREW,PAN M5%6

4284814 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

8420 FE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FE
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720F&
(Number of 8720 used)

1



Accessories

19 Kifh/Accessories

TR
=
(number)

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10-1
10-2

10-3

13
14
15
16

17

RS

(Product number)

PF5550102301

PF55501018

PF684252103

PF684252104

PF7811937

PF684252108

BF700M1923

PF684252109

BF700M1912

PFDTDP514

PFDTDP519

PFDTDP522

PF68425H41

PF68725H41

PF684252113

PF55501022

PFPC1062

PF684252120

PF8420M-D31916

PF68425Z12101A

43

FIETR

(Product name)
M /B EREERISSACCESSORY BAG
/\iR%27] SCREW-DRIVER
#2#47] SCREW-DRIVER
KiR#2]] SCREW-DRIVER
WLRF8x9 WRENCH,8x9

7NFaHREE 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH
M7 AR 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH
A75FIRF HEXAGONAL WRENCH
A7 fiRE 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH,5
H§t DPx5 14# ( BE#l ) NEEDLE
H15t DPx5 19# ( BE# ) NEEDLE
H15t DPx5 22# ( fiE# ) NEEDLE
%0 (8L ) BOBBIN
25 (BEHL ) BOBBIN
#L374E HEAD REST
SEEEE{ OIL TANK ASSY
#13L= HEAD COVER
IEISIEFHTRFT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAG
JEE OIL PAN

iHE BUSH

8420 IR
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FR
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720F&
(Number of 8720 used)

1



TR
s

(number)

18
19
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
39
40
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

MRS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D31918

PF8420M-D31919

PF68425212107

SCJ1014

PF68425212109

PF8420M-D31926

PF5550101

PF684252127

PF99901710

PF99901711

PF5550910

PF684252134

PF684252133

PF5550919

PF5550930

PF5550930

PF5550922

PF5550923

PF5550926

PF5550927

PF5550924

PF8420M-D31950

PF8420M-D31951

PF8420M-D31952

PF8450M-D30408

PF8420M-D31953

SCJ3014

BF700S038

FIHETR

(Product name)

5a4#4H KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
&z KNEE LIFTER
S TWIST,SPRING
4/ E10 RETAINING RING,E10
HGHE DRAIN
$ZETM4x5 SCREW,M4x5
3L 84E HEAD HINGE
H3LER4EE RUBBER CUSHION
SLEBRAEEEY HEAD CUSHION
SLERRA=H HEAD CUSHION
£T NAIL
jH&E OILER
SHEE4E{4 OILER ASSY
fgt5sEsL KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
Hh7SFaiZte M8 BOLT SQUQRE M8
SRS FaiZte M8 BOLT SQUQRE M8
fA 24 KNEE LIFTER BAR
FRIZRESR KNEE LIFTER PLATE
FRIZRITEREE KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
242 SM15/64*28x8 BOLT SM15/64*28x8
[sisniiies KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
£584844 COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
MA7954FERE BOLT SQUQRE MA79
PR =728 BOLT SQUQRE
25T SCREW
8008712245 BOLT SQUQRE 8008
SR/ THE WAVE WASHER

25T SCREW

8420 FE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FE
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720F&
(Number of 8720 used)

1



Automatic foot presser assembly

20. BENREMEH GERIBD)

Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Components (Optional)

TR
=
(number)

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
18
19
20
21

22

MRS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D42001

PF8420M-D42002

PF8420M-D42003

PF8420M-D42004

PF8420M-D42005

PF8420M-D42006

PF8420M-D42007

PF8420M-D42008

PF8420M-D42009

PF8420M-D42010

PF8420M-D42011

PF8420M-D42012

PF8420M-D42013

SCJ1011

PF8420M-D42015

PF8420M-D42018

SCJ1004

PF8420M-D42020

PF8420M-D42021

PF8420M-D42022

45

BB

(Product name)
JEE# Rear window plate
AEHE Presser axis cover

12fFM16x1.5 Screw nut M16x1.5
{EzN%H Drive pin
ZEIE Seals
FAEEFT Presser rod
IEFFSZEE Connecting rod bearing
}AERIRGHE Presser front crank
Y4 EHEHR Presser adapters
JAERI#E Presser crank
{E5/74h Transmission shaft
ZH#E Support sleeves
SEEE ($9.5*P18*0.9 ) Flat Washers
FFO#4E E7 Open ring
YA ERIEB L SRLE
#1E Bushing
FFO#4EE E4 Open ring

FHE7<FIRET Hexagon screw

A7 HAEIESLIZET Hexagon socket head cap screws

AHAIBET Axial screw

8420 FE
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FR
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720/F&
(Number of 8720 used)

1



TR
s

(number)

23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

MRS

(Product number)

PF8420M-D42023

PF8420M-D42024

PF8420M-D42025

PF8420M-D42026

PF8420M-D42027

PF8420M-D30525

PF8420M-D42029

PF8420M-D42030

BB

(Productname)

7NFRIRE} Hex nuts
SEEE (D6.7*D19*1 ) Flat Washers
24T Screw
7<FBI2RE Hex nuts
25T Screw
BISEFHIFT Knee-control lift lever
B2ETHZR/E Screw pin assembly

E7 Housing

8420 g
(Number of 8420 used)

1

8450/8750 FIE
(Number of 8450/8750 used)

1

8720 &
(Number of 8720 used)

1



Straight knife special parts one

21 HJIEH#E— (Straight knife special parts one)

THRS

(number)

02-1

02-2

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

12

13

14-1

14-2

RS

(Product number)

031205033

031205034

PK2102

PK2102-L

PF68425G03

PF68425G04

PK2105P

PF68425A14

PK2109P

BF9000330

PK2112

BF320267041

PK2114-M

PK2114-L

THEIR

(Productname)
WEL(EEHT ) ARM
MLEHHF ) ARM

#H#R ( 1/4) NEEDLE PLATE
£H4R ( 1/4) H NEEDLE PLATE
2] SCREW,FLAT
25T SCREW,FLAT
FCHERRZA(F SLIDE PLATE,LA ASSY
H#EARES BOBBIN WINDOW
THENRZE/4E SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R
#EARES BOBBIN WINDOW
BUHENR4ES SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
25T SCREW

BI45ZEHR COVER FOR TRIMMING

—=SL884T M3x6 WORD SCREW M3x6

%HSF ©2.0 FED DOG

=t ©2.4 FED DOG

8420EZN-D3 FiE
(Number of 8420EZN-D3 used)

1

1

8450EZN-D3 FiE
(Number of 8450EZN-D3 used)

1

1

8720EZN-D3/8750EZN-D3fEE
(Number of 8720EZN-D3/8750EZN-D3
used)

1

1



Straight knife special parts two

22 B J1% B8 = (Straight knife special parts two)

35

8720EZN-D3/8750EZN-D3

TR AR
5 FH@RS FHER 8420EZN-D3 FHE 8450EZN-D3 FHE (Number of 8720EZN-
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of 8420EZN-D3 used) (Number of 8450EZN-D3 used) D3/8750EZN-D3 used)
01-1 PK2201 HiEtSEE L ROTARY HOOK BASE L 1 1 1
01-2 PK2201L HEHSEE L(K# ) ROTARY HOOK BASE L 1 1 1
02-1 PK2202 HELEE R ROTARY HOOK BASE R 1 1 1
02-2 PK2202L BEMSEE R(AHS ) ROTARY HOOK BASE R 1 1 1
03 PK2203 7] FIXED KNIFE 1 1 1
04 PK2204 TERNJIHEET SCREW OF FIXED KNIFE 1 1 1
05 PK2205 SEJJZ8 FIXED KNIFE HOLDER 1 1 1
06 PF1310J48 EESL 7 <A484T M5x12 HEXAGON SCREW OF CYLINDER 1 1 1
07 PK2207 EJIVET5I8ET FIXED KNIFE ADJUSTABLE SCREW 1 1 1
08 PK2208 ENJI4EET SM9/64x40-5SCREW OF FIXED KNIFE SM9/64x40-5 1 1 1
09 PK2209 zh7J MOVABLE KNIFE 1 1 1
10 PF03021561 —=[E#E3L484T M2.5x6 WORD CYLINDER OF SCREW M2.5x6 2 2 2
11 PK2211 JETHE E- AADJUST SPRING PLATE A 1 1 1
12 PK2212 45 THE BOTTOM LINE TO KEEP THE SPRING 1 1 1
15 PK2215 ZNJIFFMOVABLE KNIFE BAR 1 1 1
21 PK2221 EESLPI7 <RIBS M3x10 SCREW M3x10 1 1 1
25 PF1310C103 EESLAI 8T M3x14SCREW M3x14 1 1 1
26 PK2226 IFTFFLTRIMMING SHAFT L 1 1 1
27  PF8420M-D30862 PITJHIEIRETSCREW 1 1 1

28 PK2228 PIEGEFFLTRINNING CONNECTOR L 1 1 1



TR

=

(number)

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

40

44

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

RS

(Product number)

PK2229

PF8420M-D31359

PF8420M-D31349

SCJ3008

PF8420M-D3010108

PF5550726

PK2235

PK2236

PF8420M-D31359

PK2244P

PK2248

PK2249

BF310164554

PK2251P

PK2252P

PF8420M-D31916

PK2254

PK2255

PF1900A0131

FER

(Product name)

TIEATHFRTRIMMING SHAFT R
IMAHRETM5SCREW M5
YIELEFFRTRINNING CONNECTOR R
A 5.3WASHER 5.3
[EHESL 7 FBIRET M5%x8 SCREW M5x8
LS AEEESPRING OF TRIMMING
BIERYEECUT CAM
A7 B M EEIZET M6x10 SCREW M6x10
HELREEIZET M6SCREW M6
KEATSIERZE4E CONNECTING ROD LENGTH ADJUSTMENT
JET38E i BADJUST SPRING PLATE B
VH538EE R FESRADJUST SPRING PLATE SUPPORT
M7 MR R EEETM3%3 SCREW M3x3
HTISMEEE(L)EMHKNIFE GUIDE FRAME(L) ASSY
TS EZE(R)EHKNIFE GUIDE FRAME(R) ASSY
JHAZOIL PAN
#FEZ (R ) ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
HEEER ZROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH R

2EEE4)SPRING HOOK

8420EZN-D3 F&
(Number of 8420EZN-D3 used)

1

8450EZN-D3 Fi&
(Number of 8450EZN-D3 used)

1

8720EZN-D3/8750EZN-D3
B
(Number of 8720EZN-
D3/8750EZN-D3 used)

1



DP SERIES SIMPLE INTEGRATED DOUBLE NEEDLE
MACHINE SPECIAL PARTS

23 _DP AR5 i 5 WL L% A

TR
5

(number)

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

RS

(Product number)

031205031

031205032

PF8420DP010105

PF8450DP010205

PF8420DP0640

BF310166203Z

BF31016250529

PF84200232

BF31016250529

BF310166203Z

PF8420DP1719

11010035

PF8420DP0229

SCJ2011

SCJ2015

SCJ2031

PF8420DP0201

SCJ1036

PFQ5150

FHER

(Product name)
HIZMACHINE BODY
H17 ( F%& ) MACHINE BODY
EIRFACE PLATE

R ( f34& ) FACE PLATE

{E158#RFREVERSE STITCHING LEVER

7K (6304ZZNR)BEARING
4HEEBALL BEARING BUSH
FEEHTIMINGPULLEY.U DD
iM7AEBALL BEARING BUSH
iHEABEARING
FEAAEHMOTOR
FE{R4A{4PULLEY COVER ASM
_#HEAD WHEEL
FRIRE L AIZET M5Xx25SCREW
FEATLZAEIRE] M5x55SCREW
L4824 M5x8SCREW
_EHIMAIN SHAFT
F4EBIRETAINING RING

SZZESTAND

8420DP FiE
(Number of 8420DP used)

1

8450DP Fi&E
(Number of 8450DP used)

1

8720DP/8750DPFIE

(Number of 8720DP/8750DP used)

1



TR
s

(number)

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

MRS

(Product number)

PFQ5151

PF55500113

PFQ5149

PF8420DP0622

PF8420DP1601

PF0303DP0254

PF8420M-D31145

PF430GM13

PF8420DP2328

FIHETR

(Product name)

EEMZETSCREW
VET5FLFLZERUBBER PLUG
SZEREIEIRETSCREW
FHEEETSIRFFFEED REGULATING STUD
BREENT Rt TR 4R4REVERSE SEWING SWITCH ASM
HMMAGNETIC STEEL BRIDGE
TR EERETSCREW
6FLIFEE6 PIN PLUG

673 E 5557-6R6 HOLE SHEATH

8420DP A&
(Number of 8420DP used)

2

8450DP Fi&
(Number of 8450DP used)

2

8720DP/8750DPFI&

(Number of 8720DP/8750DP used)

2



E SERIES COMPUTER INTEGRATED DOUBLE NEEDLE

MACHINE SPECIAL PARTS

24 BRI — B W i

FR
s

(number)

01
02
05
06
07
08

09

ZEHES
(Product number)

031205033

031205034

PF8420DP010105

PF8450DP010205

PF8420DP0622

PF8420DP0640

PF55500113

PFQ5151

PFQ5150

PFQ5149

PF8420E1719

11010057

SCJ2011

PF8420DP1601

THEIR

(Product name)

#17MACHINE BODY

FEEEHFTMACHINE BODY

E#RFACE PLATE

@R ( f9%% ) FACE PLATE
SHIEETZFFFEED REGULATING STUD
{E158#RFREVERSE STITCHING LEVER

AT FLFLEERUBBER PLUG

EEMRETSCREW

S7ZESTAND

S 2REEIRETSCREW

EBH4A4MOTOR

E#4A{4PULLEY COVER ASM
FEiR BT BT M5x25SCREW

BRBANT RNt FF R B{4EREVERSE SEWING SWITCH ASM

8420EZN-D3 Fi&
(Number of 8420EZN-D3 used)

1

8450EZN-D3 Fi&E
(Number of 8450EZN-D3 used)

1

8720EZN-D3/8750EZN-D3F
=2

=
(Number of 8720EZN-
D3/8750EZN-D3 used)

1



MACHINE PRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER Q7
COMPONENTS

ptied ot e oo o us)
01 PFQ511 {E#% FACE PLATE 1
02 PFQ512 TE#RE FACE PLATE GASKET 1
03 PF5550824 SHE OIL WINDOW 1
04 PF5550825 SHEIORUE THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
05 PF5550113 PRERIEFTH5I27]. 28 RUBBER PLUG 5
06 PF5550112 EHTRIIEIRFLZE RUBBER PLUG 1
07 PF555016 EERIZET SCREW 9
08 PFQ70108 Q7R SIDE PLATE 1
09 PFQ70109 Q7NIERZESEY SIDE PLATE GASKET 1
10 PFQ5110 =AR%:#) THREE EYELINER HOOK 1
12 PF5550115 TiHEFLE RUBBER PLUG 1
13 BZ3097 FUSf# MODEL PLATE 1
14 PF888056D730 #2£T SCREW 2
15 SCJ5035 #3k WIRE CLAMP 2
16 PF9820B07 #2567 SCREW 2
19 PFQ70119 Q7JE&#RSz+E1 BED SCREW STUD ( ONE ) 3
20 PFQ70120 Q7JEHRSZHE2 BED SCREW STUD ( TWO ) 1
21 SCJ6071 BISHEHIIET POLE 2

22 PF90000131 SRk ER R EEIRET SCREW 3



THRS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

47

48

49

50

52

53

54

55

56

58

59

60

61

62

@S

(Product number)

PF90000132

PF68425K19

PF5550230

PFQ5126

PF5550316

PF5550317

PF9520MXDK021

PF555063601B

PF5550637

PFQ50132

PF5550117

PF5550638

PF555063801

PF555063802

PF555063803

PF5550161

PF5550111

PFQ50140

PFQ5141

PF90000157

PF900001511

PFQ1139

PFG70160

PFQ5F0147

BF9001542

PF1900A0256

PFQ50148

BF310164527

PF98000187

PFQ5129

PFS5T0155

PF9520MXDK02101

BF889230043

BF889274502A

PFQ5149

PFQ5150

PFQ70161

THER

(Product name)

£54:47)7] THREAD CUTTER
BRI EEIRE] SCREW
PREEATIFEIRET SCREW
HkEEHFI7E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
B4 RIGHT ARM THREAD GUIDE
BLHIZET SCREW
AL LARGE ARM THREAD GUIDE
MR NEEDLE PLATE
EHHRIZET SCREW
#%1D88FE RULER PLATE
HINEEEEIZET SCREW
HEMREE{ SLIDE PLATE ASM
}#5R SLIDE PLATE
#RE SPRING OF SLIDE PLATE
HEMRIZET SCREW
EMRIZE]T SCREW
EWRIETI2F.28 RUBBER PLUG
EMREEL R PLATE
SRek ek es4A+ BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
#5432 BOBBIN WINDER ASM
Le488EY OIL SEAL OF COLLING WHEE
RE2IERM SAFETY-INDICATING PLATE
FB{4A# ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT
1RFERBME OPERATION PANEL
25T SCREW
125 SCREW
EFEREAHEEERET SCREW
25T SCREW
JAT7L7L2 RUBBER PLUG
4% LEFT ARM THREAD GUIDE
R{FEIIREFLZE OPERATION PANEL LINE HOLE PLUG
SRR ERET NUT
OZJFE RUBBER RING
JHE OIL WINDOW
STLREEIZE] SCREW
7% STAND

25T SCREW

Q7 Fg
(Number of Q7 used)

1

2



MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

v’l A\
4%

3’ %2980

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5F0201

PFQ60202

PF5550625

PF5550218

PF5550216

PF5550217

PFQ50207

PF555028

PF555029

PF90000210

PF9802DP0205

PFS5T0212

PFS5T0213

PFS5T0214

PFS5T0215

PFQ5F0216

SCJ3008

SCJ2010

PFQ5F021402

PFS5T0220

TR

(Product name)
L% MAIN SHAFT
£+ HIHE NEEDLE BAR CRANK
HREHITRENIIRE] SCREW
ETTHIRZENIRE] SCREW 9/32-28 L=16
SHTRIRERIZE] SCREW
EHTERENIZETORLE RUBBER RING
_ihRiHME FRONT BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
_4hché@E MID BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
ihrhiERE] SCREW
it OIL SEAL
_F#M/FE UPPER SHAFT REAR SLEEVE
FEHAEM4 MOTOR
FEH1/S= MOTOR REAR COVER
EIHLEF MOTOR STATOR
FEA/{£/R%88 MOTOR SENSOR
EEHRET SCREW
JEEHA WASHER
_EAHEBHARET SCREW
B4 F MOTOR ROTOR

% HEAD WHEEL

Q7 A&
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1



RS RS THER Q7 FE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q7 used)

21 PFQ5F0221 e FEFIZET SCREW 2
22 PF1310B24 HiPH25T SCREW 1
23 PFS5T0223 S¢Ht GRATING 1
24 PFS5T0224 FHEIELRET SCREW 1
25 PFS5T0225 K% REED SPRING 1
26 PFS5T0226 FEH1E5 MOTOR HOOD 1
27 PF1310B24 _H#485T SCREW 1
28 PFS5T0228 FIREE HANDWHEEL SIGN 1
29 PF5550225 PEATE%%%H THREED TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT 1
30 PF5550K0223A PRERHTER14 THREED TAKE-UP ASM 1
31 PF5550228 PRERHIR/IRET SCREW 1
32 PF555022404 IREHiME BEARING 2
33 PF555031 SHTI%EFF NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 1
34 PF55502201 PhZeAT4H THREED TAKE-UP SHAFT 1
35 PF55502212 Bk&EFF THREED TAKE-UP 1
36 PF55502211 BEEHTZERF THREED TAKE-UP CONNECTING ROD 1
37 PF03030223 SRk EaNI WHEEL 1
38 PF68425H33 SR RTIRET SCREW 2
39 PF555022 Pt TR R EMRE T SCREW 1
40 PF555026 _Hih#%4F RETAINING RING 1

41 SCJ1036 HEFIRAH4E RETAINING RING 1



NEEDLE BAR & THREADTENSION COMPONETS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

@/H 5

Vv

MRS

(Product number)

PF555037
PF555036
PF90000303
PF555033
PF55503301
PF55503802
PF5550311
PFDTDB114
PF5550312
PF888056D309
PF90010311
PFQ53121604
SCJ1004
PFQ53121601
PFQ53121602
PFQ53121603
PFQ53172609
PFQ53172601
PF5550330

PFQ53172602

THER

(Product name)
EH4F_H4HEF 2 RUBBER PLUG
£ L3imZE UPPER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
£H#F NEEDLE BAR
SHFFiZE#2FE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
SHTIEREATIRE] SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
EHFFT4HE LOWER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
458 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
5+ NEEDLE(DBx1#14)
HEHRET SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5
EHT T4HELH NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
SHHERATIBH SLIDE BLOCK
_Ei9£4% THREAD TENSION SPRING
FFO#4E SNAP RING
3447 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
6% THREAD TENSION SPRING
EFEH42ET SCREW
SRLARETREIRET SET SCREW 9/64-40 L=4
PREREEVETIEE TENSION POST SOCKET
Se£428I25T SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

PbELES TAKE-UP SPRING

Q7 Fg
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

THES

(Product number)

PFQ53172603

PFQ53172604

PFQ53172605

PFQ53172606

PFQ53172607

PFQ53172608

PF6150131

PF5550334

PF90000329

PF68425H33

PF9001033101

PF6150227

THER

(Product name)

SEEAZET SCREW
Jz4%4R TENSION DISC
FAZEHR TENSION DISC HOLDER
Jz4%% TENSION SPRING
KLHIER TENSION DISC STOPPER
Se£R4263 TENSION NUT
FAZ5] THREAD RELEASE PIN
FAZRIEETa% TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING
FALZHHET TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN
_SeEERI25T SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
£HF854E NEEDLE BAR TROUGH

iBHREL84T SLIDE BLOCK 11/64-40 L=8

Q7 g
(Number of Q7 used)

1

2



PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

07

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

RS

(Product number)

PFQ541

PFQ542

PF555043

PF555044

PF555045

PF90000406

PF555047

PF5550410

PF888056D411

PF5550412

PFQ541301

PF5550412

PF90000415

PF5550416

PF90000417

PF9000041801

PF5550419

SCJ1008

PFQ70429

BF1310B24

TR

(Product name)
VE5184] PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR
VIR NUT 1/2-28
JBESAHF PRESSER GUIDE BAR
JEEE PRESSER SPRING
[E#F PRESSER GUIDE BAR
E#FS22 NEDDIE BAR GUIDE BRACKET
[EFTSERI2ET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
[EF4HE PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER
SEFERPERt PRESSER FOOT ASM
EEMMIZET SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5
ERIIRF HAND LOFTER
[ERI#RFI2ET SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5
ERIRFOESER HAND LOFTER CAM ASM
ERMRFFIHOZIE RUBBER RING
ERIFHBEHR LIFTING LEVER
YR EMIBIFTFFEM4 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM
BUATFFIR4EH THREAD PIN
IREUEFTI#4E SNAP RING
Q7HAERIHHIZET SCREW

#25T SCREW

Q7 g
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1



RS RS THER Q7 FE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q7 used)

23 BF310164500 ¥25T(M5X10) SCREW 4
24 PF1790S0705 1263 NUT 1
25 PF1790S0566 #2£]T SCREW 1
26 PF5550426 FAEMIRIAT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD 1
28 PFQ70424 Q7HAEMISATAT LIFTING LEVER LINK 1
29 PF5550429 EATHFARRZET HINGE SCREW 15/64-28 1
30 PF5550430 FAFERIHIFTIZ24T HINGE SCREW 3/16-32 1
31 PFQ70427 Q7R ERIETIAT Back ejector 1
32 PF6150719 f2ET SCREW 1
33 PFQ70437 Q73aERIHHES Torsion spring 1
34 PFQ70435 Q7HAERNMES Presser Cam 1
35 PFQ70448 Q7;RIFI2ET SCREW 1
36 PFQ70450 #HE Roller 1
37 BF9000220 25T SCREW 2
38 PFQ70432 Q7H4ERD4H Presser Pin 1
39 PFQ70439 Q7HEERIEE Push-up crank 1
40 PFQ70433 Q7IEEMISTIZEE Uplift support 1
41 PFQ70430 Q7HAERIEE2 Push-up crank (Two) 1
45 PF5550432 [EFTiHES PRESSER BAR OIL SEAL 1

46 PF90000418 FATFIHEATATF4E(4 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM 1



HOOK OF DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

RS

(Product number)

PF888056D50114

PF888056D5202

PF555053

PF888056D5010801

PF555055

BF700S039

PF90000507

PF555058

PF55505901

PF90000510

PF888056D5010802

PF90000512

PF90000513

PF555029

PF6150404

PF55506261

PF555051805

PF55505180501

PF555052005

PF90000520

FHETR

(Product name)
liEt& HOOK ASM
¥ BOBBIN CASE ASM
1> BOBBIN
IEt8 XERET SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5
liEt&ERI# POSTIONING FINGER

BEARTEREDIRETSCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5

T4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
ToHHPRIHMEET OIL SEAL SCREW ASM

THBBRSHPE OIL WICK

FiHETHIE FRONT BUSHING

HEtR X EIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5
TirR4HE MID BUSHING
THIFHHE REAR BUSHING
THISHEIRE] SCREW 15/64-28 L=8
T4H#%E SNAP RING
THHLEIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5
TS5 (/) BEVEL GEAR (SMALL)
QLEIEET SCREW 1/4-40 L=7
=4 RH540 (KX ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )

=4 R4HE LOWER BUSHING

Q7 fE
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

THES

(Product number)

PF90000521

PF9800TD410

PF5550524

PF555052505

PF555052605

PF6150406

PF6150404

PF5550330

PF9990707

TR

(Product name)

U244 FihZE UPPER BUSHING
B4 FAHEIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=4
I24H UPRING SHAFT
U=tk P40 (/) BEVEL GEAR (SMALL)
3<% (k) BEVEL GEAR (LARGE)
JES4E#-18 OIL SEAL 18
‘B4 FEE SNAP RING
U4 P ERNEIRET SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

SHEFRE12 OIL SEAL12

Q7 g
(Number of Q7 used)

1



FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5F0602

PF555062

PF555063

PF555064

PF555065

PF555066

PF555067

PF555068

PF555069

PF5550610

PF5550611

PF888056D613

PF5550614

PF555061601

PF6150326

PFQ60621

PF5550625

PF5550618

PF5550619

PF5550621

TR

(Product name)
PR FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM
%EHR/% FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM
EEMROEEEET SCREW 1/4-40 L=13
ERMROE MR THRUST COLLAR
RIS EEHRIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
iXHRLERF ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
PERHEFH WALKING FOOT PIN
TERERSIEET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
PEEHEIZANIR LONG WALKING FOOT LINK
EERIFEIEENIR SHORT WALKING FOOT LINK
KIZEIRIEREE WALKING FOOT PIN
ERHERNIREESR4 WALKING FOOT ADJUST LINK
EEHERIREEA S ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
BPERHERREEASS ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
EGHEIRET SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
XTI RETAINING RING
EARIHESEIEET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
4% FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM
EERHEE WALKING FOOD PIN

IERIERIRIZET SCREW 9/64-28 L=14

Q7 &
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1

2



RS RS THER Q7 AR

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q7 used)

20 PF90000620 %740 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1
21 PF90000621 FEEEAEMIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
22 PF5550633 FLERREREIZST SCREW 3/16-28 L=13.5 1
23 PF90000623 FLERNIE FEED CRACKET 1
24 PF90000624 FLE44 FEED BAR SHAFT 1
25 PF90000625 PERHHBTHIE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING 1
27 SCJ1036 HBTFETR M AAESE RETAINING RING 2
28 PF5550626 ATFHNETINE FEED DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 1
29 PF90000629 JATF X ELHHE DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM 1
30 PF6150607 AT R BUHHEIZET SCREW 11/64-40 L=11.5 1
31 PF90000631 ¥45F4H FEED DRIVING SHAFT 1
32 PF90000632 HFISHIE REAR CRACK ASM 1
33 PF5550648 AT SHHRIRE] SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 1
34 PF90000634 ZFLE4EH FEED ROCKER BASE ASM 1
35 PF55500634B %EKZF FEED DOG 1
36 PF5550635 IERIZFI25T SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 2
37 PF5550651 ATIEITRMEE NUT 1
38 PF5550650 AT IEITAEET SCREW 1
39 PF5550649 HAFIEFF CONNECTING ROD 1
40 PF5550652 FATFIEITHFRIEE SNAP RING 1
41 PF9820A50 7,22 RUBBER PLUG 1
42 PF5550627 AZFiliREE OIL WICK 1
43 PF5550653 AT iISE SNAP RING 1
44 PF6150304 AT IHILBIRE] SCREW 1/4-40 L=4 2
45 PFQ60623 ATFE iR E S R422 OIL SEAL 22 2
46 PFQ60622 ATFIXAR4IE BUSHING MID 2
47 PF6150104 4428 RIGHT PIN RUBBER PLUG 1

48 PF9990113 AT IETRIMFLEE RUBBER PLUG 2



FEED REGULATING COMPONENTS

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

S

(Product number)

PF22841013

PFQ70709

PF1310B24

PFQ70710

PF1310B24

PFQ70707

PFQ70706

PFQ70703

PFQ70705

PF9802DP0707

PFQ50712

PFQ70717

PFQ70722

PF1790S0566

PF68425B27

PFQ70713

BF310164501

PFQ70715

BF8004529

KB3302

FHEIR

(Product name)
H{42E] SCREW
Q75HEESNERF EXTERNAL CONNECTING ROD
25T SCREW
Q7EBHEHE MOTOR CRANK
25T SCREW
Q7iEFEHET 25 ADJUSTER CRANK
JHES OIL SEAL
Q74HEEE T4 ADJUSTING SHAFT
Q74HBEYETIE REGULATING SLEEVE
RTS8 ADJUSTER
BXEHEITI4E CONNECTING ROD COLLAR
Q7fE%EBENF FEED ROD
Q75444 CONNECTING ROD PIN
25T SCREW
EITHHIRET SCREW
Q7EEHZEEAR MOUNTING PLATE
25T SCREW
Q74HIEATSEEHL REGULATING MOTOR
25T SCREW

3#h4 SPRING MAT4

Q7 &
(Number of Q7 used)

2

1



THRS

(number)

21

22

23

24

S
(Product number)
PFQ5022002
PFQ70720
PFQ70718

PF9820B07

FHEIR

(Product name)

35 SPRING MAT5
Q7EEH1E MOTOR COVER BOX
Q75HIEETPHR SPRING MAT5

125T SCREW

Q7 g
(Number of Q7 used)

4



PENDULUM SHEARING MECHANISM

12 10

TS

(number)

01

02

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

RS

(Product number)

PFQ70834

PFQ68214

PFQ68206

PFQ68207

PFQ68202

PF90008117

PF7810813

PFQ68212

PF99901122

PFQ68209

PF99901123

PFQ68213

PF90008114

PFQ68211

PF90008116

PF1900A0518

PFQ68205

PF9000811801

PF20521019

PF90008121

THEIR

(Productname)
Q7EEL3KEIFEH DRIVE MOTOR
JIZE#AE WASHER
TEFNT] FIXED KNIFE
TEBJIER FIXED ROUND KNIFE BRACKET
45%%88 DISPART THREAD SHUTTLE
TISEFTIREG NUT 11/64-40
P EESEIEIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
EA0TIZ MAIN ROUND KNIFE BRACKET
Y58 EHR KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
UEFTIRET SCREW M4
25T SCREW M3 L=8
F577] DRIVING KNIFE
FNTIEEIRET SCREW 11/64-40
JJ4HERF KNIFE SHAFT CRANK ROD
TIAZEATIRET SCREW 11/64-40
$26} (M4 ) NUE (M4)
YILIREIRIE TRIMMING CRANK
TIEARENEAELERN R BLOCK
IEIRFNRRRIRE] SCREW 3/16-28 L=14.5

S5 REPLACE SPRING

Q7 g
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1



TS

(number)

22

24

25

26

29

31

43

a4

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

54

55

56

57

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ70822

PF90008124

PF55506461

PFQ70839

PFQ70852

PF22840823

PFQ68208

PF7811222

PFQ68210

PFQ70842

PFQ70840

PF1790S0705

PF9820K18

PFQ70442

PFQ70844

BF310164531

PFQ70846

PFQ70848

PF68425E39

FHEIR

(Product name)

Q7E£EERENH DRIVE SHAFT
TIE4ME BUSHING
TIAHE R EIRE] SCREW 16/64-28 L=13
HFF4REC7 SNAP SPRING
Q7HIZEHF CONNECTING ROD
HZIRET SCREW
SERET)/INERF LIVE KNIFE ADJUST LINK
#2£T SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
SEEJIVATSIESF LIVE KNIFE ADJUST LINK
YR Z4ESS DRIVE SHAFT
HI£6#% TANGENT PIN
$2£F TANGENT PLATE
A ROLLER
RIFIZET AXIAL SCREW
YILEEBHLANE TANGENT CRANK

26T SCREW

FEANZ22EHR1 MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE ( ONE )

EEHZ2ER2 MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE ( TWO )

25T SCREW

Q7 g
(Number of Q7 used)

1



ELECTRIC CLAMP COMPONENTS

RS RS FHEIR Q7 AR

(number) (Product number) (Productname) (Number of Q7 used)
02 PFS5T0902 HBBEXT REVEVSE SEWING SWITCH 1
03 PF555016 HRBANT EIE4RET SCREW 2
05 PFS5T0905 F8 7324458 EIECTRIC CLAMP 1

06 PF9800TD409 7R EIEIRET SCREW 1



LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

RS

(Product number)

PFQ71013

PFQ7101301

PF55508102

PF55508103

PF55508104

PF55508105

PF55508106

PF55508107

PF55508108

PF55508109

PF55508110

PF55508111

PF55508112

PF2284014802

PF90011038

PF5550815

PF555056

PFQ61019

PF5550817

PF9800TD408

FHETR

(Product name)
Q7SHERER4 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM
HERZEEHR OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE
SHERZ2EI24T SCREW 15/64-28 L-9
SHEZRIK OIL PUMP
SHZRMAMTE OIL PUMP BUSHING
SHERMESOIL PUMP IMPELLER
SHERMECIENR OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER
SHERESYERH LUBRICAING OIL PUMP COVER
JHERERIRET SCREW
THHERE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE
[El;f#E2E PLUNGER
228 PLUNGER SPRING
HEZRI25T SCREW
SHZRIBET SCREW 15/64-28 L=9
843 SPONGE
SHERIERZIZAE OIL PUMP SUPPORT
YEHEIEREIEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
BEMRAEHEESL(M8X1.25) OIL JOINT
HiMEEL(=18) RUBBER JOINT

_HishttiiE MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE

Q7 fE
(Number of Q7 used)

1

1



RS THES THER Q7 AR

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q7 used)

22 PFQ71043 Q7{HE OIL TUBE 1
23 PF90001023 SHETFTH8ET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 1
24 PF9990819 SHEETIIR5TORE RUBBER RING 1
25 SCJ5030 [ElifE OIL RETURN GUARD 1
26 PF5550827 [ElifE Sk OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER 1
27 PF5550230 [ElfEski84] SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 1
28 PF5550830 [ElifES OIL FELT 1
30 PF5550831 [Eli#ES3Z OIL FELT PRESSER 1
32 PF5550832 EERHELRAR OIL WICK SUPPORT 1
33 PF5550833 HEERifLE OIL WICK 1
34 PF5550834 TEERMZHRIEET SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 1
38 PFQ61023 SHESL(M5-4.5) OIL JOINT 3
39 PF9990880 SHESE OIL TUBE HOLDER 4

40 PFQ61022 JHE OIL TUBE 2



PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS OF OIL PLATE KNEE
LIFT

1

%ﬁﬁ? (Priﬁ%m%ber) (Pﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁe) (Numgezlffﬁc%used)
01 PFQ71102 Q73H# OIL PLATE 1
02 PFQ71103 Q7SHAZFETE OIL PLATE GASKET 1
03 PFQ71107 Q7;HE R OIL PLATE BATTLE 1
04 BF310164501 12T SCREW 6
05 PF555095 HEMFLIZET OIL EXPRACTION HOLE SCREW M8 1
06 PF555096 HEHFLIZETOFYE RUBBER RING 1
07 PF1310D106 +#23L18%T SCREW 3
08 PFQ71109 Q7 HEZIGEREIRE] SCREW 1
09 PF1310D106 12T SCREW 4
10 PFQ71110 Q7iHRELFIR PRESSURE PLATE 1
11 PFQ71119 Q7THRERLE CORRUGATED PIPE 1
12 PF555097 SHEHAR MAGNETS 1
13 PF03030474 HERERIEET SCREW 1

14 PFQ71118 THEEREAM OIL PLATE SUBASSEMBLY 1



COMPONENTS OF THREAD-RUNNING STAND

. A =
gt r 8%/
o §
L9
7

Eised oty P i o it use)
01 PF55501127 iSZE4EH THREAD STAND AMS. 1
02 PF555011270101 #&ZE COLUMN CAP 1
03 PF5550112702 £28 FEE COLUMN PIPE(UPPER) 1
04 PF5550112703 SZRIZET SCREW 2
05 PF5550112704 2551952 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 2
06 PF5550112705 RETCLIRE NUT 2
07 PF5550112706 19£5& THREAD GUIDE PIPE 2
08 PF5550112707 T4 &%E THREAD GUIDE BUSHING 1
09 PF5550112722 94628 THREAD HANGER(2 SPOOLS TUPE) 1
10 PF5550112709 #& % COLUMN PIPE CONNECTOR 1
11 PF5550112710 LR EE COLUMN PIPE(LOWER) 1
12 PF5550112711 B WASHER 1
13 PF5550112712 TREEERE WASHER 1
14 PF5550112713 BESIBET SCREW 2
15 PF5550112714 TidLRERBg NUT 1
16 PF5550112715 £&4l SPOOL PIN 2
17 PF5550112716 AR ESR SPOOL CUSHION 2
18 PF5550112717 Zef2ikEh SOFT CUSHION OF THREAD PLARE 2
19 PF5550112718 25 THREAD PLATE 2

20 PF5550112719 EETIZEG NUT 4



THRS THES THER Q7 =

(number) (Productnumber) (Product name) (Number of Q7 used)

21 PF5550112723 Tid#2E THREAD HANGE(LOWER) 1

22 PF5550112721 1346/ THREAD GUIDE RING 2



AUXILIARIES

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

no

A3

RS

(Product number)

PF55501018

PF55501017

PF55501016

PF5550101

SCJ6018

PF5550102

PFDTDB114

PF555053

PFQ51425

PF0303104003

PF55501022

PF555099

PF61501105

PF555098

PFQ61315

BF31016YD

THHER

(Productname)
124477 (/)\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
#2427] (%) SCREW DRIVER ( MIDDIE )
#8447] (K ) SCREW DRIVER ( LARGE )
HSKERESGEM4 HINGE COMPL
HSLEREOREET RUBBER CUSHION NAIL
HISLEREIEE RUBBER CUSHION
Hl§t NEEDLE
#%i(> BOBBIN
H3L374E FRAME SUPPORT BAR
#5L= FRAMEVINYL COVER
$f#E OIL BOTTLE WITH OIL
H3L37%8 NOSE SUPPORT
/)HEE OILER ASM
HLEEHY DIE CUSHION
SHEFEREM DISK TRAY

B3k FUNNEL

Q7 AR
(Number of Q7 used)

2

1



MACHINE RRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER
COMPONENTS

15444 VACHING PRAVERATSCELLANBOLS COVER CONPONENTS

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

06

07

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5TE0101

PFQ5TE0102

PF5550824

PF5550825

PF5550112

PF555016

PF0302113

PF5550115

PFS5T0113

PF555013

PF888056D 131

PF99901511

PF5550161

PF99901160

PF90000120

PF90000121

SCJ6071

PF90000131

PF90000132

FHEIR

(Product name)
TR FACE PLATE
TR FACE PLATE GASKET
JfHEF OIL WINDOW
SMEFOBYE THRUST COLLAR ASM
EHTHEIEIRFLZE RUBBER PLUG
JEERIZET SCREW
=ARZ$ THREE EYELINER HOOK
T4HE7.2 RUBBER PLUG
FUE 8 MODEL PLATE
JEEHRSZHE BED SCREW STUD
EaZid4E NEEDLE BEARING
B34 EHR (48 ) CORD HOLDER(S)
R EIREIEIZET SCREW

FBZFHR (1) CORD HOLDER(L)

JEEHRSAE () BED SCREW STUD(L)

JERHSZAE (5 ) BED SCREW STUD(M)

BUSHEIET POLE
SRtRs BEEIZE] SCREW

£24%177] THREAD CUTTER

Q5Te

Q5Te FE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30-1

30-2

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

42-1

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

53

54

56

57

58

50

05

RS

(Product number)

PF68425K19

PF5550230

PFQ5126

PF5550316

PF5550317

PF9520MXDK021

PF555063601D

PF0302141

PF5550637

PFQ50132

PF5550117

PF5550638

PF555063801

PF555063802

PF555063803

PF5550161

PF8420M-D3010107

BZ3314

PFQ5141

PFS5T0142

PF900001511

BZ3141

PFQ5TE0144

SCJ3010

PFQ5Te0146

PFQ5TE0147

BF310164527

BF320264524

PF98000187

PFQ5129

PF9520MXDK02101

PFQ5TE0157

PFQ5TE0158

PFQ5TE20150

PF5550113

FHEIR

(Product name)

SRR T EEIRE] SCREW
PRERATIRE125T SCREW
Hk£HF47= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
G4 RIGHT ARM THREAD GUIDE
ALHIEET SCREW
A% LARGE ARM THREAD GUIDE
£tk NEEDLE PLATE
£t#M2.6 (H ) NEEDLE PLATE (H)
EHRIZET SCREW
#1088FE RULER PLATE
BIDEREEIZET SCREW
#EMR4B(4 SLIDE PLATE ASM
#EAR SLIDE PLATE
H#EHREE SPRING OF SLIDE PLATE
HEIRIZET SCREW
ERIZET SCREW
ERETIRFL2E RUBBER PLUG
ERIRE PLATE
SRk ek as4R(4 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
#5422 BOBBIN WINDER ASM
£e4ESiHET OIL SEAL OF COILING WHEE
HREHR SAFETY-INDICATING PLATE
FE#24A14 PILLEY COVER ASM
EMRIZETH T WASHER
FEALEEEIRET SCREW
1B/EEIIRE OPERATION PANEL
25T SCREW
EREEREEIRE] SCREW
JET57LFLE RUBBER PLUG
#E4:4 LEFT ARM THREAD GUIDE
B n ZEREG NUT
EHREELRI FIXING BLOCK |
EREESRI FIXING BLOCK II
ERFLZERUBBER PLUG

PheiErT4EI2F ZBRUBBER PLUG

Q5Te A&
(Number of Q5Te used)

2



MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

2. k4, KR4I VAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5F0201

PFQ60202

PFQ520201

PF5550625

PF5550218

PF5550216

PF5550217

PFQ50207

PF555028

PF555029

PF90000210

PF9802DP0205

PFS5T0212

PFS5T0213

PFS5T0214

PFS5T0216

SCJ3008

SCJ2013

PFS5T0219

PFS5T0220

TR

(Product name)
L% MAIN SHAFT
£ HRE NEEDLE BAR CRANK
SHFFERAE(H) NEEDLE BAR CRANK(H)
PREEHIREIIRET SCREW
SHTENRZEIZET SCREW 9/32-28 L=16
SHTRMRERIIZE] SCREW
EHTEEERMRETORYE RUBBER RING
_4hBI%ME FRONT BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
_FihehiiiE MID BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
iR EIRET SCREW
it OIL SEAL
_H4HEE UPPER SHAFT REAR SLEEVE
FEH14E{+ MOTOR
FEH1/S= MOTOR REAR COVER
FEAEET MOTOR STATOR
EEHRET SCREW
JEEHA WASHER
_EAHEBHARET SCREW
B4 F MOTOR ROTOR

% HEAD WHEEL

Q5Te A
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



RS

(number)

22

26

27

29

30-1

30-2

30-3

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

a1

42

43

44

45

46

RS

(Product number)

PF1310B24

PFS5T0226

PF1310B24

PF5550225

PF55500223A

PF5550K0223A

PF5550H0223A

PF5550228

PF555022404

PF555031

PF55502201

PF55502212

PF55502211

PF03030223

PF68425H33

PF555022

PF555026

PFS5T0241

PFQ5F0242

PF5550213

PF5550212

PF5550214

PF5550211

FHER

(Product name)

HiPI25T SCREW
FE#LE55 MOTOR HOOD
_HEH2ET SCREW
TS THREED TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT
PRERITERE THREED TAKE-UP ASM.
PKEEATERIE (K ) THREED TAKE-UP ASM.
ERIBEFTAM (H) THREED TAKE-UP ASM.
PReLHIRIRE] SCREW
RETiME BEARING
£HFIZEAF NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
P& THREED TAKE-UP SHAFT
HkEEHF THREED TAKE-UP
PREHFTIEF THREED TAKE-UP CONNECTING ROD
SRELERES WHEEL
SR TN EEIRET SCREW
PREAT R ENRET SCREW
_4h#%4F RETAINING RING
SEFIRAILE RETAINING RING
#/8 RETAINING RING
_AmMETETSE OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN
RHAHETETS4S OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR
imimEET $H0%E RUBBER RING

FhiFHERREIES ROLLER FELT

Q5Te FE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

3. 4H#F. JeLR4r4Hf4: NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

05

06-1

06-2

07

09

10-1

10-2

11

12

13

14

15

16

HES

(Product number)

PF555037

PF555036

PF90000303

PF90000303H

PF555033

PF55503301

PF555038

PF90000306H

PF5550311

PFDTDB114

PFDTDP521

PF5550312

PF888056D309

PF5550H39

PF90010311

PFQ531216

SCJ1004

PFQ53121601

PFQ53121602

PFQ53121603

FHEIR

(Product name)
£HT L3 EF2E RUBBER PLUG
T L3 E UPPER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
£H#F NEEDLE BAR
[E#45tHF(H) NEEDLE BAR
SHHFiZEREIE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
FHTIERATIZET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
£ T4HE LOWER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
& FE (H) LOWER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
EH1T4:#9 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
H5t NEEDLE(DBx1#14)
H15t(H) NEEDLE(DPx5#21)

H$H12ET SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5
ST T imELZ ) NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
T THELH (H) NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
SHTIEREIEIBIR SLIDE BLOCK
_Eid4HR THREAD TENSION SPRING
FFO$4E SNAP RING
_SEé4 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
_E3k#E THREAD TENSION SPRING

L FERIRET SCREW

Q5Te A
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34-1

34-2

35

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ53172609

PFQ53172601

PF5550330

PFQ53172602

PFQ53172603

PFQ53172604

PFQ53172605

PFQ53172606

PFQ53172607

PFQ53172608

PF6150131

PF5550334

PF90000329

PF68425H33

F9001033101

PF6150227

PFQ531216

PFQ531726

PFQ5H31726

PF5550132

FHEIR

(Product name)

SEABETREIEET SET SCREW 9/64-40 L=4
HkeLESET5EE TENSION POST SOCKET
Se£438185T SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
Ptk TAKE-UP SPRING
Je425T SCREW
Se4:#H% TENSION DISC
FAZHR TENSION DISC HOLDER
Sz£4% TENSION SPRING
FeLHIEHR TENSION DISC STOPPER
SeLki2f3 TENSION NUT
FA%%4] THREAD RELEASE PIN
FAZIEE ]R85 TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING
FAZ#85] TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN
_3£LE8I2ET SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
$HF8H48 NEEDLE BAR TROUGH
JBLRIEIEET SLIDE BLOCK 11/64-40 L=8
_3z££88 Upper thread clamp
KHEL254R4 Thread clamp assembly
[EHRIKIEL384R14 Thread clamp assembly

FASAHETEH TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN WASHER

Q5Te AR
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

4. [EXF. FALR4M4H{F PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

25

26

28

THES

(Product number)

PFQ541

PFQ542

PF555043

PF555044

PF555045

PF90000406

PF555047

PF5550410

PF888056D411

PF5550H411

PF5550412

PFQ5413

PF5550412

PF90000415

PF5550416

PF90000417

PF9000041801

PF5550419

SCJ1008

PF5550422

PF5550423

PF5550425

PF5550426

PF5550428

THEIR

(Product name)
JEELRET PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR
VEEIRE NUT 1/2-28
WESHT PRESSER GUIDE BAR
JEEE PRESSER SPRING
[E+F PRESSER GUIDE BAR
[EFS22 NEDDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET
[EFTSZRI2E] SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
[EFF4HE PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER
SEERIERE PRESSER FOOT ASM.
EERIERE(H) PRESSER FOOT ASM.
EEMMZET SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5
[ER#IHRF HAND LOFTER
[ERMRFIEET SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5
R ERE HAND LOFTER CAM ASM.
ERPIRFE4M O AU RUBBER RING
ERIFHBEHR LIFTING LEVER
YR EMIBIFTFTEM4 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.
BIFLFFIELES THREAD PIN
IRETEFTIH4E SNAP RING
FAZETRHR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

FALRTRIRIRSEE THREAD PIN

WETRE 7% TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING

FAFERIHIAT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD

FAFERISATAF LIFTING LEVER LINK

Q5Te FE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



RS RS THER Q5Te AR

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q5Te used)

29 PF5550429 JEFTFFAAEET HINGE SCREW 15/64-28 1
30 PF5550430 FAERIRIFTER5T HINGE SCREW 3/16-32 1
31 PF5550431 FAEMITIAT CONNECTING ROD VERRICAL 1
32 PF90000432 RES MR WIRE HOLDER BRACKET(UPPER) 1
33 PF90000438 REFEHR WIRE HOLDER 2
34 PF5550637 RE S ENRIZE] SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
35 PF5550725 IREERIZET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2
36 PFQ60432 FAERSREBRE LOOSING LINE PLATE 1
37 PF68425E28 HAERNZBEEIZE] SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 2
40 PF90000440 WASRZZ A LOOSING LINE ASM. 1
41 PF9000044001 FALRAMEL VTSR NUT 11/64-40 2
42 PF90000442 FAZZEE LOOSING LINE ASM. 1
43 PF90000443 INES (% SPRING 1
45 PF5550432 [EAFHES PRESSER BAR OIL SEAL 1

46 PF90000418 JAFERIBATATER4 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM. 1



HOOK OF DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

5. A£R 44 4F HOOK OF DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

MRS

(Product number)

PF888056D50114

PF888056D5202

PF888056D503

PF888056D5010801

PF555055

BF700S039

PF90000507

PF555058

PF55505901

PF90000510

PF888056D5010802

PF90000512

PF90000513

PF555029

PF6150404

PF55506261

PF555051805

PF55505180501

PF555052005

PF90000520

PF90000521

PF9800TD410

PF5550524

PF555052505

18—¢ 25
: \ 23“’ —_ |
Q) 2~af™
24~ 21—
J"E 98— -
187 - '—’7’/th
19~ 4:'/18 =
& 2057

) -

17
5 9]
a / w

18~ = X\L&/G T 15
1t ; oy
U

THEIR

(Product name)
liEt& HOOK ASM.
¥ BOBBIN CASE ASM.
#1() BOBBIN
IEtR ZEREET SCREW
liEt&TEARI$ POSTIONING FINGER
HEtRTERHIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
T4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
THHPRIHIEET OIL SEAL SCREW ASM.
THBBRSHPE OIL WICK
TilRIHE FRONT BUSHING
IEtR B TEIBET SCREW
TiF3HE MID BUSHING
THIEHHZE REAR BUSHING
TS HHEIRE] SCREW 3/16-28 L=15
TiH4E SNAP RING
THHHEIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
T4 (7)) BEVEL GEAR ( SMALL )

DUFECIZET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8

=4 R0 (X ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )

24 R ihE LOWER BUSHING
24 FihE UPPER BUSHING
=i FHEIZET SCREW 11/64-28 L=9

24 UPRING SHAFT

U= FUEES (7)) BEVEL GEAR ( SMALL )

Q5Te FE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



RS

(number)

25

27

28

29

MRS
(Product number)
PF555052605
PF6150404
PF5550330

PF9990709

FHETR

(Product name)

i85 (K ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )
=4h FHEE SNAP RING
=4 FIHERNEIEET] SCREW 1/4-40 L=8

T4HBASHE OIL SEAL RING

Q5Te A&
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

6. 3%%} 5414} FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

TS

(number)

01-1

01-2

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

13-1

14

15

16

17

18

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5F0601

PF55506202L

PF555062

PF555063

PF555064

PF555065

PF555066

PF555067

PF555068

PF555069

PF5550610

PF5550611

PF888056D613

PF5550614

PF555061601

PF6150326

PF5550653

PF6150304

PF5550618

PF5550619

THEIR

(Product name)
ERMR 4 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM SAM.
PERMROEAEME (L) FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM SAM.
Z¥HR( FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM
BERUROECIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=11
EEHRIU4ES MR THRUST COLLAR
RO EIRIZET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5
PERHEF ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
BERHEIFSS WALKING FOOT PIN
HERFEHI25T SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
PEEHKIZENHR LONG WALKING FOOT LINK
ERHEIZERNR SHORT WALKING FOOT LINK
KIERIRZERESS WALKING FOOT PIN
BERHERREEER WALKING FOOT ADJUST LINK
ERHERMREEAHE ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
BEEHERIREEASS(910 ) ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
EGHEI2E] SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
FATF X7 X RETAINING RING
BRI EEIRET SCREW
E#IE FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM.

ERIIRES WALKING FOOD PIN

Q5Te A
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



FHRS

(number)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

29

30

31

32

33

37

38

39

40

41

42

EHES

(Product number)

PF5550621

PF90000620

PF90000621

PF5550633

PF90000623

PF90000624

PF90000625

PF6150529

SCJ1036

PF90000629

PF6150607

PF90000631

PF90000632

PF5550648

PF90000634

PF55500634B

PF030341

PF5550635

PF5550651

PF5550650

PF5550649

PF5550652

PF5550627

PF5550627

FHEIR

(Product name)

A EIRIRET SCREW 9/64-28 L=14
%754 FEED ROCKER SHAFT
ZFERARIRIHIRE] SCREW
ZERHNREEIRET SCREW
FERRHIR FEED CRACKET
oF5844 FEED BAR SHAFT
ERI4METIHE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING
ATFIXRIHERE WASHER
FATF XN FATE RETAINING RING
HAF YA DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM.
AT W EYHREEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5
$4ZFif FEED DRIVING SHAFT
A ISR REAR CRACK ASM.

BT IERIEIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
TFZR4{4+ FEED ROCKER BASE ASM.
IX$IZF FEED DOG
X F-135 (H) FEED DOG
ERITFI2ET SCREW 1/8-44 L=6
AT EFFAMAMRE NUT
FRTRETRIRET SCREW
$AZHERF CONNECTING ROD
A& R SNAP RING
R OIL WICK

FATFHE OIL WICK

Q5Te A&
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



STEPPER FEED REGULATING COMPONENTS

7.5i#E R 854484 STEPPER FEED REGULATING COMPONENTS

04

05

06

PFQ5TE07101

PFQ5F07105

PFQ5F07102

PFQ5F07104

SCJ3008

BF310164501

FHETR

(Product name)
SEHEEH ( Q5TE-2) MOTOR ( Q5TE-2)
¥E+F CONNECTING ROD
T OIL SEAL
R CRANK
M53&# SPRING WASHERS

#25T SCREW

Q5Te FHE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1

2



ROUND KNIFE COMPONENTS

8. BYLR o A i

RS

(number)

01

03

04

05

06

08

09

10

11

16

17

18

19

20

21

14
13

EHES

(Product number)

PF90008101

PF90008103

PF90008104

PF68425H26

PF90008106

PF6150211

PF90008109

PF90008110

PF5550630

PF90008112

PF9000811301

PF90008113

PF90008114

PF90008115

PF90008116

PF90008117

PF90008118

PF9000811801

PF9000812001

PF90008121

011

01

4
6

THER

(Product name)
B%E & THREAD TRIMMER CAM
BULHCIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=10

7EJ] CONNTER KNIFE
TE]EEIET SCREW
434488 DISPART THREAD SHUTTLE
S EREEEEIRE] SCREW
FN7JZ8 ROUND KNIFE BRACKET
ZAEHR4E KNIFE HOLDER ASM
ZEEHREE WASHER
ZREHIRIZET SCREW
45#%17] ROUND KNIFE
46#z17] (H) ROUND KNIFE
FNTIEEIRET SCREW
JIHHERF KNIFE SHAFT CRANK ROD
JTIANZEATIRE] SCREW
TIHZEFTIRE NUT
LILIRFNERE TRIMMING CRANK
PIELARANHINELERER BLOCK
TIEARANEIRIZE] SCREW

S{i#E REPLACE SPRING

Q5Te FE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

2



RS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

EHES

(Product number)

PF90008122

PF90008123

PF90008124

PF55506461

PF9000812603

PF9000812601

PF9000812602

PF90008129

PF90008130B

PF90008131

PF90008132

PF90008133

PF90008134

SCJ1009

PFS5T0836

PF980280401

PF980280402

PF980280403

PF980280404

PF980280405

PF90008141

PF90008142

PF900081412

BF7005292

PF90008126

FHEIR

(Product name)

YIEIRRNERHES TRIMMING CRANK SHAFT
IRENEHIFSHEE SHORT BUSHING
YILHHE BUSHING
I HE R EIZET SCREW
LTS EIEZR G TRIMMING CAM CRANK ASM.
RS 4R/ ROLLER BEARING SHAFT ASM.
92F3 NUT 11/64-40
IO AR EIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
1708504 TRIMMING SHAFT
AESHS SPRING COVER
BULFRRLR S 5HEE SPRING
TIERH KRB WASHER
TIEIREHERAE CLIP

43K 504 WASHER

BUZLERRL 4Rt THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASM.

1253 (M4 ) NUT(M4)
BILEBR AT 4EE SOLENOID BASE
FERSXEE TEY WASHER
P8 WASHER
YIEFRREERIESRE/K SOLENOID CONNECTING SHAFT
BIE LR IREIEIRE] SCREW 1/4-28
HAZEEIZET SCREW 1/4-28
ETITREIRET SCREW 1/8-44X6
TETITREIRET SCREW 1/8-44X3

T EC IR TRIMMING CAM CRANK ASM.

Q5Te AR
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



ELECTRIC CLAMP COMPONENTS

9. BB FJeLk4HF ELECTRIC CLAMP COMPONENTS

e D)
BHRS BHRS TSR
(number) (Product number) (Product name)
01 PFQ5TE2090201 =$%2ABARYT THREE BOND SEWING SWITCH
02 PF555016 ERBANTEIRE8ET SCREW
03 PFS5T0905 FEF k428 ELECTRIC CLAMP

04 PF9800TD409 B RELRREIELRE] SCREW

Q5Te &
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

2



LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

10. ¥ 53414+ LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

RS

(Product number)

PF555081

PF55508101

PF55508102

PF55508103

PF55508104

PF55508105

PF55508106

PF55508107

PF55508108

PF55508109

PF55508110

PF55508111

PF55508112

PF2284014802

PF90011038

PF5550815

PF555056

PF5550817

PF9800TD408

PF90001022

THEIR

(Productname)
SHEREB4 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM.
SHERZ%EHR OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE

IR ZAENEET SCREW 15/64-28 L=9
SHERIK OIL PUMP
SHZRMMTE OIL PUMP BUSHING
SEERMES OIL PUMP IMPELLER
SHERMECEHR OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER
SHERESSERA LUBRICAING OIL PUMP COVER
JHERESIZET SCREW
T EEHE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE
[ElifEEE PLUNGER
FEZEE PLUNGER SPRING
FEZRIZET SCREW
25T SCREW
845 SPONGE
SHERUERABAE OIL PUMP SUPPORT
YEIEREIZET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
fHimEREL (=8 ) RUBBER JOINT
_EHHEHE MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE

BEMRBEHE (5E/IVIMAF ) OIL TUBE

Q5Te A
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



TS

(number)

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

PF90001023 SHEIETIIRET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
PF90001024 IMEVETIE SPRING
SCJ5009 ELHE OIL RETURN GUARD

PF5550827 [ElHE S OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER

PF5550230 [ElREIZE] SCREW 1/8-28 L=6

PF5550830 [ElihES OIL FELT

PF5550831 [El;HFSSkE OIL FELT PRESSER

PF5550832 EERHEEHR OIL WICK SUPPORT

PF5550833 EERifL: OIL WICK

PF5550834 EEPHEEIRIZEET SCREW
PF888056D442 RE X &IR WIRE HOLDER BARCKET ( LOWER )
PF888056D437 MRETSTEIRIFEHR WIRE HOLDER

PF5550725 RE N SERIRENRIZE] SCREW 11/64-40 L=5

PF5550822 FEASHESHER WIRE HOLDER

PF888056D730 REENEET SCREW

Q5Te A&
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS OF OIL PLATE KNEE
LIFT

11. AR R 440 4F PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS OF OIL PLATE KNEE LIFT

RS MRS THER Q5Te FE
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q5Te used)
02 PF555092 JEEE OIL PLATE 1
03 PF555093 jHA2%R OIL PLATE BED 1
05 PF555095 HEmFLIZET OIL EXPRACTION HOLE SCREW 1
06 PF555096 HEHFLA25TORYE RUBBER RING 1
07 PF5550912 FAEMITLE B TWO-WAY CRANK 1
08 PF5550913 X [EIEHAERET SCREW 1
09 PF5550914 I A ARPRAZIE T #25T BANKING SCREW OF TWO-WAY CRANK 2
10 PF5550915 WA EBRAIET 2 BANKING NUT OF TWO-WAY CRANK 3
11 PF5550916 WEREHZE TWISTING SPRING 1
12 PF5550917 AFERMH LIFTING PRESSOR FOOT SHAFT 1
13 SCJ1014 FAERPFF O$4% OPEN SHIELD RING 1
14 PF5550919 FAERIAHIRESTIEL OPERATING BAR HEAD 1
15 PF5550930 12Y\FF12SLIZ%T OPERATING BAR HEAD SCREW 2
16 SCJ6012 SRS OIL PLATE MAGNET 1
19 PF5550911 FAEMITRES TOP PIN 1
21 PF5550922 BY\FF OPERATING BAR 1
22 PF5550923 #4IMR OPERATING PLATE 2
23 PF5550924 BHIREEL SOFT CUSHION OF OPERATING BAR 1
24 PF5550925 12\ HE OPERATING BAR BED 1
25 PF5550926 124\FF1EL OPERATING BAR TIP 1

26 PF5550927 231185 TIP SCREW 1



COMPONENTS OF THREAD-RUNNING STAND

12. R4S

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

MRS

(Product number)

PF55501127

PF5550112701

PF5550112702

PF5550112703

PF5550112704

PF5550112705

PF5550112706

PF5550112707

PF5550112708

PF5550112709

PF5550112710

PF5550112711

PF5550112712

PF5550112713

PF5550112714

PF5550112715

PF5550112716

PF5550112717

PF5550112718

PF5550112719

PF5550112720

PF5550112721

BB

(Product name)
1T4k2R4A4 THREAD STAND AMS.
£&%E COLUMN CAP
#28 F1#E COLUMN PIPE(UPPER)
£BRIZ5] SCREW
PF5550112704
EZTEUHRE NUT
134 THREAD GUIDE PIPE
id4&ZE THREAD GUIDE BUSHING
_Eig#E8 THREAD HANGER(2 SPOOLS TUPE)
##&% COLUMN PIPE CONNECTOR
LB REE COLUMN PIPE(LOWER)

#E WASHER
I WASHER
EEIZET SCREW
TSGR NUT
#¢lh SPOOL PIN
A2 ¥BRIELR SPOOL CUSHION
L2153 SOFT CUSHION OF THREAD PLARE
#4472 THREAD PLATE
EEIIZE NUT
Tid#28 THREAD HANGE(LOWER)

194 THREAD GUIDE RING

Q5Te g
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



AUXILIARIES

13. i

MRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

FHES

(Product number)

PF55501018

PF55501017

PF55501016

PF5550101

SCJ6018

PF5550102

PFDTDB114

PF555053

PFQ51425

PF03031040

PF55501022

PF555099

PF61501105

PF555098

\

FHER

(Product name)
#2447] (/)\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
424477 (41 ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
#2447 (X ) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
MSLEREIEMY HINGE COMPL
HSLZER4IEEST RUBBER CUSHION NAIL
HLEHESIEE RUBBER CUSHION
5t NEEDLE
#i(> BOBBIN
H3k374 FRAME SUPPORT BAR
H15LE FRAMEVINYL COVER
$EFE OIL BOTTLE WITH OIL
#H3k3%28 NOSE SUPPORT
/NiHEE OILER ASM.

#13LEE#Y DIE CUSHION

Q5Te &
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



AUTOMATIC PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

TS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ51414A

PFQ51424A

PFS5T1403

PFQ514301

PFQ514302

PFQ514303

PFQ514304

PFQ514305

PFQ514306

PFQ514307

PF5550161

PF7810616

PFQ51415

PFQ51416

PFQ5141601

SCJ1008

PF5550425

PF9000041801

PF90000417

PFQ51422

THER

(Product name)
JGEHR FACE PLATE

JSE R FACE PLATE GASKET

FEERIEBRL#2E/4+ PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASM.

A28 RIGHT STAND
728 LEFT STAND
R ERPEBRAAR SRS SOLENOID CORE
FREIERHRE SNAP RING
ZE1HF CRANK ROD
$RENESEHE IRON-CORE CONNECTING PIN
FERkELBIENR PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID
S ZREEIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
KIUAFIERRIZE] SCREW
ERNITIAIRET SCREW
B EHAERBTFIAT4EE HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.
BEHAERAAT (1) CONNECTING ROD(LONG)
ZEREREE SNAP RING
FAERIIFT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
JERIFHIEHR LIFTING LEVER
TAERIBTATFTER{E HAND LIFTER LINK

4Z)diE RUBBER PLUG

Q5Te A
(Number of Q5Te used)

1

1



FHRS

(number)

23

24

EHES
(Product number)
PFQ51423A
PFS5T1423
PF888056D131

PF9800TD406

THER

(Product name)

42447 BUFFER BAFFLE

548 PROTECTIVE PAD
IS E (FFL) WIRE CROSSING SLEEVE (TWO HOLES)

<

EB4RIT4.E(=FL) WIRE CROSSING SLEEVE (THREE HOLES)

Q5Te fE
(Number of Q5Te used)

1



MACHINE PRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER Q5Fe
COMPONENTS

LBV

padsors ot I tpa L e o)
01 PFQ511 TR FACE PLATE 1
02 PFQ512 EHR#FACE PLATE GASKET 1
03 PF5550824 & OIL WINDOW 1
04 PF5550825 SHEFORYE THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
05 PF5550113 PREEFT 27,28 RUBBER PLUG 3
06 PF5550112 SHTEIFIZFZERUBBER PLUG 1
07 PF555016 JEERIZETSCREW 7

08-1 PFQ51414A JEEHR(MEzh)SIDE PLATE 1
08-2 PFQ518 [EER(=B3/)SIDE PLATE 1
09-1 PFQ51424A JEER#(TUE5))SIDE PLATE GASKET 1
09-2 PFQ519 JEEIRE(=EHa)SIDE PLATE GASKET 1
10 PFQ5110 =AR%$ THREE EYELINER HOOK 1
12 PF5550115 T4HEFLERUBBER PLUG 1
13 BZ3097 RUISHEMODEL PLATE 1
14 PF555013 JEEARSZ AT BED SCREW STUD 2
15 PF888056D131 FEELITELENEEDLE BEARING 1
16 PF99901511 FAZZFAR (42 ) CORD HOLDER(S) 2
17 PF5550161 FEE FIREIREIRET SCREW 3
18 PF99901160 FEZLEHR (1< ) CORD HOLDER(L) 1
19 PF90000120 MR (1) BED SCREW STUD(L) 1

20 PF90000121 JEEARSZAE (& ) BED SCREW STUD(M) 1



FHRS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44-1

44-2

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

56

57

58

59

EHES

(Product number)

SCJ6071

PF90000131

PF90000132

PF68425K19

PF5550230

PFQ5126

PF5550316

PF5550317

PF9520MXDK021

PF555063601B

PF5550637

PFQ50132

PF5550117

PF5550638

PF555063801

PF555063802

PF555063803

PF5550161

PF5550111

PFQ50140

PFQ5141

PF90000157

PF900001511

PFQ1139

PFQ5FDKZJSF08

PFQ5FDKZJSFO01

PFS5T0149

BF310164527

PFQ5F0147

PFQ50148

PFQ5149

PFQ5150

SCJ2032

PF98000187

PFQ5129

PF9520MXDK02101

PFQ571

PFQ5FDKZJ01

PFQ5FDKZJ

PF5550113

PF0302141A

THEIR

(Product name)

BUSHEHIETPOLE
LRAERREIEIRET SCREW
£%44717] THREAD CUTTER
SR T EEIRETSCREW
PREITIREEBETSCREW
PEEEFFHPETHREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
BLHIRIGHT ARM THREAD GUIDE
BLPIEETSCREW
KEHILARGE ARM THREAD GUIDE
¥4 NEEDLE PLATE
EHRIZET SCREW
Hi088FE RULER PLATE
HIDEREEIRET SCREW
IR SLIDE PLATE ASM
#EHR SLIDE PLATE
}EIREESPRING OF SLIDE PLATE
HEMRIZET SCREW
EMRIZET SCREW
HEIRATHRFLZERUBBER PLUG
TSI BREPLATE
524428 B(HBOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
£34588BOBBIN WINDER ASM
£R4L82METOIL SEAL OF COILING WHEE
R RIESAFETY-INDICATING PLATE
Eg#555PILLEY SIDE COVER ASM
F#% PILLEY ACCESSORY
M EREEEIRET (1) SCREW ( LONG )
25T SCREW
RFEIRB OPERATION PANEL
BMFEIRAHEIERE] SCREW
SKEREEIRET SCREW
3752 STAND
REERIREIRETSCREW M5 L=25
JATFLFLERUBBER PLUG
ELHILEFT ARM THREAD GUIDE
BB ZERRENUT
FHEEIREIRETSCREW
FEIE4R(4 (3252 R)PILLEY COVER ASM ( -1)
FEIZ4R/4 (ISR )PILLEY COVER ASM ( -1l )
PREZIEIT 2P 28 RUBBER PLUG

£+ M2.6NEEDLE PLATE

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

2

3



MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

L Hh e

THHRS RS BIEETR
(number) (Product number) (Product name)
03 PF5550625 PhERHIRENIZET SCREW
13 PF90008129 PR BREEIRETSCREW 1/4-40 L=6
32 PF555022404 5K BEARING
38 PF68425H33 TR EEIRETSCREW

40 PF555026 _HH#4E RETAINING RING

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

4

2

2



NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

3. M. RSN

RS

(number)

01

02

05

06-1

06-2

07

09

10-1

10-2

11

12

13

14

15

16

HES

(Product number)

PF555037

PF555036

PF90000303

PF90000303H

PF555033

PF55503301

PF55503802

PF90000306H

PF5550311

PFDTDB114

PFDTDP521

PF5550312

PF888056D309

PF5550H39

PF90010311

PFQ53121604

SCJ1004

PFQ53121601

PFQ53121602

PFQ53121603

FHEIR

(Product name)
$HT LHEFLZERUBBER PLUG
T L3 EUPPER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
£H#F NEEDLE BAR
£HHF(E#})NEEDLE BAR Heavy
SHTZERIENEEDLE BAR HOLDER
EHTIERIRETSCREW 9/64-40 L=6
T TF4HELOWER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
£HFFRE(=4HLOWER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR Heavy
EH1T4:#9 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
H5t NEEDLE(DBx1#14)
HEt NEEDLE(DPx5#21)
H$H12ET SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5
ST T MELZINEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
EHTF NEL Y (ER)NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE Heavy
EHTIEREEIBIRSLIDE BLOCK
_Eid4HR THREAD TENSION SPRING
FFO$4E SNAP RING
_SEé4 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
_E3k#E THREAD TENSION SPRING

L FRERIRETSCREW

Q5Fe A&
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

17

18

19

20-1

20-2

21

22

23

24-1

24-2

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34-1

34-2

35

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ53172609

PFQ53172601

PF5550330

PFQ53172602

PFQ5H3172602

PFQ53172603

PFQ53172604

PFQ53172605

PFQ53172606

PFQ5H3172606

PFQ53172607

PFQ53172608

PF6150131

PF5550334

PF90000329

PF68425H33

PF9001033101

PF6150227

PFQ531216

PFQ531726B

PFQ5H31726

PF5550132

FHEIR

(Product name)

SEABETREIEET SET SCREW 9/64-40 L=4
HkeLESET5EE TENSION POST SOCKET
£ BRIBETSCREW 15/64-28 L=7
PREEETAKE-UP SPRING
Prik s (2 TAKE-UP SPRING Heavy
Se£I2ET SCREW
FLARTENSION DISC
FAZHRTENSION DISC HOLDER
KLEETENSION SPRING
Je4%#E (=4} ) TENSION SPRING Heavy
FLLHIFIMRTENSION DISC STOPPER
L4263 TENSION NUT
FAZ5TTHREAD RELEASE PIN
FALHBETMEETENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING
FAZR455T TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN
458486 T SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
EHTBHRENEEDLE BAR TROUGH
TBBRIBIRETSLIDE BLOCK 11/64-40 L=8
345288 Upper thread clamp
K Jz44284844 Thread clamp assembly

[ERIASELSS4B4 Thread clamp assembly

FAGRHEETH E- TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN WASHER

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1



PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

4. BB RESEN

THRS RS TUHETR QsFe FIE
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q5Fe used)
01 PFQ541 JEF124T PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 1
02 PFQ542 VAFEIRE NUT 1/2-28 1
03 PF555043 JEESA4T PRESSER GUIDE BAR 1
04 PF555044 JAEEPRESSER SPRING 1
05 PF555045 JEFF PRESSER GUIDE BAR 1
06 PF90000406 JE#F528 NEDDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET 1
07 PF555047 [EFFSLRI25T SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 1
10 PF5550410 [EFF4HE PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER 1
11-1 PF888056D411 SEEMIEREPRESSER FOOT ASM. 1
11-2 PF5550H411 SEERIER - (E4HPRESSER FOOT ASM Heavy 1
12 PF5550412 EERMBETSCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
13 PFQ541301 JERIREE HAND LOFTER 1
14 PF5550412 ERIRFIEET SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
15 PF90000415 ERMRFF N EREHAND LOFTER CAM ASM. 1
16 PF5550416 [ERIHRFEH O B RUBBER RING 1
17 PF90000417 ERIFFEIRLIFTING LEVER 1
18 PF9000041801 A ERIBTFIFFERAHAND LIFTER LINK ASM. 1
19 PF5550419 BIFTAHBLES THREAD PIN 2
20 SCJ1008 RS FF CR4BISNAP RING 7

22 PF5550422 TR TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1



RS EHES FHER Q5Fe FIE

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q5Fe used)

23 PF5550423 AR TTHRIRL ES THREAD PIN 1
25 PF5550425 WNETTRE AT TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING 1
26 PF5550426 AFEMIBIAFLIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD 1
28 PF5550428 AEMISATAT LIFTING LEVER LINK 1
29 PF5550429 JEFIATAAIRETHINGE SCREW 15/64-28 1
30 PF5550430 A ERIRIFTIZETHINGE SCREW 3/16-32 1
31 PF5550431 FAERITRFFCONNECTING ROD VERRICAL 1
32 PF90000432 REZFEMRWIRE HOLDER BRACKET(UPPER) 1
33 PF90000438 WEFHR WIRE HOLDER 2
34 PF5550637 RESFIRIZETSCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
35 PF5550725 REENRIZET] SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 2
36 PF90000436 HALRSNLBRELOOSING LINE PLATE 1
37 PF68425E28 FASNABERIZETSCREW 9/64-40 L=7 2
40 PF9000044002 FAZEENZ2 LOOSING LINE 1
41 PF9000044001 AN TR NUT 11/64-40 2
42 PF90000442 HALREE LOOSING LINE ASM. 1
43 PF90000443 WS SPRING 1
45 PF5550432 [EAFHET PRESSER BAR OIL SEAL 1
46 PF90000418 FAFERIBUATATER4 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM. 1

47 PF90000440 HALERZ2 4814 LOOSING LINE ASM. 1



HOOK OF DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

5. AR5 A

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

THES

(Product number)

PF888056D50114

PF888056D5202

PF555053

PF888056D5010801

PF555055

BF700S039

PF90000507

PF555058

PF55505901

PF90000510

PF888056D5010802

PF90000512

PF90000513

PF555029

PF6150404

PF55506261

PF555051805

PF55505180501

PF555052005

PF90000520

TR

(Product name)
liEt& HOOK ASM.
¥ BOBBIN CASE ASM.
(> BOBBIN
et X ENRET SCREW
HEtRERIHIPOSTIONING FINGER
BEARTEREDIRETSCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
T4f HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
TP HHEETOIL SEAL SCREW ASM.
THBREEOIL WICK
TFAHRTHHEFRONT BUSHING
IEHR R EIRET SCREW
TieR4HEMID BUSHING
THIFHHEREAR BUSHING
THISHEIRETSCREW 3/16-28 L=15
T4h#%E SNAP RING
THHLEIRE] SCREW 15/64-28 L=4
TFiltsEe (V) BEVEL GEAR ( SMALL )
QEGEIBETSCREW 1/4-40 L=8
=4 Rti40 (X ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )

=4 RIHELOWER BUSHING

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

1



RS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

29

THES

(Product number)

PF90000521

PF9800TD410

PF5550524

PF555052505

PF555052605

PF6150404

PF5550330

PF9990709

TR

(Product name)

24 FiHZEUPPER BUSHING
i FIHEIRETSCREW 11/64-28 L=9
24h UPRING SHAFT
24 F<P556 (7)\ ) BEVEL GEAR ( SMALL )
iiig%e (X ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )
B4 FEIBISNAP RING
Ut FIMEIMEIRETSCREW 15/64-28 L=7

THABHHRBOIL SEAL RING

Q5Fe &
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1



FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

6. BRI A

TR

(nu‘r?_ber) (Prﬁj?jier) (Piﬁﬁfﬁe) (NumSe?E?QﬁEF;Eused)

01-1 PFQ5F0602 ERHROEEIFEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM SAMIERHR(4E4E14 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM SAM 1

01-2 PF98000602L ERXZE R/ ZE4(L)FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM SAM(L) 1
02 PF555062 EEHROESFEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 1
03 PF555063 EEMROECIRETSCREW 1/4-40 L=11 2
04 PF555064 EEHRIOEE R THRUST COLLAR 1
05 PF555065 RO EIRIZETSCREW 9/64-40 L=5 2
06 PF555066 PEEHEFF ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 1
07 PF555067 EEHEFFESWALKING FOOT PIN 1
08 PF555068 TEREHEIZETSCREW 9/64-40 L=6 4
09 PF555069 PEEHIZERNIR LONG WALKING FOOT LINK 2
10 PF5550610 EEHTIERNIR SHORT WALKING FOOT LINK 2
11 PF5550611 KIEIREREESWALKING FOOT PIN 2
12 PF888056D613 ERHESREEZR4 WALKING FOOT ADJUST LINK 1
13 PF5550614 EEHERIREEA S5 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT 1

13-1 PF555061601 EEHERIREES 5(910 ) ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT 1
14 PF6150326 EGHSHIRETSCREW 15/64-28 L=7 2
15 PF5550653 AT B RETAINING RING 2
16 PF6150304 X R ERE]SCREW 4
17 PF5550618 PEEEE FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. 1

18 PF5550619 R ERSSWALKING FOOD PIN 1



TR
s

(number)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

29

30

31

32

33

35-2

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

RS

(Product number)

PF5550621

PF90000620

PF90000621

PF5550633

PF90000623

PF90000624

PF90000625

PF6150529

SCJ1036

PF90000629

PF6150607

PF90000631

PF90000632

PF5550648

PF90000634

PF55500634B

PF030341

PF5550635

PF5550651

PF5550650

PF5550649

PF5550652

PF5550627

PF5550627

FHETR

(Productname)

L EHIRIZET SCREW 9/64-28 L=14
ER3MFEED ROCKER SHAFT
FERRRIEETSCREW
FERENREIEIRE] SCREW
SFZREHIE FEED CRACKET

TFER$HFEED BAR SHAFT

ERBTHE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING

R AT E B WASHER

R EIRFASEIRETAINING RING

AT X EUERIA DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM.

FAF X BERIEIRETSCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5

FATF4HHFEED DRIVING SHAFT
HAFISHIFEREAR CRACK ASM.
AT S ENRIZETSCREW 3/16-28 L=12
ZFLR4A{% FEED ROCKER BASE ASM.
EHIZF-1815FEED DOG-18 TEETH
% F-13t5FEED DOG-13 TEETH
IERIZFIRETSCREW 1/8-44 L=6
RFETHMAMRE NUT
R EFI8E] SCREW
&R CONNECTING ROD
RFEITHFRE SNAP RING
ERHRHZOIL WICK

ATF B OIL WICK

Q5Fe &
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1



STEPPER PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

7. REER WA A

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

04-1

05

06

07

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5FDKZJSF05

PFQ5F07102

PFQ5F07102

PFQ5F07104A

PFQ5F07104

PFQ5F07105

BF310164501

SCJ3008

THEIR

(Product name)
Hi#EH] MOTOR
jES OIL SEAL

SHEES OIL SEAL

HEIEBT EIREIT4EE CRANK CONNECTING ROD ASM.

% CRANK
ZEFF CONNECTING ROD
$25T SCREW

M55 SPRING WASHERS

Q5Fe &
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

1



THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

8. BYLR o A i

THRS

(number)

01

03

04

05

06

08

09

10

11

16

17

18

19

20

21

14 011

13 01

4
6

TS

(Product number)

PF90008101

PF90008103

PF90008104

PF68425H26

PF90008106

PF6150211

PF90008109

PF90008110

PF5550630

PF90008112

PF9000811301

PF90008113

PF90008114

PF90008115

PF90008116

PF90008117

PF90008118

PF9000811801

PF9000812001

PF90008121

FHEIR

(Product name)
BU%% &S THREAD TRIMMER CAM
B #0IRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=10

7£7] CONNTER KNIFE
ETIEEIRET SCREW
45£:88DISPART THREAD SHUTTLE
L EREEEETSCREW
FM7J28 ROUND KNIFE BRACKET
LR[EHRZE{E KNIFE HOLDER ASM
ZA[EHREE WASHER
ZREHRIZET SCREW
F17] ROUND KNIFE
7] (/2 ) ROUND KNIFE Heavy
ENTIEEIRET SCREW
JIHZERF KNIFE SHAFT CRANK ROD
TIHnErTI2E] SCREW
TIHEFTIRE NUT
HILIRIEE TRIMMING CRANK
FIEAREN A LERNRBLOCK
IR EHARERE] SCREW

S3%E REPLACE SPRING

Q5Fe A&
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

2



THRS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

THES

(Product number)

PF90008122

PF90008123

PF90008124

PF55506461

PF9000812603

PF9000812601

PF9000812602

PF90008129

PF90008130B

PF90008131

PF90008132

PF90008133

PF90008134

SCJ1009

PFS5T0836

PF980280401

PF980280402

PF980280403

PF980280404

PF980280405

PF90008141

PF90008142

PF900081412

BF7005292

PF90008126

FHEIR

(Product name)

PIEIRAEIEHTRIMMING CRANK SHAFT
IRENHHFSEEESHORT BUSHING
{IE4HE BUSHING
TIGANE R EIRET SCREW
IO EE TRIMMING CAM CRANK
iRFE9 4B/ ROLLER BEARING SHAFT ASM.
1263 NUT 11/64-40
IO AR EI2E] SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
ED7I3REHTRIMMING SHAFT
A SPRING COVER
UL FRRRL SRS (SHEESPRING
TDEERE kB WASHER
DEBRENHERECLIP
IEIREH-REWASHER
BUAFRRE PR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASM.
125 (M4 ) NUT(M4)
BOLFBRAZ4ERE SOLENOID BASE
ERRHEKEE EY WASHER
5 WASHER
LNELFEREEERE/R SOLENOID CONNECTING SHAFT
BILFBRLERIREIEIRE] SCREW 1/4-28
WK ERIZETSCREW 1/4-28
TETITREIZET SCREW 1/8-44X6
TETITREIRET SCREW 1/8-44X3

L EC IR TRIMMING CAM CRANK ASM.

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

1



ELECTRIC CLAMP COMPONENTS

9. AT RZMAM

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

RS

(Product number)

PFQ5TE2090201

PF555016

PFS5T0905

PF9800TD409

THHERR

(Product name)
=#2BBRFJT THREE BOND SEWING SWITCH
HRAANT EEETSCREW
FEFK4ESELECTRIC CLAMP

FEF R RREIEIREJSCREW

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

2

1



LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

10. ¥4 44

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

THES

(Product number)

PF555081

PF55508101

PF55508102

PF55508103

PF55508104

PF55508105

PF55508106

PF55508107

PF55508108

PF55508109

PF55508110

PF55508111

PF55508112

PF2284014802

PF90011038

PF5550815

PF555056

PF5550817

PF9800TD408

PF90001022

PF90001023

PF90001024

SCJ5030

PF5550827

THHERR

(Product name)
SHERER4 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM.
SHERZZENROIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE
JHERZAEIRE] SCREW 15/64-28 L=9
SHER{ROIL PUMP
SHFRMAMTEOIL PUMP BUSHING

JHZRMES OIL PUMP IMPELLER

SHZEMESIERR OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER

SHERES S EB4 LUBRICAING OIL PUMP COVER

HEREIEETSCREW

THEHEHOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE

[ElfEEE PLUNGER
FEEEEPLUNGER SPRING
HEZRIZ5T SCREW
JHZRIZET SCREW
84 SPONGE
SHERIERHRAE OIL PUMP SUPPORT
SRFEIEIZIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
fHmEESL (=18 ) RUBBER JOINT
_EHHEHMEMAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE
IEtRAEHE (HEJINMEA ) OIL TUBE
SEETIIRET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
HEETESPRING
EHEOIL RETURN GUARD

[E;fHESZ OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER

Q5Fe A&
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1



TS

(number)

27

28

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

RS

(Product number)

PF5550230

PF5550830

PF5550831

PF5550830YGZJ

PF5550832

PF5550833

PF5550834

PF888056D442

PF888056D437

PF5550725

PF5550822

PF888056D730

FHEIR

(Product name)

[EHESEIRET SCREW 1/8-28 L=6
[EHFESOIL FELT
[EJif#ES3E OIL FELT PRESSER
[EHELAFOIL RETURN GUARD ASM
EEBHEAROIL WICK SUPPORT
EEBHL OIL WICK
EEBHEARIEETSCREW
E T Z&HR WIRE HOLDER BARCKET ( LOWER )
WE &R ER WIRE HOLDER
ME T SUEIRENRIZET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5
et HEALHER WIRE HOLDER

LHEIBET SCREW

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1



OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

L1 AR A A

ittt o e o PR e W
02 PF555092 JHEZ OIL PLATE 1
03 PF555093 JHAEROIL PLATE BED 1
05 PF555095 HEHFLIZETOIL EXPRACTION HOLE SCREW 1
06 PF555096 HEMFLIZETOBIERUBBER RING 1
07 PF5550912 FAERITERAETWO-WAY CRANK 1
08 PF5550913 XA HAEIEET SCREW 1
09 PF5550914 I EBHRBRAIETS 24T BANKING SCREW OF TWO-WAY CRANK 2
10 PF5550915 SR EHARBRALE TS 28 BANKING NUT OF TWO-WAY CRANK 3
11 PF5550916 INEEIEHAZEE TWISTING SPRING 1
12 PF5550917 YaERM%E LIFTING PRESSOR FOOT SHAFT 1
13 SCJ1014 FAERIHFF 4B OPEN SHIELD RING 1
14 PF5550919 FREMIHIRMITEESLOPERATING BAR HEAD 1
15 PF5550930 BIFIELIZETOPERATING BAR HEAD SCREW 2
16 SCJ6012 JHIERHASK OIL PLATE MAGNET 1
19 PF5550911 FRERTRIETOP PIN 1
21 PF5550922 12 FFOPERATING BAR 1
22 PF5550923 1B HROPERATING PLATE 2
23 PF5550924 EYWREKELSOFT CUSHION OF OPERATING BAR 1
24 PF5550925 BY\RE OPERATING BAR BED 1
25 PF5550926 12Y\FHLOPERATING BAR TIP 1

26 PF5550927 31124 TIP SCREW 1



THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12. R4S

it ot ben o) PR e W
01 PF55501127 1F£ER4A4THREAD STAND AMS. 1
02 PF555011270101 EECOLUMN CAP 1
03 PF5550112702 £28 FEE&COLUMN PIPE(UPPER) 1
04 PF5550112703 LLERIBET SCREW 2
05 PF5550112704 £:85435 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 2
06 PF5550112705 TEZACEHEE NUT 2
07 PF5550112706 iF£EE THREAD GUIDE PIPE 2
08 PF5550112707 IS &E THREAD GUIDE BUSHING 2
09 PF5550112722 id4kBe(EENE ) THREAD HANGER(2 SPOOLS TUPE) 1
10 PF5550112709 ##EZCOLUMN PIPE CONNECTOR 1
11 PF5550112710 £RZETEECOLUMN PIPE(LOWER) 1
12 PF5550112711 #E WASHER 2
13 PF5550112712 MR E WASHER 1
14 PF5550112713 BEERIZETSCREW 2
15 PF5550112714 TITLZRIRE NUT 1
16 PF5550112715 £ SPOOL PIN 2
17 PF5550112716 LB RS SPOOL CUSHION 2
18 PF5550112717 Le£21RH SOFT CUSHION OF THREAD PLARE 2
19 PF5550112718 ##% THREAD PLATE 2
20 PF5550112719 EEIRENUT 4
21 PF5550112723 TitEEE(EENE ) THREAD HANGE(LOWER) 1

22 PF5550112721 1T£B THREAD GUIDE RING 2



AUXILIARIES

13. i

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

RS

(Product number)

PF55501018

PF55501017

PF55501016

PF5550101

SCJ6018

PF5550102

PFDTDB114

PF555053

PFQ51425

PF0303104003

PF55501022

PF555099

PF61501105

PF555098

\

THER

(Product name)
#2247] (/)\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
12#47] (&8 ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
#2447] (k) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
WSk ERGERHHINGE COMPL
HLEZHEEETRUBBER CUSHION NAIL
HSLiEZEIEE RUBBER CUSHION
H5t NEEDLE
i) BOBBIN
L7+ FRAME SUPPORT BAR
H3LBFRAMEVINYL COVER
j##E OIL BOTTLE WITH OIL
3L NOSE SUPPORT
/|\;HEEOILER ASM.

H3LEEE DIE CUSHION

Q5Fe A&
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

1



AUTOMITIC PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

TS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ51414A

PFQ51424A

PFS5T1403

PFQ514301

PFQ514302

PFQ514303

PFQ514304

PFQ514305

PFQ514306

PFQ514307

PF5550161

PF7810616

PFQ51415

PFQ51416

PFQ5141601

SCJ1008

PF5550425

PF9000041801

PF90000417

PFQ51422

THER

(Product name)
JEEHRFACE PLATE

JSE R FACE PLATE GASKET

FEERIEBRL#2E/4+ PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASM.

BZZERIGHT STAND
728 LEFT STAND
R ERPEBRAAR SRS SOLENOID CORE
FREIERHRESNAP RING
ZENFCRANK ROD
YR EEESIRON-CORE CONNECTING PIN
FER KL BIERPRESSER FOOT SOLENOID
S ZREEIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
FIUAHERIRETSCREW
ERFHRAIRETSCREW
B EHAEMBTFIAT4EE HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.
BEHAERAIAT (1) CONNECTING ROD(LONG)
ZEREREE SNAP RING
FRERIRIFTLIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
[ERIFHEARLIFTING LEVER
TAERIBTATFTER{E HAND LIFTER LINK

42 h#RUBBER PLUG

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1

1



FHRS

(number)

23

24

EHES
(Product number)
PFQ51423A
PFS5T1423
PF888056D131

PF9800TD406

THER

(Product name)

42447 BUFFER BAFFLE

4P EPROTECTIVE PAD
IS E (FFL) WIRE CROSSING SLEEVE (TWO HOLES)

<

EB4RIT4.E(=FL) WIRE CROSSING SLEEVE (THREE HOLES)

Q5Fe FE
(Number of Q5Fe used)

1



MACHINE RRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER

COMPONENTS

1, B1F4H44% MACHINE PRAVERMISCELLANBOS COVER COMPONENTS

RS RS

(number) (Product number)
01 PFQ511
02 PFQ512
03 PF5550824
04 PF5550825
05 PF5550113
06 PF5550112
07 PF555016
08 PFQ518
09 PFQ519
10 PFQ5110
11 PF5550114
12 PF5550115
13 PFQ50113
14 PF555013
15 PF888056D131
16 PF99901511
17 PF5550161
18 PF99901160
19 PF90000120

FHEIR

(Productname)
MR FACE PLATE
EHREY FACE PLATE GASKET
JHET OIL WINDOW
JHEFOBYB THRUST COLLAR ASM
PR HHI2F 2 RUBBER PLUG
EHTHIIRIZF 28 RUBBER PLUG
JEERIZST SCREW 3/16-28 L=9
JEE#R SIDE PLATE
JEEtRE SIDE PLATE GASKET
=R THREE EYELINER HOOK
EFHAT 28712 RUBBER PLUG
T4E7LE RUBBER PLUG
BE}E MODEL PLATE
JEEARSZ4F BED SCREW STUD
Fa£EId 452 NEEDLE BEARING
EBZEEHR (42 ) CORD HOLDER(S)
FBEEAREEIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
FBZFHR (1) CORD HOLDER(L)

JEARSZHE (1<) BED SCREW STUD(L)

QST

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1
1

1



THRS

(number)

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

42-1

43

44

45

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

RS

(Product number)

PF90000121

SCJ6071

PF90000131

PF90000132

PF68425K19

PF5550230

PFQ5126

PF5550316

PF5550317

PF9520MXDK021

PF555063601B

PF5550637

PF03030118

PF5550117

PF5550638

PF555063801

PF555063802

PF555063803

PF5550161

PF5550111

BZ3188

PFQ5141

PF90000157

PF900001511

BZ3141

PFQ3TO144A

PFS5T0149

PFQ4T0147

PFQ50148

PFQ5149

PFQ5150

PFQ5151

PF98000187

PFQ5129

PF9520MXDK02101

FHEIR

(Product name)

JEHRSZAE (5 ) BED SCREW STUD(M)
BELSHEHIET POLE
SRR BEEIZE] SCREW 3/16-32 L=7
£34%47)7] THREAD CUTTER
SR IEIEIEE] SCREW 1/8-40 L=4
PREGATIREIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=6
PkEEAFPE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
A4 RIGHT ARM THREAD GUIDE
GLEHIIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
K#:4 LARGE ARM THREAD GUIDE
£#R NEEDLE PLATE
EHRIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5
HINBEFE RULER PLATE
BIDBEEEIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5
#ER4B(4 SLIDE PLATE ASM
H#EAR SLIDE PLATE
}#HR 2 SPRING OF SLIDE PLATE
HEARIZET SCREW
ERIZE]T SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
AR5 427.28 RUBBER PLUG
TRk PLATE
SR 28R4 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
434582 BOBBIN WINDER ASM
SRELERIHES OIL SEAL
L2450 SAFETY-INDICATING PLATE
FBH1Z4E {4 PILLEY COVER ASM
FENLERHEEIRET (58 ) SCREW ( SHORT)
ERFEIRZA!F OPERATION PANEL
B EEIRE T EEIRET SCREW
TZREEIZET SCREW M4 L=5.5
3228 STAND
EFEIRITEIRET SCREW M5 L=25
JET57. 712 RUBBER PLUG
#E5E9 LEFT ARM THREAD GUIDE

#2583 NUT 11/64-40

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1

2



MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

2. E4h. kRS 4H4F MAIN SHART & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

29, «'39 :‘36/./‘\
s Y
{ ol

01 PFS5T0201 _Hif MAIN SHAFT

02 PFQ60202 EHHF A NEEDLE BAR CRANK

03 PF5550625 PRELHIRERRET SCREW

04 PF5550218 SHTRNREEIRET SCREW 9/32-28 L=16
05 PF5550216 EHTHIFRERIRE] SCREW

06 PF5550217 EHFTERENIRETORLE RUBBER RING
07 PF90000207 _HihEi4HE FRONT BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
08 PF555028 _HighehiiE MID BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
09 PF555029 i EIRET SCREW

10 PF90000210 A OIL SEAL

11 PF9802DP0205 _Hi#/SE UPPER SHAFT REAR SLEEVE
12 PFS5T0212 FBH4814 MOTOR

13 PFS5T0213 E2#/5= MOTOR REAR COVER

14 PFS5T0214 FEHLEEF MOTOR STATOR

15 PFS5T0215 FEH{£/%88 MOTOR SENSOR

16 PFS5T0216 EEHRET SCREW

17 SCJ3008 RS WASHER

18 SCJ2010 HihEBRHZET SCREW

19 PFS5T0219 EEH1#F MOTOR ROTOR

20 PFS5T0220 4 HEAD WHEEL

21 PFS5T0221 B ETEIRET SCREW

22 PF1310B24 4042%T SCREW

23 PFS5T0223 S¢H GRATING

24 PFS5T0224 FMREREIRET SCREW

Q5T FiE
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



RS

(number)

25

26

27

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

43

a4

45

46

RS

(Product number)

PFS5T0225

PFS5T0226

PF1310B24

PF5550225

PF55500223A

PF5550228

PF555022404

PF555031

PF55502201

PF55502212

PF55502211

PF03030223

PF68425H33

PF555022

PF555026

SCJ1036

PF5550213

PF5550212

PF5550214

PF5550211

FHER

(Product name)

K% REED SPRING
FEALE55 MOTOR HOOD
_HEH2ET SCREW
TS THREED TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT
PRERITERE THREED TAKE-UP ASM.
PREZHIAZIRE] SCREW
REHMA BEARING
£HFRZERF NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
PkeiTim THREED TAKE-UP SHAFT
PkEEAF THREED TAKE-UP
PREEFFHERF THREED TAKE-UP CONNECTING ROD
SRk RN WHEEL
ek EEIRE] SCREW
PREAT R X ENRET SCREW
i RETAINING RING
HEFR{IHE RETAINING RING
A mEETS OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN
RIS MEE 544 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR
iitE AT HOBE RUBBER RING

EHARHEPREIES ROLLER FELT

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

3.6HHF. SR NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

]//ﬁ /3|J
g
i VT :
p/j p l / / ,16
(@’ ] @ / /
® <
4~
" 1
® lilg
] /!
il
6/
A
B .
N . AR g
Ol e LA 5
; o' () @ &
B 19’ ¥ é 0)
3% N gt
&
® ‘\“’/@p -
8w
THES THEIR
(Product number) (Product name)
PF555037 $HF E4hE7FL2E RUBBER PLUG
PF555036 £H#F_E3iE UPPER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
PF90000303 44T NEEDLE BAR
PF555033 £H#FiZEsEE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
PF55503301 SHHEEFEIZET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
PF555038 £HFFiHE LOWER BUSHING OF NEEDLE BAR
PF5550311 £+#F££$8 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
PFDTDB114 #15t NEEDLE(DBx1#14)
PF5550312 HEHE4T SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5
PF888056D309 SHTFiES$ NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
PF90010311 SHTIEREEB SR SLIDE BLOCK
PFQ531216 _Hig£84 THREAD TENSION SPRING
PFQ50313 FFO$4R SNAP RING
PFQ53121601 3447 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
PFQ53121602 3465 THREAD TENSION SPRING
PFQ53121603 F3E125] SCREW
PFQ531726 SeLkigsT EERET SET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5
PFQ53172601 HEEETSEE TENSION POST SOCKET
PF5550330 JeLk2Ri2E] SCREW
PFQ53172602 BkLkE TAKE-UP SPRING

Q5T R
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



RS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

THES

(Product number)

PFQ53172603

PFQ53172604

PFQ53172605

PFQ53172606

PFQ53172607

PFQ53172608

PF6150131

PF5550334

PF90000329

PF68425H33

PF90010331

PF6150227

THER

(Product name)

SEEAZET SCREW
S2£44% TENSION DISC
FAZEHR TENSION DISC HOLDER
Jz4%% TENSION SPRING
KLHIER TENSION DISC STOPPER
Se£R4263 TENSION NUT
FAZ5] THREAD RELEASE PIN
FAZRIEETa% TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING
FALZHHET TENSION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN
_SkiERI25T SCREW 3/16-28 L=6
£HF854E NEEDLE BAR TROUGH

BBRIEIZ4T SLIDE BLOCK

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1

2



PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

4, Bl #MR4)44F PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

RS

(Product number)

PFQ541

PFQ542

PF555043

PF555044

PF555045

PF90000406

PF555047

PF5550410

PF888056D411

PF5550412

PFQ5413

PF5550412

PF90000415

PF5550416

PF90000417

PF9000041801

PF5550419

SCJ1008

PF5550422

PF5550423

TR

(Product name)
JAEE4T PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR
VAFEIZE NUT 1/2-28
JHESAHT PRESSER GUIDE BAR
JEEE PRESSER SPRING
JEFF PRESSER GUIDE BAR
JEFFS22 NEDDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET
[EFFSZR85] SCREW
[EiF4E PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER
SEERIERE PRESSER FOOT ASM.
SEERRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=9.5
JERIRE HAND LOFTER

ERMRFIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5

ERMREMNESERE HAND LOFTER CAM ASM.

ERIRIF4HORLE RUBBER RING
[ERIFHEMR LIFTING LEVER
HRERIBTATFT S04 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.
BUFTATARLES THREAD PIN
IZEEFFOI4EE SNAP RING
FAZTRHR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

AERTIIRIZSEE THREAD PIN

Q5T R
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



RS

(number)

25

26

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

40

41

42

43

45

RS

(Product number)

PF5550425

PF5550426

PF5550428

PF5550429

PF5550430

PF5550431

PF90000432

PF90000438

PF5550637

PF5550725

PF90000436

PF68425E28

PF90000440

PF9000044001

PF90000442

PF90000443

PF5550432

FHETR

(Product name)

AETRE 7% TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING
FAERRIFT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
AEMIEATAT LIFTING LEVER LINK
JEFIATSRET HINGE SCREW
YRIERPRIFTIRET HINGE SCREW
FAEMITIAF CONNECTING ROD VERRICAL
IRESEMR WIRE HOLDER BRACKET(UPPER)
EER WIRE HOLDER
IRESTFIRIRE] SCREW 3/16-28 L=6
IETEIRIZET SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
FAZESREBEE LOOSING LINE PLATE
AL REIRET SCREW
FALZER224R{4 LOOSING LINE ASM.
AL TIIEE NUT
FAZEE LOOSING LINE ASM.

S R3HE SPRING

[EFFHEt PRESSER BAR OIL SEAL

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



HOOK OF DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

5. 4} 541 HOOK OF DRIVING SHART COMPONENTS

RS MRS

(number) (Product number)
01 PF888056D50108
02 PF888056D5202
03 PF888056D503
04 PF888056D5010801
05 PF90000505
06 BF700S039
07 PF90000507
08 PF555058
09 PF55505901
10 PF90000510
11 PF888056D5010802
12 PF90000512
13 PF90000513
14 PF555029
15 PF5550516
16 PF5550511
17 PF555051805
18 PF55505180501
19 PF555052005
20 PF90000520
21 PF90000521
22 PF9800TD410
23 PF5550524
24 PF555052505

2W~—p

22\{-’
21—

THEIR

(Product name)
liEt& HOOK ASM.
¥ BOBBIN CASE ASM.
#1() BOBBIN
IEtR ZEREET SCREW
HEHRTE(I$8 POSTIONING FINGER
HEtRTERHIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
T4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
THHPRIHIEET OIL SEAL SCREW ASM.
THBBRSHPE OIL WICK
TilRIHE FRONT BUSHING
IEtR B TEIBET SCREW
TiF3HE MID BUSHING
THIEHHZE REAR BUSHING
TS HHEIRE] SCREW 3/16-28 L=15
T4 SNAP RING
THHHEIEET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
T4 (7)) BEVEL GEAR ( SMALL )

DUFECIZET SCREW 1/4-40 L=8

=4 R0 (X ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )

24 R ihE LOWER BUSHING
24 FihE UPPER BUSHING
=i FHEIZET SCREW 11/64-28 L=9

24 UPRING SHAFT

U= FUEES (7)) BEVEL GEAR ( SMALL )

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



RS

(number)

25

27

28

29

MRS
(Product number)
PF555052605
PF6150404
PF5550330

PF9990709

FHETR

(Product name)

i85 (K ) BEVEL GEAR ( LARGE )
=4h FHEE SNAP RING
=4 FIHERNEIEET] SCREW 1/4-40 L=8

T4HBASHE OIL SEAL RING

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

6. R4 414 FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

ey

» 5\ \
PG\
By \\ \
Zz 9y ‘ % \
(92 [ L -

Rkt o ey P i
01 PF98000602 ERMROELE4E FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM SAM.
02 PF555062 %E#HR/(4 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM
03 PF555063 ZEEMROEIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=11
04 PF555064 EEMRIOEEEHR THRUST COLLAR
05 PF555065 RO EHRIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=5
06 PF555066 ERLEFF ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
07 PF555067 ERREFSE WALKING FOOT PIN
08 PF555068 TEREHSIZET SCREW 9/64-40 L=6
09 PF555069 EEHIZERIIR LONG WALKING FOOT LINK
10 PF5550610 EEHTIERR SHORT WALKING FOOT LINK
11 PF5550611 KIESRERES WALKING FOOT PIN
12 PF888056D613 ERHERIREESSH WALKING FOOT ADJUST LINK
13 PF5550614 EEHERIREEA 7G5S ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
14 PF6150326 G E5I25T SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
15 PF5550653 AT B RETAINING RING
16 PF6150304 X AERET SCREW
17 PF5550618 ¥ FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM.
18 PF5550619 PEEEEES WALKING FOOD PIN
19 PF5550621 PEEEEIRET SCREW 9/64-28 L=14

20

PF90000620 1£7p4H FEED ROCKER SHAFT

Q5T R
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



TS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

EHES

(Product number)

PF90000621

PF5550633

PF90000623

PF90000624

PF90000625

PF6150529

SCJ1036

PF5550642

PF6150607

PF90000631

PF90000632

PF5550648

PF90000634

PF55500634B

PF5550635

PF5550651

PF5550650

PF5550649

PF5550652

PF5550627

PF5550627

THER

(Product name)

FERHEHIEET SCREW
FERHREEIRE] SCREW
SFERGHI% FEED CRACKET
SFEE44 FEED BAR SHAFT

PRI4HRIHE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING
RTFE iR E R E WASHER
FATREARiRIMFAIE RETAINING RING
FATF X ELERHE DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM.
AT R BUEIEIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5
454 FEED DRIVING SHAFT
IS EIE REAR CRACK ASM.
ATFEHRRIZET SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
TFER4E{4+ FEED ROCKER BASE ASM.
IX¥IFF FEED DOG
ERIZFIBET SCREW 1/8-44 L=6

FATRHEIHRARE NUT
AT EITAARET SCREW

AZF AT CONNECTING ROD
R EFTH RSB SNAP RING
BERHHZ OIL WICK

AT iiHE OIL WICK

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

2



FEED REGULATING COMPONENTS

7,388, WWMEF; FEED REGULATING COMPONENTS

12\

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

S

(Product number)

PFQ571

PFQ572

PF555074

PF9800070401

PF555076

PFQ576

PF90000707

PF90000708

PF555079

PF90000710

PF68425B27

PFSCJ1007

PF90000713

PF9800070201

PF5550724

PF5550725

PF98000717

PF90010718

PF5550721

PF5550722

FHEIR

(Product name)
ekl BEEERIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=9
XK}EENEH FEED DIAL
ERHEATIRF ORI RUBBER RING
EREESIATE PIN
EERHIEHISEE SPRING
PEHHETSIRAE FEED REGULATOR SCREW
PERHET5 28 FEED REGULATOR
BERFT5 284 E FEED REGULATOR BUSHING
ERHFTSERIRIRET SCREW
{BIIRHEFSS FEED REGULATOR PIN
EEFTEHIRET SCREW
FEIXEHEIT 4B SNAP RING
{3 #BERF FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
PiEHIERSHR NEEDLE GAUGE LOCK GUIDE
ESMREES AR ADJUSTING LINK SPRING GUIDE
SRIHRIZET SCREW 11/64-40 L=5
1% EFHR FEED REVERSE HOOK
IZEIWREES % ADJUSTING LINK SPRING
RS ARIRE] FEED REVERSE ARM SCREW

El%RH7E FEED REVERSE SPRING

Q5T FiE
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

32

33

34

35

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

TS

(Product number)

PF90000721

PFS5T074601

PF90000723

PF5550716

PF0302445

PF5550330

PFS5T0727

PF22840928

PFQ5732

PF5550715

PFQ50734

PF888056D740

PF888056D737

PFQ50738

PF9802646

PFS5T074602

PFS5T074603

PFS5T074604

PFS5T074605

PFS5T074606

PF888056D730

PFS5T0746

FHEIR

(Product name)

{3k EERH FEED REVERSE ARM ASM.
PRENEE PLUNGER SPRING
fElsH4m FEED REVERSE SHAFT
fEhERIEHE FEED LEVER METAL
R IEHME SPRING
EIERRFEEIZE] SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
FRAZZE LIMIT SET
PR{IHZET SCREW
fBi%¥HRF REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER
ERXERIEMOTLE RUBBER RING
HIFTH4E SNAP RING
BEENERERAIFF AUTOMATIC FEEDING ROD
BEEhENEEHEERE CONNECTING ARM ASM.
AR EISE SNAP RING
SR IRON CORE ROD
HitEY WASHER
R RUBBER WASHER
LI SNAP RING

i IRON CORE
RS PLUNGER ARM PIN

LHEIRE] SCREW

e B R kLB 484 REVERSE FEED MAGNET ASM.

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



ROUND KNIFE COMPONENTS

8. BYLR o A i

RS

(number)

01

03

04

05

06

08

09

10

11

16

17

18

19

20

21

14
13

EHES

(Product number)

PF90008101

PF90008103

PF90008104

PF68425H26

PF90008106

PF6150211

PF90008109

PF90008110

PF5550630

PF90008112

PF9000811301

PF90008113

PF90008114

PF90008115

PF90008116

PF90008117

PF90008118

PF9000811801

PF9000812001

PF90008121

011

01

4
6

THER

(Product name)
B%E & THREAD TRIMMER CAM
BULHCIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=10

7EJ] CONNTER KNIFE
TE]EEIET SCREW
434488 DISPART THREAD SHUTTLE
S EREEEEIRE] SCREW
FN7JZ8 ROUND KNIFE BRACKET
ZAEHR4E KNIFE HOLDER ASM
ZEEHREE WASHER
ZREHIRIZET SCREW
45#%17] ROUND KNIFE
46#%/17] ROUND KNIFE
FNTIEEIRET SCREW
JIHHERF KNIFE SHAFT CRANK ROD
JTIANZEATIRE] SCREW
TIHZEFTIRE NUT
EILIRIHE TRIMMING CRANK
PIEARENEAELE RIS BLOCK
TIEARANEIRIZE] SCREW

S{i#E REPLACE SPRING

Q5T g
(Number of Q5T used)

1

2



RS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

EHES

(Product number)

PF90008122

PF90008123

PF90008124

PF55506461

PF9000812603

PF9000812601

PF9000812602

PF90008129

PF90008130B

PF90008131

PF90008132

PF90008133

PF90008134

SCJ1009

PFS5T0836

PF980280401

PF980280402

PF980280403

PF980280404

PF980280405

PF90008141

PF90008142

PF900081412

BF7005292

PF90008126

FHEIR

(Product name)

YIEIRRNERHES TRIMMING CRANK SHAFT
IRENEHIFSHEE SHORT BUSHING
YILHHE BUSHING
I HE R EIZET SCREW
IS EHE TRIMMING CAM CRANK
RS 4R/ ROLLER BEARING SHAFT ASM.
92F3 NUT 11/64-40
IO AR EIRET SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
1708504 TRIMMING SHAFT
AESHS SPRING COVER
BULFRRLR S 5HEE SPRING
TIERH KRB WASHER
TIEIREHERAE CLIP

43K 504 WASHER

BUZLERRL 4Rt THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASM.

1253 (M4 ) NUT(M4)
BILEBR AT 4EE SOLENOID BASE
FERSXEE TEY WASHER
P8 WASHER
YIEFRREERIESRE/K SOLENOID CONNECTING SHAFT
BIE LR IREIEIRE] SCREW 1/4-28
HAZEEIZET SCREW 1/4-28
ETITREIRET SCREW 1/8-44X6
TETITREIRET SCREW 1/8-44X3

T EC IR TRIMMING CAM CRANK ASM.

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



ELECTRIC CLAMP COMPONENTS

9. BB FJeLk4HF ELECTRIC CLAMP COMPONENTS

BHRS BHRS BIETR
(number) (Product number) (Product name)
01 PFS5T0902 HBBAXT REVEVSE SEWING SWITCH
02 PF555016 FRBBYT EE2E] SCREW
03 PFS5T090501 FBF k428 ELECTRIC CLAMP

04 PF9800TD409 FEFRELRREIEIRE] SCREW

Q5T &
(Number of Q5T used)

1

2



LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

10. WS> 44

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RS

(Product number)

PF555081

PF55508101

PF55508102

PF55508103

PF55508104

PF55508105

PF55508106

PF55508107

PF55508108

PF55508109

PF55508110

PF55508111

PF55508112

PF2284014802

PF90011038

PF5550815

PF555056

PF5550817

PF9800TD408

PF90001022

PF90001023

PF90001024

SCJ5009

PF5550827

PF5550230

PF5550830

FHEIR

(Productname)
SHIZREB4 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM.
SHERZEEMNR OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE
SHERZAEIRET SCREW 15/64-28 L=9
JHZRIK OIL PUMP
SHER{RFTE OIL PUMP BUSHING

JHERMES OIL PUMP IMPELLER

SHZRMESIEIR OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER

THRZ=DEMG LUBRICAING OIL PUMP COVER

HZRESIRET SCREW

THHE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE

[ElifEEE PLUNGER
228 PLUNGER SPRING
FEZRIZET SCREW
25T SCREW
843 SPONGE
HERIERAEAE OIL PUMP SUPPORT
SEFEIEEIRET SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
HEMEESL (=& ) RUBBER JOINT
_AhEHE MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE
IERRAEME (IEJYAER ) OIL TUBE
SHERVFTSUET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
JRMEFTSE SPRING
[EJ;f& OIL RETURN GUARD
[ElifE S OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER
[EHESIZE] SCREW 1/8-28 L=6

[EljHES OIL FELT

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



TS

(number)

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

RS

(Product number)

PF5550831

PF5550830YGZJ

PF5550832

PF5550833

PF5550834

PF888056D442

PF888056D437

PF5550725

PF5550822

PF888056D730

FHEIR

(Product name)

[EJi#ESSE OIL FELT PRESSER

EHERM (EHRBE )

EERHEAR OIL WICK SUPPORT

&R OIL WICK
EEBMZARIEET SCREW
HRE TSR WIRE HOLDER BARCKET ( LOWER )
WE T SURMRER WIRE HOLDER
RETSORMRERIZE] SCREW 11/64-40 L=5
HERRHEAEHENR WIRE HOLDER

REENZET SCREW

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS OF OIL PLATE KNEE

LIFT

11. AR R 440 4F PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS OF OIL PLATE KNEE LIFT

RS

(number)

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

19

21

22

23

24

25

26

THES

(Product number)

PF555092

PF555093

PF555095

PF555096

PF5550912

PF5550913

PF5550914

PF5550915

PF5550916

PF5550917

SCJ1014

PF5550919

PF5550930

SCJ6012

PF5550911

PF5550922

PF5550923

PF5550924

PF5550925

PF5550926

PF5550927

THHERR

(Product name)
AR OIL PLATE
jHEEE OIL PLATE BED
HEMFLIZET OIL EXPRACTION HOLE SCREW
HEMFLIZETORLE RUBBER RING
FRERI A BE TWO-WAY CRANK

S HARIRET SCREW

W E HRFRALA TS 25T BANKING SCREW OF TWO-WAY CRANK

S FRARPRAZE TS 42 BANKING NUT OF TWO-WAY CRANK

EEIEHAZE TWISTING SPRING
AERP LIFTING PRESSOR FOOT SHAFT
FAERISHFT 4B OPEN SHIELD RING
R ERIIRMITEEL OPERATING BAR HEAD
124\1FEL85T OPERATING BAR HEAD SCREW
SEERLER OIL PLATE MAGNET
FAEMITRES TOP PIN
ERYAFF OPERATING BAR
YR OPERATING PLATE
B HRERER SOFT CUSHION OF OPERATING BAR
#2Y\RE OPERATING BAR BED
12Y\FIESL OPERATING BAR TIP

231185 TIP SCREW

Q5T R
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



COMPONENTS OF THREAD-RUNNING STAND

12. R4S

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

MRS

(Product number)

PF55501127

PF5550112701

PF5550112702

PF5550112703

PF5550112704

PF5550112705

PF5550112706

PF5550112707

PF5550112708

PF5550112709

PF5550112710

PF5550112711

PF5550112712

PF5550112713

PF5550112714

PF5550112715

PF5550112716

PF5550112717

PF5550112718

PF5550112719

PF5550112720

PF5550112721

BB

(Product name)
1T4k2R4A4 THREAD STAND AMS.
£&%E COLUMN CAP
#28 F1#E COLUMN PIPE(UPPER)
£BRIZ5] SCREW
£5E54952 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT
EZTEUHRE NUT
134 THREAD GUIDE PIPE
id4&ZE THREAD GUIDE BUSHING
_Eig#E8 THREAD HANGER(2 SPOOLS TUPE)
##&% COLUMN PIPE CONNECTOR
LB REE COLUMN PIPE(LOWER)

#E WASHER
I WASHER
EEIZET SCREW
TSGR NUT
#¢lh SPOOL PIN
A2 ¥BRIELR SPOOL CUSHION
L2153 SOFT CUSHION OF THREAD PLARE
#4472 THREAD PLATE
EEIIZE NUT
Tid#28 THREAD HANGE(LOWER)

194 THREAD GUIDE RING

Q5T &
(Number of Q5T used)

1



AUXILIARIES

13. i

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

EHES

(Product number)

PF55501018

PF55501017

PF55501016

PF5550101

SCJ6018

PF5550102

PFDTDB114

PF888056D503

PFQ51425

PF5550102001

PF55501022

PF555099

PF61501105

PF555098

\

FHEIR

(Product name)
12447] (/)\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
422477 (8 ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
#8447] (k) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
WSk EREGEM4 HINGE COMPL
HSLIEREEOEEET RUBBER CUSHION NAIL
HLEZHIEE RUBBER CUSHION
H5t NEEDLE
#i(> BOBBIN
L7+ FRAME SUPPORT BAR
#13L = FRAMEVINYL COVER
SHI# OIL BOTTLE WITH OIL
#3L32%8 NOSE SUPPORT
/)\;HEE OILER ASM.

H1SLEEEY DIE CUSHION

Q5T AR
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



AUTOMATIC PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

RS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S

(Product number)

PFQ51414A

PFQ51424A

PFS5T1403

PFQ514301

PFQ514302

PFQ514303

PFQ514304

PFQ514305

PFQ514306

PFQ514307

PF5550161

PF7810616

PFQ51415

PFQ51416

PFQ5141601

SCJ1008

PF5550425

PF9000041801

PF90000417

PFQ51422

FHEIR

(Product name)
J&E#R FACE PLATE

JSEHREL FACE PLATE GASKET

FEERIEEREE54B{4+ PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASM.

733228 RIGHT STAND
758 LEFT STAND
Y ERIEB AR SRS SOLENOID CORE
EREIEREHRE SNAP RING
20T CRANK ROD
SN ERESS IRON-CORE CONNECTING PIN
FER KRB PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID
ZREREIRET SCREW 3/16-28 L=12
KIUAHERRIRE] SCREW
EENTHIIRET SCREW
BEHAEMRIFIFT 44 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.
BESHAERIRIFT () CONNECTING ROD(LONG)
EREREE SNAP RING
SAFEMMIFF LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
[ERIFHEIR LIFTING LEVER
AEMIBIATATERE HAND LIFTER LINK

42tk RUBBER PLUG

Q5T R
(Number of Q5T used)

1

1



THRS

(number)

23

24

25-1

25-2

S
(Product number)
PFQ51423A
PFS5T1423

PF888056D131

PF9800TD406

FHEIR

(Product name)
42 iR BUFFER BAFFLE
F#PE PROTECTIVE PAD
FEESAE (L) WIRE CROSSING SLEEVE (TWO HOLES)

EB4kid45E(=7FL) WIRE CROSSING SLEEVE ( THREE HOLES)

Q5T FE
(Number of Q5T used)

1



THICK SEAM COMPONENTS

15. %A THICK- SEAM: COMPONENTS ({1 F Q5Ts)

THRS BHRS THEIR Q5T B
(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q5T used)

01 PF5550230 25T SCREW 2

02 PFQ61502 [EI5HEEHEEK4B/4 CLOSE NEEDLE SOLENOID ASM. 1

03 PF555013 [EEHRSZ4E BED SCREW STUD 2

04 PFQ61504 i SPRING WASHERS 3

05 PFQ61515 HEFF THE PUSH ROD 1

06 PFQ60735 BT AUTOMATIC FEEDING ROD 1

07 PF7811573 126 NUT 1

08 PF5550633 25T SCREW 2

09 PFQ60735 RIEEEHR TENSION SPRING FIXED PLATE 1

10 PFQ61510 #8244 SCREW 1

11 PFQ61511 ST 28 CONNECTING BRACKET 1

12 PFQ61512 1242 SCREW 1



MACHINE MECHANISM Q1

LA A

01 PFQ531726083 SELH2ET Screw 1
02 PFQ512 EHREFACE PLATE GASKET 1
03 PF5550824 SHEFOIL WINDOW 1
04 PF5550825 SHESOEE THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
05 PF5550113 T 127 Z2RUBBER PLUG 3
06 PF5550112 SHTHIRIRFLZERUBBER PLUG 2
07 PF555016 JEERIRETSCREW 3/16X28 L=9 8
08 PFQ518 JEE#RSIDE PLATE 1
09 PFQ519 JEEHRENSIDE PLATE GASKET 1
10 PFQ5110 =BRZATHREE EYELINER HOOK 1
11 PF5550114 ERHETEEFL2ERUBBER PLUG 1
12 PF5550115 T4HEFL2ERUBBER PLUG 1
13 PFS1T0113 FUERMODEL PLATE 1
14 PF555013 JEEHRSZAEBED SCREW STUD 4
16 PF99901511 B34 EHR (%5 ) CORD HOLDER(S) 2
17 PF5550161 EB 4% FEAREIEIZETSCREW 3/16X28 L=12 3
18 PF99901160 EBZE[FHR (+< ) CORD HOLDER(L) 1
21 PFQ1121 BUSHEIETPOLE 2
22 PF90000131 Setk eR R ETEIRETSCREW 3/16X32 L=7 3

23 PF90000132 522]]JJTHREAD CUTTER 1



RS

(number)

24

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

43

44

45

46

49

50

51

53

54

56

57

58

59

60

63

64

65

THES

(Product number)

PF68425K19

PF5550230

PF5550229

PF5550316

PF5550317

PF9520MXDK021

PF5550637

PFQ50132

PF5550117

PF5550638

PF555063801

PF555063802

PF555063803

PF5550161

PF5550111

PFQ50140

PFQ5141

PF90000157

PF900001511

PFQ1139

PFQ1190

PFQ50145

PFQ50146

PFQ5149

PFQ5150

PFQ5151

PF98000187

PFQ5129

PF9520MXDK02101

PF1310D239

PF68425H33

PF5550314

PF5550330

PFQ531726

PF5550330

PF5550334

PFQ10153

PF5550333

PF90000329

PF0302141

PFQ5H3172601

THER

(Product name)

SLAITIEEIRETSCREW 1/8X40 L=4
PRERITIRBIZETSCREW 3/16X28 L=6
PR ETHREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
ALFIRIGHT ARM THREAD GUIDE
BEHIIBETSCREW 11/64X40 L=6
K£4ILARGE ARM THREAD GUIDE
SHRIBETSCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5
#%iN88FERULER PLATE
BINESFEIZETSCREW 11/64X40 L=5
HEFRZBISLIDE PLATE ASM
HEHRSLIDE PLATE
HEHREESPRING OF SLIDE PLATE
HEIRIZETSCREW
EHRIZET SCREW 3/16X28 L=12
ERVETS 187 ZRUBBER PLUG
EIREIHREPLATE
SRk 354R4-BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
£24428BOBBIN WINDER ASM
BRERERIMETOIL SEAL
LIS RIESAFETY-INDICATING PLATE
FEHELA4PILLEY COVER ASM
FEA BEHEIEIRETSCREW M4 L=20
FEN A EIEIRE TR A WASHER
TLREEIEETSCREW M4 L=5.5
3728 STAND
RAFEIRTREIRETSCREW M5 L=25
T57LFLERUBBER PLUG
ELHILEFT ARM THREAD GUIDE
$26} NUT 11/64X40
L XEWRETSCREW M4
AR FIIRETSCREW
ZARZ$ITWO-HOLE THREAD EYELET
JetkBRIRETSCREW
FetL284A4F THREAD TENSION ASM
FAELETTHREAD RELEASE PIN
AT E TESNION RELEASE PIN SPRING
HYEWASHER
=B E-RING
FA#H5T TESNION RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN
&4k M2.6NEEDLE PLATE

[ERIASELS8B{THREAD TENSION ASM

Q1 g
(Number of Q1 used)

2



RS THES THER Q1 AR

(number) (Product number) (Product name) (Number of Q1 used)

68-1 PFQ53172606 S E Clamp spring 1
68-2 PFQ5H3172606 K4 (2Rl ) Clamp spring Heavy 1
69-1 PFQ53172606 PkiREE Take up spring 1
69-2 PFQ5H3172606 PLE (E#]) Take up spring Heavy 1
70 PFQ53172608 SRLRIREF Tension Nut 1
71 PFQ53172605 AZRHR Tension Disc Holder 1
72 PFQ53172604 24547 Tension Disc 1
73 PFQ531726083 Je4RI2ET Screw 1
30-3 PF90010140H $t#% M2.4NEEDLE PLATE 1

30-1 PF5550636 £1H% M1.9NEEDLE PLATE 1



MACHINE MECHANISM

LA A

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

RS

(Product number)

PFQ511

PFQ512

PF5550824

PF5550825

PF5550113

PF5550112

PF555016

PFQ518

PFQ519

PFQ5110

PF5550114

PF5550115

PFS2T0113

PF555013

PFQ20115

PF99901511

PF5550161

PF99901160

PF90000120

PF90000121

THEIR

(Product name)
4R FACE PLATE
EREFACE PLATE GASKET
JES OIL WINDOW
SHEIOBUB THRUST COLLAR ASM
PREIEITHHI27 28 RUBBER PLUG
EHTRNIEIZFLZERUBBER PLUG
JEERIZETSCREW 3/16X28 L=9
JEEMRSIDE PLATE
JEERE SIDE PLATE GASKET
=fR%A THREE EYELINER HOOK
XFHETI88FLZERUBBER PLUG
TiHEFLZERUBBER PLUG
BIEHEMODEL PLATE
JEHRSZAE BED SCREW STUD
FEEId4E (—7L ) NEEDLE BEARING(ONE HOLE)
EBZZER (42 ) CORD HOLDER(S)
FELLEIREIEIRET SCREW 3/16X28 L=12
FEZE/EMR (1<) CORD HOLDER(L)
FEZLERR (1<) CORD HOLDER(L)

JEEHRSZAE (& ) BED SCREW STUD(M)

Q2 g
(Number of Q2 used)

1

1

1



TS

(number)

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30-1

30-2

30-3

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

42-1

43

44

45

46

49

50

51

53

54

56

57

58

59

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ1121

PF90000131

PF90000132

PF68425K19

PF5550230

PF5550229

PF5550316

PF5550317

PF9520MXDK021

PF555063601B

PF0302141

PF90010140H

PF5550637

PF03030118

PF5550117

PF5550638

PF555063801

PF555063802

PF555063803

PF5550161

PF5550111

PFQ50140

PFQ5141

PF90000157

PF900001511

PFQ1139

PFQ20190

PFQ50145

PFQ50146

PFQ5149

PFQ5150

PFQ5151

PF98000187

PFQ5129

PF9520MXDK02101

PF1310D239

PF68425H33

PFQ531216

PF5550330

PFQ531726

PFQ5H3172601

THER

(Product name)

BUSHAHIETPOLE
SetL R ETEIRET SCREW 3/16X32 L=7
54T THREAD CUTTER
ST EEIRET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4
PREHFTIREIRETSCREW 3/16X28 L=6
PEEEIFHPETHREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
BLHIRIGHT ARM THREAD GUIDE
BLEHIBETSCREW 11/64X40 L=6
KEHILARGE ARM THREAD GUIDE
£1#% (M)NEEDLE PLATE(M)

t#% M2.6 (H ) NEEDLE PLATE (H)
£HR M2.4 (L) NEEDLE PLATE (L)
EHRIZET SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5
BIDEEE RULER PLATE
HiNZSEEIRET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5
HEMREB{4 SLIDE PLATE ASM
H#EAR SLIDE PLATE
J#EIRESPRING OF SLIDE PLATE
HEMRIZET SCREW
ERIZET SCREW 3/16X28 L=12
EWRIATIIEF ZERUBBER PLUG
EREREPLATE
SRk I 884R(FBOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
£5422BOBBIN WINDER ASM
BRERESHEIOIL SEAL
REISRIESAFETY-INDICATING PLATE
FEHZEPILLEY COVER ASM
FEHEEHEEIZETSCREW M4 L=20
RSB EHEIEIRE TR WASHER
TZREEIRE] SCREW M4 L=55
3742 STAND
B FEIRTUEIRETSCREW M5 L=25
ET5FFL.ZERUBBER PLUG
HERHILEFT ARM THREAD GUIDE
1263 NUT 11/64X40
ML EEIRET SCREW M4
L REERIRET SCREW
_F3&#438 UPPER THREAD CLIPPING DEVICE
L BIZETSCREW
St 284A4H THREAD TENSION ASM

[ERIAEEE84B4THREAD TENSION ASM

Q2 g
(Number of Q2 used)

2

3



TS

(number)

62

63

64

65

66

68-1

68-2

69-1

69-2

70

71

72

73

EHES

(Product number)

PF5550330

PF5550334

PFQ10153

PF5550333

PF90000329

PFQ53172606

PFQ5H3172606

PFQ53172606

PFQ5H3172606

PFQ53172608

PFQ53172605

PFQ53172604

PFQ531726083

THER

(Product name)

AT THREAD RELEASE PIN
ARS8 E TESNION RELEASE PIN SPRING
#HE WASHER
KB E-RING
FAZE4#H%] TESNION RELEASE SUPPORTINGPIN
SetkEE Clamp spring
F4E (2R} ) Clamp spring Heavy
PktLEE Take up spring
P (28 ) Take up spring Heavy
SELAREG Tension Nut
FAZL#R Tension Disc Holder
SELA#R Tension Disc
REIRET Screw

Q2 g
(Number of Q2 used)

1



MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER MECHANISM

2. k& PhRAAEM

s ke S G

ko e oo
01 PF555022 PRATEITEIRETSCREW 15/64X28 L=10.5
02 PF5550225 PHEIEFFSETHREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT
03 PF5550211 iR /E5ROLLER FELT
04 PF55502211 BRETERF THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
05 PF55502212 PEGEATS B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM
06 PF555022404 PREFTRETIHANEEDLE BEARING
07-1 PF55502201 L HIEEM4NEEDLE BAR CRANK
07-2 PF5550H2201 HREEHEEREE (H ) NEEDLE BAR CRANK (H)
08 PF555031 SHHEFFNEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
09 PF5550228 LR EIRAHEIEETLEFT SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.8
10-1 PF55500223A FHTHIfRZR4F-COUNTER WEIGHT ASM
10-2 PF5550H0223A SHFFRITR4EIE (H ) COUNTER WEIGHT ASM (H)
11 PF5550218 HHTHEEEIRETSCREW 9/32X28 L=16
12 PF5550625 PRELHIRERIBETSCREW 1/4X40 L=6
13 PF5550217 ENMZETORIERUBBER RING
14 PF5550216 $HFHRIA COUNTER WEIGHT
15-1 PF5550215 EHFHEIF COUNTER WEIGHT
15-2 PFQ520201 SHFFE4% (H ) COUNTER WEIGHT (H)
16-1 PF55506202 ERMRIOESLE{HEFEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM

16-2 PF55506203 ERUROEAM (H ) FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM (H )



RS

(number)

16-3

17

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

EHES

(Product number)

PF55506204

PF555063

PF555062

PF55506201

PF55506201

PF555065

PF9802DP0205

PF90000210

PF5550652

PF555026

PF5550625

PF90000207

PF5550212

PF555028

PF9802DP0223

SCJ2038

SCJ2031

PF9802DP0221

PF9802DP0201

PF5550213

PF5550214

PF555064

PF555029

PF9802DP0219

SCJ2080

SCJ3001

SCJ1036

PF555022404

FHEIR

(Product name)

ERMROESLEME (L) FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM (L)
ERHROEIRETSCREW 1/4X40 L=13
EURCEFEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM
=ERMmE (H ) FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM (H)
ZEHHR % (L) FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM (L)
ERHRIOESIRIZETSCREW 9/64X40 L=6
_HAHEHHEMAIN SHAFT BEHIND BUSHING ASM
s OIL SEAL
R ETHIEEISNAP RING
_ih4E4RM THRUST COLLAR ASM
_ihSENEET SCREW 1/4X40 L=6
_HiHBIHEMAIN SHAFT FRONT BUSHING ASM
A TE TS 450IL ADJUSTING COLLAR
i EBUSHING INTERMEDIATE
B4R ALNICO
PEREFF#5FERS THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT FELT
FHIRET SCREW 15/64X28 L=10
F4 HAND WHEEL
4l MAIN SHAFT
i HEVETIE50IL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN
_HiHEETI OB ERUBBER RING
MR OIIESRTHRUST COLLAR
i EEETSCREW
FFEENLEHFMOTOR ASM
FEALZAEIRE] SCREW
FEMREEIRETER -y WASHER
- FIRAMILE RETANING RING

PHEATREHMANEEDLE BEARING



MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

e

RS

(number)

01

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ20201

PFQ60202

PFQ520201

PF5550625

PF5550218

PF5550216

PF5550217

PFQ50207

PF555028

PF555029

PF90000210

PFQ20205

PFQ20219

PF90008129

PFQ20219SF01

PF1900A0319

SCJ3008

SCJ2010

PFQ20219SF02

PFQ20221F

THER

(Product name)
_EHMAIN SHAFT
FHTEIENEEDLE BAR CRANK
SHFFH#E(H)NEEDLE BAR CRANK(H)
PREHITRERIZETSCREW
EHTEMRZEIZETSCREW 9/32-28 L=16
SHTHIREEIZET SCREW

SHTHITRERIRE]ORYE RUBBER RING

_HETHEFRONT BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT

_Hiheh#EMID BUSHING OF MAIN SHAFT
i EEETSCREW
_FihitET OIL SEAL
4% UPPER SHAFT REAR SLEEVE
FEH4EM4 MOTOR
I HINE S EIRETSCREW 1/4-40 L=6
FEHLEEF MOTOR STATOR
ZERET SCREW
BEEH HWASHER
HhEBHARET SCREW
B4 F MOTOR ROTOR

% HEAD WHEEL

Q2 AR
(Number of Q2 used)

1

1



RS

(number)

21

22

26

27

29

30-1

30-2

31

32

33

34-1

34-2

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

EHES

(Product number)

PFQ5F0221

PF1310B24

12030010

PF1310B24

PF5550225

PF5550K0223A

PF5550H0223A

PF5550228

PF555022404

PF555031

PF55502201

PF5550H2201

PF55502212

PF55502211

PF03030223

PF68425H33

PF555022

PF555026

SCJ1036

PFQ5F0242

PF5550212

PF5550213

PF5550214

PF5550211

THER

(Product name)

HEFEEIRETSCREW
IPI2ETSCREW
#RE3EEENCODER COMPONENT
#4857 SCREW
PRELFTHESM THREED TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT
PKEEATERIETHREED TAKE-UP ASM.
EXHEFTEMTHREED TAKE-UP ASM Heavy
PR RRAIETSCREW
RETM% BEARING
$HFHZEFF NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
P44 THREED TAKE-UP SHAFT
PrkHhim (H)

HHEFFTHREED TAKE-UP
HHLFFEFRF THREED TAKE-UP CONNECTING ROD
St E A WHEEL
GRS R RIRETSCREW
PREFT R RERET SCREW
_3h#4 RETAINING RING
S FIRAIYE RETAINING RING
# RETAINING RING
_HAmMEETS$H0IL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN
HESHETET#EOIL ADJUSTING COLLAR
FidimEETIHHORBRUBBER RING

HHR HEPRHIEEROLLER FELT

Q2 g
(Number of Q2 used)

1



NEEDLE BAR UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING
SHAFTCOMPONENTS

3.5H4F. B8 . THEMG

RS

(number)

01

02

05

06

07-1

07-2

08-1

08-2

09

10

11-1

11-2

14

15

16

17

FmS

(Product number)

PF555029

PF555036

PF90000303

PF90000303H

PF555033

PF6150227

PF55503301

PF888056D309

PF5550H39

PF555038

PF5550H38

PF5550312

PF5550311

PFDTDB114

PFDTDP521

PF555052605

PF5550519

PF555052505

PF5550519

FHER

(Productname)
THRTHESETSCREW
£+ L& NEEDLE BAR BUSHING UPPER
£t NEEDLE BAR
£H#F(H) NEEDLE BAR(H)
FHTIEZERFNEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASM
BHRSHIRET SCREW 9/64X40 L=7.5
EHTIERAEIBIRSLIDE BLOCK
$H#T &Lk NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
T TELH(H) NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE(H)
£1#F & NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER
£HF & (H) NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER(H)
HEHRET SCREW 1/8X44 L=4.8
EH1T4:# NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
H15+ NEEDLE DBX1#14
5+ NEEDLE DPX5#21
PRI EHGEAR ASM
PUEIRETSCREW 1/4X40 L=8
B4 EPUREH PINION ASM

PUIIEETSCREW 1/4X40 L=8



THRS

(number)

19

20

21

22

23

24-1

24-2

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

THES

(Product number)

PF555052005

PF5550519

PF555051805

PF5550519

PF5550524

PF55505107B

PF5550H5104

PF5550522

PF5550521

PF55505141

PF9800TD410

PF6150404

PF55506261

PF555057

PF555055

PF555056

PF555029

PF5550512

PF6150406

PF55505901

PF555058

PF555053

PF555052

PF6150404

PF555029

PF9001033101

PF5550330

PF90010331

FHEIR

(Product name)

B TMAREHGEAR ASM
CHHIZETSCREW 1/4X40 L=8
TR EEEEEPINION ASM
PUTHRIZETSCREW 1/4X40 L=8
UBAHUPRIGHT SHAFT
Iigt& HOOK ASM
HEM(H) HOOK ASM(H)
=40 FiMEUPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING UPPER
B T EUPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING LOWER
TiEHEBUSHING REAR
4 FERENRETSCREW 3/16X28 L=7
Ti4EI4A#E THRUST COLLAR ASM
THHLBIRET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5
T4ILOWER SHAFT
TEHRTE(I9BOBBIN CASE HOLDER
HEtRTERIEIRETSCREW 11/64X40 L=9.5
THRTHHESRETSCREW
THATHHELOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL
TS HBE4 THRUST COLLAR ASM
THHBRIHESOIL WICK
TIHPRIHHRETOIL SERL SCREW
#i(> BOBBIN
155 BOBBIN CASE
UZ4hEE SNAP RING
TS HEIRETSCREW 3/16X28 L=13
EHTIBBRIERFSLIDE BLOCK BASE
EhMERET SCREW
FHTIEZEEIBIRSLIDE BLOCK



PRESSER FOOT MECHANIS

4. EFFERHF

01 PF90000418 FATFHBIFIFFEAHAND LIFTER LINK ASM
02 PFQ542 VEFEIRE NUT 1/2-28

03 PF555043 JEESAHT PRESSER GUIDE BAR

04 PF555044 JAEEPRESSER SPRING

05 PF555045 JEFF PRESSER GUIDE BAR

06 PF90000406 JEFFS%2 NEDDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET

07 PF555047 [EHFSERIZET SCREW

10 PF5550410 [EFF4HE PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER
11-1 PF888056D411 SEEMIEREPRESSER FOOT ASM.
11-2 PF5550H411 SEFERIER(HE(H) PRESSER FOOT ASM(H)

12 PF5550412 EERMEETSCREW 9/64-40 L=9.5

13 PFQ5413 ERIHRE HAND LOFTER

14 PF5550412 TERMRFIRET SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5

15 PF90000415 ERMRF N ERHEHAND LOFTER CAM ASM.

16 PF5550416 [ERMRFHMOEBRUBBER RING

17 PF90000417 ERIFHBEIRLIFTING LEVER

18 PF9000041801 A ERIBTFIFFER4HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.

19 PF5550419 BUATFFIZEES THREAD PIN

20 SCJ1008 LT CR4BISNAP RING

22 PF5550422 FALETIAR



THRS

(number)

23

25

26

28

29

30

31

45

46

RS

(Product number)

PF5550423

PF5550425

PF5550426

PF5550428

PF5550429

PF5550430

PF5550431

PF5550432

PF90000418

FHEIR

(Product name)

A TRIRIZLI S THREAD PIN
ETWRERIETENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING
AFERIBIFFLIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
AEMISATAFLIFTING LEVER LINK
JEAT AT A IEETHINGE SCREW
FRERHATIRETHINGE SCREW
FAERITIAFCONNECTING ROD VERRICAL
[EFFHES PRESSER BAR OIL SEAL

FAFHHRIATFF4E/4HAND LIFTER LINK ASM



FEED MECHANISM

5.5 EB 4

THRS

(number)

01

02

03

04-1

04-1-1

04-2

05

06

07

08

09-1

09-2

10-1

10-2

11

12

13

14

15

16

RS

(Product number)

PF6150607

PF90000710

PF68425B27

PF9802DP0707

PF9802DP07071

PF9802DPH0707

PF555078

SCJ2031

PFQ576

PF555076

PF9800070401

PF555075

PFQ572

PF5550H71

PFQ571

PF555066

PF555067

PF555068

PF5550649

PF555074

THER

(Product name)
AT X HIFRIZE]SCREW 11/64X40 L=10.5
EXHHE S FEED REGULATOR PIN
TEFF4SIZ4TSCREW 9/64X40 L=6
EEHETS2E8FEED REGULATOR
BERHETIER45FEED REGULATOR PIN
RIS EFEED REGULATOR
PERHETIE8MEFEED REGULATOR BUSHING
ERHAT B EENRETSCREW 3/16X28 L=7
k15124 FEED REGULATOR SCREW
ERHESAEE SPRING
PRIEESIAE FEED ADJUST PIN
ERHESIESH (L) FEED ADJUSTPIN (L)
K1 PEAEHFEED DIAL
1E#HERESH (L) FEED DIAL (L)
ERHEEHEHHIRETSCREW 3/16X28 L=18
ZEHZERF ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
ERBEIFHSWALKING FOOT LONG PIN
ERLEATIRET SCREW 9/64X40 L=4
AZHEFF CONNECTING ROD

ERHAT 122 0ZIERUBBER RING



RS RS THER

(number) (Product number) (Product name)

17 PF5550722 ERREESI#FEED REVERSE SPRING
18 $CJ1007 EHERHEITHE IS E-RING 5
19 PF90000721 %R EHR4E4-FEED REVERSE ARM ASM
20 PF5550721 ERER ERERETSCREW
21 SCJ1007 EIERHETEEE-RING 5
22 PF5550726 BIERHIZESPRING
23 PF5550611 SEAIRERESWALKING FOOT SHORT PIN
24 PF5550609 BERHIZAIHR CONNECTING LINK LONG PIN
25 PF555060901 IERIEIZERNHR CONNECTING LINK SHORT PIN
26 PF5550613 BERHERIREE4E{4HFEED ADJUST LINK ASM
27 PF5550614 PERHERMREEASSADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
27-1 PF555061601 PERHERREEG$SADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
28 PF6150326 EAHSIESTSCREW 15/64X28 L=7
29 PF555068 EEFTHIRETSCREW 9/64X40 L=4
30 PF5550632 FLEESFEED BAR SHAFT
31 SCJ1036 PERHmHFRSBIRETAINING RING
32 PF5550634 BEKIZFFEDD DOG 1
33 PF5550635 IERIFIZETSCREW 1/8X44 L=6
34 PF555063101 FLRER4: FEED BAR ASM
35 PF5550724 ERREES RHIRADJUSTING LINK SPRING GUIDE
36 PF5550633 SRIREEIRETSCREW 11/64X40 L=5
37 PF98000717 RIEEEFEHRFEED SPRING HOOD
38 PF5550622 EHEHHFEED ROCKER SHAFT
39 PF5550619 EERHEERYWALKING FOOT MIDDLE PIN
40 PF555068 HHARHIZETSCREW 9/64X40 L=6
41 PF5550651 ATFINFFHRIIZE NUT 9/32X28
42-1 PF5550618 %8} HHR4844 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM
42-2 PF5550H618 ERIEHRERM (L) FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM (L)
43 PF555068 PERIENIEIRET SCREW 3/16X28 L=15.5
44 PF5550647 T FEHIFRLEHLIFTING ROCKER ASM
45 PF5550648 ATFSHIEIZESTSCREW 3/16X28 L=14
46 PF5550650 BETRAIRETHINGE SCREW
47 PF5550644 HAF4HFEED DRIVING SHAFT
48 PF5550653 FATF YR THRUST COLLAR ASM
49 PF5550625 BERHARSEIRETSCREW 1/4X40 L=6
50 PF5550626 BERHMETIME FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING
51 PF5550633 TFEREEIZETSCREW 11/64X40 L=7
52 SCJ1036 TR BIRETAINING RING
53 PF5550628 FLRREZE{HFEED BAR CRANK ASM
54 PF5550629 FLRREIESTSCREW 3/16X28 L=14

55 PF5550642 AT X ARZE{4DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM



RS RS THER

(number) (Product number) (Product name)

56 PF6150607 T Y HFEIEETSCREW 11/64X40 L=10.5
58 PF5550653 4B THRUST COLLAR ASM

59 PF5550625 ATFHLEIESTSCREW 1/4X40 L=6

60 PF5550715 FELZEEHHMOBIBRUBBER RING

61 PF90000723 {2li%k}4H FEED REVERSE SHAFT

62 PF5550716 fEliERHmsHE FEED LEVER METAL

63 PF5550330 BHEEHRTFIRETSCREW 1/4X40 L=8.5

65 PFQ156502 El%RHRFREVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER
66 PF0302445 FHEEIRIEEESPRING

67 PF9800070201 $HEEFRE2I%HE NEEDLE GAUGE LOCK GUIDE



THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

6. BYLRS A1

14 014

13 {178

4
6

il ot e et Db med)
01 PF90008101 BIZ 5 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1
03 PF90008103 BIZRMECIRETSCREW 1/4-40 L=10 2
04 PF90008104 EJJCONNTER KNIFE 1
05 PF68425H26 ET]EEEETSCREW 1
06 PF90008106 434%28DISPART THREAD SHUTTLE 1
08 PF6150211 L EREEEETSCREW 1
09 PF90008109 F7JZEROUND KNIFE BRACKET 1
10 PF90008110 JIZRENRZE/4 KNIFE HOLDER ASM 1
11 PF5550630 JIZEEHREE WASHER 2
12 PF90008112 JIZEFEHRIZET SCREW 2

13-1 PF9000811301 #17] ROUND KNIFE 1
13-2 PF90008113 %17 (E ) ROUND KNIFE Heavy 1
14 PF90008114 ENTIEEIRET SCREW 2
15 PF90008115 JJHHZEFF KNIFE SHAFT CRANK ROD 1
16 PF90008116 JI4ENTIRE]T SCREW 2
17 PF90008117 TVNEFTIRE NUT 1
18 F90008118 ILEERENERIR TRIMMING CRANK 1
19 PF9000811801 FIEEIRENEAELE RN SBLOCK 1
20 PF9000812001 TIZARANRRIRIRET SCREW 1

21 PF90008121 SfU3#E REPLACE SPRING 1



THRS

(number)

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

THES

(Product number)

PF90008122

PF90008123

PF90008124

PF55506461

PF9000812603

PF9000812601

PF9000812602

PF90008129

PF90008130B

PF90008131

PF90008132

PF90008133

PF90008134

SCJ1009

PF9802804

PF980280401

PF980280402

PF980280403

PF980280404

PF980280405

PF90008141

PF90008142

PF900081412

BF7005292

PF90008126

FHEIR

(Product name)

PIEIRAEIEHTRIMMING CRANK SHAFT
IRENHHFSEEESHORT BUSHING
{IE4HE BUSHING
TIGANE R EIRET SCREW
IO EE TRIMMING CAM CRANK
iRFE9 4B/ ROLLER BEARING SHAFT ASM.
1263 NUT 11/64-40
PO IR EIRETSCREW 1/4-40 L=6
ED7I3REHTRIMMING SHAFT
A SPRING COVER
UL FRRRL SRS (SHEESPRING
TDEERE kB WASHER
DEBRENHERECLIP

PI£3REN4M-EBIWASHER

BULREBRE KB4 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASM.

125 (M4 ) NUT(M4)
BOLFBRAZ4ERE SOLENOID BASE
FRRLEREE I EY WASHER
5 WASHER
LNEFERESERZARSOLENOID CONNECTING SHAFT
B PR REREIEIREJSCREW 1/4-28
WK ERIZETSCREW 1/4-28
TETITREIZET SCREW 1/8-44X6
ETITREEET

L EIRZEATRIMMING CAM CRANK ASM.

Q2 g
(Number of Q2 used)

1

1



LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

7.8 B

FHRS

(number)

01

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RS

(Product number)

PF555081

PF55508101

PF55508102

PF55508103

PF55508104

PF55508105

PF55508106

PF55508107

PF55508108

PF55508109

PF55508110

PF55508111

PF55508112

PF5550823

PF90011038

PF5550815

PF555056

PF5550817

PF90001021

PF5550819

PF6150408

PF5550821

SCJ5030

PF5550827

PF5550230

PF5550830

FHER

(Productname)
SHZREB LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM
SHERZEERROIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE

SHERZHEIRE] SCREW M3 L=8
SHER{ROIL PUMP
SHERMAMTEOIL PUMP BUSHING
SHERMECOIL PUMP IMPELLER
SHERMECIENR OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER
SHEREESYERH LUBRICAING OIL PUMP COVER
HERZIZETSCREW D=3 L=10
ThhSREHOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE
[ElhiEEE PLUNGER
FEZE#EPLUNGER SPRING
FE22185T PLUNGER SCREW
JHZRIZET SCREW 15/64X28 L=12
i84% SPONGE
SZREREERE OIL PUMP SUPPORT LARGE
IRFEEFIRET SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.5
HEHEESLRUBBER JOINT
_HAhSMEMAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE
HEMRSHEOIL TUBE
TEtRIHE TS SPRING
SHEFTESCREW M3 L=8
[EHEOIL RETURN GUARD
[ElfE HOLDER
[EHE 85T SCREW 3/16X28 L=6

[EHESOIL FELT

Q1/Q2 A&
(Number of Q1/Q2 used)

1



RS

(number)

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

THES

(Product number)

PF5550831

PF5550830

PF5550832

PF5550833

PF5550834

PF5550822

PF5550823

PF03030223

PF68425H33

TR

(Product name)

[EH#ESSE OIL FELT PRESSER
EFREZR{EOIL RETURN TUBE ASM
EERHZAROIL WICK SUPPORT
EERHL OIL WICK
SR HEARIEE]SCREW
IEtRIMEHEMER WIRE HOLDER
JHZRIZET SCREW
GRERRREEEE WHEEL

25T SCREW

Q1/Q2 &
(Number of Q1/Q2 used)

1



OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

8. ih & AR ¢

02 PF555092 37 OIL RESERVOIR

03 PF555093 SHE#OIL RESERVOIR GASKET

05 PF555095 HEmFLIRETSCREW 5/16X24 L=7

06 PF555096 HEMFLIZETORUEIRUBBER RING

07 PF5550912 A ERIFEBIEKNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM
08 PF5550913 WEHHRIRET SCREW

09 PF5550914 S HARPR AL TS ERET SCREW M6 L=30

10 PF5550915 XA HHEBRAZE TS RE NUT M6

11 PF5550916 WEREHEE TWISTING SPRING

12 PF5550917 R4 LIFTING PRESSOR FOOT SHAFT
13 SCJ1014 FAERISHIF 4B OPEN SHIELD RING

14 PF5550919 FaERIAHIRMITEESLOPERATING BAR HEAD
15 PF5550930 FRITIELI2ETOPERATING BAR HEAD SCREW
16 SCJ6012 R4Sk OIL PLATE MAGNET

19 PF5550911 A ERITRESKNEE LIFTER PUSH ROD

21 PF5550922 12Y\FFKNEE PAN UPRIGHT SHAFT

22 PF5550923 1RYBRKNEE PAN PLATE

23 PF5550924 ERYNFFEREKNEE PAN PLATE COVER

24 PF5550925 1RY\FFEL KNEE PAN PLATE RUBBER

25 PF5550926 1Y\ FFHESLKNEE PAN PLATE SUPPORT

26 PF5550927 T53L#84T SCREW M6 L=12



THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

it ot ben o) e
01 PF55501127 1F£ER4A4THREAD STAND AMS. 1
02 PF555011270101 EECOLUMN CAP 1
03 PF5550112702 £28 FEE&COLUMN PIPE(UPPER) 1
04 PF5550112703 LLERIBET SCREW 2
05 PF5550112704 £:85435 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 2
06 PF5550112705 TEZACEHEE NUT 2
07 PF5550112706 iF£EE THREAD GUIDE PIPE 2
08 PF5550112707 IS &E THREAD GUIDE BUSHING 2
09 PF5550112722 id4kBe(EENE ) THREAD HANGER(2 SPOOLS TUPE) 1
10 PF5550112709 ##EZCOLUMN PIPE CONNECTOR 1
11 PF5550112710 £RZETEECOLUMN PIPE(LOWER) 1
12 PF5550112711 #E WASHER 2
13 PF5550112712 MR E WASHER 1
14 PF5550112713 BEERIZETSCREW 2
15 PF5550112714 TITLZRIRE NUT 1
16 PF5550112715 £ SPOOL PIN 2
17 PF5550112716 LB RS SPOOL CUSHION 2
18 PF5550112717 Le£21RH SOFT CUSHION OF THREAD PLARE 2
19 PF5550112718 ##% THREAD PLATE 2
20 PF5550112719 EEIRENUT 4
21 PF5550112723 TitEEE(EENE ) THREAD HANGE(LOWER) 1

22 PF5550112721 1T£B THREAD GUIDE RING 2



AUXILIARIES

108 4
13 [%/14
3 2 4 @/19
11
102
T VT (] i Y//
12T %
7 44 9
e
e
10— \
\ R
RANT N/

01 PF55501018 #8447] (/)\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)

02 PF55501017 #8#47] (¢h ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)

03 PF55501016 #2447] (X ) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)

04 PF5550101 HSLIERIERHHINGE COMPL

05 SCJ6018 HLEZSIREETRUBBER CUSHION NAIL

06 PF5550102 HSLiEZEIEE RUBBER CUSHION

07 PFDTDB114 HENEEDLE

08 PF555053 1> BOBBIN

09 PFQ51425 L7+ FRAME SUPPORT BAR

10 PF0303104003 HLBFRAMEVINYL COVER

11 PF55501022 J##E OIL BOTTLE WITH OIL

12 PF555099 H3L%%8 NOSE SUPPORT

13 PF61501105 /JNHEEOILER ASM.

14 PF555098 H3LEE#R DIE CUSHION

Q1/Q2 &
(Number of Q1/Q2 used)

1

1



AUXILIARIES

11 FE AT 4 4

BHRS BHES BIETR

(number) (Product number) (Product name)

01-1 PFQ119201 Q1E]. MTFFFEHQIREVEVSE SEWING SWITCH
01-2 PFQ20192 Q2. JTFFX4EHQ2REVEVSE SEWING SWITCH
02 PF555016 HEBRIT EEIRE2SCREW

Q1/Q2 A&
(Number of Q1/Q2 used)

1

1



Mo Bonpocam npoaax 1 noaAepxk1 odpaLlanTech:

Anmartbl (7273)495-231 KasaHb (843)206-01-48 HoBoky3HeLk (3843)20-46-81 CmoneHck (4812)29-41-54
ApxaHrenbck (8182)63-90-72  KanunuHrpap (4012)72-03-81 HoBocubupck (383)227-86-73 Coum (862)225-72-31
ActpaxaHb (8512)99-46-04 Kanyra (4842)92-23-67 Owmck (3812)21-46-40 CraBpononb (8652)20-65-13
BapHayn (3852)73-04-60 Kemepogo (3842)65-04-62 Open (4862)44-53-42 CypryT (3462)77-98-35
Benropop (4722)40-23-64 Kupos (8332)68-02-04 OpeHbypr (3532)37-68-04 Teepsb (4822)63-31-35
BpsHck (4832)59-03-52 KpacHogap (861)203-40-90 MMeH3a (8412)22-31-16 Tomck (3822)98-41-53
Bnagueoctok (423)249-28-31  KpacHosipck (391)204-63-61 Mepmb (342)205-81-47 Tyna (4872)74-02-29
Bonrorpag (844)278-03-48 Kypck (4712)77-13-04 PocrtoB-Ha-[loHy (863)308-18-15  TromeHb (3452)66-21-18
Bonoraa (8172)26-41-59 Nvneuk (4742)52-20-81 Ps3aHb (4912)46-61-64 YnbsHoBCK (8422)24-23-59
BopoHex (473)204-51-73 MarHuTtoropck (3519)55-03-13 Camapa (846)206-03-16 Ydha (347)229-48-12
ExatepuH6bypr (343)384-55-89  Mocksa (495)268-04-70 CankT-MeTepbypr (812)309-46-40  Xabaposck (4212)92-98-04
MBaHoBo (4932)77-34-06 MypmaHck (8152)59-64-93 Capartos (845)249-38-78 YensbuHck (351)202-03-61
WxeBck (3412)26-03-58 HabepexHble YenHbl (8552)20-53-41  Ceactonons (8692)22-31-93 Yepenosel (8202)49-02-64
WpkyTck (395)279-98-46 Hwknuin Hosropog (831)429-08-12 Cumdepononsb (3652)67-13-56 fApocnaens (4852)69-52-93

Poccus (495)268-04-70 Kupruans (996)312-96-26-47 KasaxcraH (7172)727-132
maa@nt-rt.ru || https://magi.nt-rt.ru/


mailto:mqa@nt-rt.ru
https://maqi.nt-rt.ru/

